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Introduction
Preface
Dear Customer,
Thank you very much for purchasing the ACME digital home multimedia center. In the digital era, this product is a great home 
entertainment partner. With the outstanding design, you can enjoy movies and music, view photos of precious moments.

This player has the following functionality:

Movie Playback - Supports AVI, MP4, MOV, M2TS, MKV, TS, TRP, MPG, VOB; 

Music Playback - Supports MP3, WMA

Photo Playback - Supports digital camera JPEG and BMP JPEG/PNG files.

USB HOST - Supports USB 2.0 host ports.

HDMI - High-Definition Multimedia Interface transmits the highest quality digital video and audio via a 
single cable, simplifies cabling and provides high quality home theater experience.

Packing List
Part Quantity

Player 1

A/V cable 1

Y/Pb/Pr cable 0

USB cable 0

Remote Control 1

Remote Control Battery 2

AC/DC adaptor Power Cord 1

User Manual (printed) 1

Driver CD (with User Manual) 0

HDMI cable 0 (optional)

Note:
The actual contents in the package might be different from the packing list in this manual.

Cautions
This player’s design and manufacture has your safety in mind. In order to safely and effectively use this player, please read the 
following before usage.

Usage Cautions
User should not modify this player. If commercial hard disk is being used, the environmental temperature should be 
within +5o ~ +35o.

Power
The player’s power voltage: DC 5V.
When using this player, please connect the supplied AC adapter or AC adapter cable to the player’s power jack. When placing 
the adapter cable, make sure it can not get damaged or be subject to pressure. To reduce the risk of electric shock, unplug the 
adapter first before cleaning it. Never connect the adapter to the player in a humid or dusty area. Do not replace the adapter or 
cable’s wire or connector.

Radio Interference 
- If not properly shielded, almost all electronic devices will get radio interference. Under some conditions, your player might 
get interference.
- The design of this player has followed the FCC/CE standard, and has followed the following rules:
(1) This player may not cause harmful interference;
(2) This player could accept some interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.



6

GB

Repair
If the player has a problem, you should take it to an appointed repair center and let the specialists do the repair, never repair 
the player yourself, you might damage the player or endanger yourself or your data.

Others
When using this player, please do not let the player come into contact with water or other liquid, if water is accidentally spilled 
on the player, please use a dry cloth to absorb the spillage.
Electronic products are vulnerable, when using please avoid shaking or hitting the player, and do not press the buttons too 
hard.
•	 Do not let the player come into contact with water or other liquid.
•	 Do not disassemble the player, repair the player or change the design of the player, any damage done will not be included 

in the repair policy.
•	 Do not press the buttons of the player too hard.
•	 Avoid hitting the player with hard object, avoid shaking the player, and stay away from magnetic fields.
•	 During electrostatic discharge and the strong electromagnetic field, the product will malfunction, then unplug the power 

cable and the product will return to normal performance next time it is powered on.

Production Introduction

Front Panel

1. Power button      

2. USB indicator     

3. IR receiver  

Back Panel
 

1. DC in jack

2. Y/Pb/Pr OUT jack

3.A/V OUT jack

4. HDMI jack

5. USB HOST port  

6. S/PDIF OPTICAL jack
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Connecting to a TV

TV Connect
The below connection method can help you to enjoy the high quality movie, music and photo.
The standard connection uses the AV cable.
The best connection uses the HDMI cable.

Note: HDMI and Toslink (Optical) cables are sold separately.

A/V OUT (Standard Definition)
(1) Follow the picture and plug in the 3 color connector to the player’s A/V OUT jack;
(2) Follow the picture and plug in the 3 color connector to the TV’s A/V IN jack.
(3) Select the appropriate TV input source.

Y/Pb/Pr Component OUT
(1) Follow the picture and plug in the 3 color connector to the player’s Y/Pb/Pr jack;
(2) Follow the picture and plug in the 3 color connector to the TV’s Y/Pb/Pr jack.
Y/Pb/Pr cable connection only output video, you will need AV cable or S/PDIF (coaxial or optical) cable for audio output.
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Follow the Audio Connection method as below:
First method: Use the audio output from the A/V OUT jack;
Second method: Use the audio output from the S/PDIF Optical jack.

HDMI OUT (High Definition) 
The HDMI connection can provide video quality resolution up to 1080p.
(1) Follow the picture and plug one connector on your HDMI cable to the player’s HDMI jack;
(2) Follow the picture and plug the other connector on your HDMI cable to the TV’s HDMI jack. 
(3) Select the appropriate TV input source.

In this way, you can also enjoy videos, music
and photos in the player on TV.
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Connecting a USB Device
(1) Make sure the player is powered on;
(2) Plug in the USB stick or USB HDD etc. to the USB HOST port of this player.

Connecting the Power Supply
The Movie cube installation procedure is outlined below:
(1) Follow the picture and connect the AC adaptor to the player’s DC IN jack;
(2) Follow the picture and plug in the AC adaptor to the power outlet.

In this way, you can browse contents on the USB device.

In this way, you can browse contents on the memory card.
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Power on/off
Power on

After connecting the power supply cord and turning on the POWER switch, the player will soon enter the main page, and the 
POWER indicator on the front panel will turn blue. 

Power off

When the system is running, press the POWER button on the front panel or remote control, the player will be shut down.

Remote control

Picture No. Button Function

1 POWER Press to turn off the power

2 MUTE Press to mute audio output, and press again to 
resume.

3 TV SYS Press to change aspect ratio
4 INFO Press to get the multimedia information 

5 REPEAT Press to switch the play mode among - one, all 
and Shuffle.

6 AUDIO Press to select an audio track.
7 ZOOM Press to zoom in/out the image.
8 THUMBNAIL Press to play the pictures with 8 thumbnail
9 VOL- Press to decrease the volume.
10 HOME Press to view the main page.
11 UP Press the arrow buttons to select menu options.
12 LEFT Press the arrow buttons to select menu options.
13 ENTER Press to select options in menus.
14 PREV Press to go to the previous file
15 DOWN Press the arrow buttons to select menu options.
16 DEVICE Press to view the device page.
17 PLAY/PAUSE Press to play/pause the playback of a title.

18 FR Press to fast rewind the current playback.
Press repeatedly to select speeds.

19 PAGE - UP Press to page up
20 PAGE - DOWN Press to page down
21 SETUP Press to view the setup page.
22 RED Special functions according to different app
23 GREEN Special functions according to different app
24 YELLOW Special functions according to different app
25 BLUE Special functions according to different app

26 FF Press to fast forward the current playback.
Press repeatedly to select speeds.

27 STOP Press to stop playback.
28 NEXT Press to go to the next file

29 RIGHT Press to move the highlight right while navigating 
menus.

30 RETURN Press to return to previous page
31 VOL+ Press to increase the volume.
32 SLIDESHOW Press to auto play the pictures one by one
33 SUBTITLE Press to activate the subtitle list menu if available.
34 PLAYLIST Press to enter playlist app

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

24
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Operating the HD Media player
Main Page
There are six options, including MOVIE, MUSIC, PHOTO, FILE, SETUP 
and DEVICE. Use the LEFT/RIGHT navigational buttons to select a 
menu. Press ENTER to confirm. Press RETURN to cancel and display the 
previous menu screen. 

Use the LEFT/RIGHT navigational buttons to select an option, and then 
press ENTER.

Setup Page
The Setup menu allows you to personalize and configure the preferences for your player.
Use the UP/DOWN navigational buttons to select an option, and LEFT/RIGHT to choose to change.

System Settings:
Use the UP/DOWN navigational buttons to select an option, and LEFT/RIGHT to switch options/changing relative functions.

OSD LANGUAGE English/Lithuanian/Latvian/Estonian/French/
Russian/Germanian/Dutch/Spanish/Italian/

Aspect  Rate 16:9 Wide Screen/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 FULL/ 
4:3 LetterBox/AUTO

TV Format PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/
SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/pcm/off
Preview On/off
firmware version Display software version

Movie Settings:

Use the UP/DOWN navigational buttons to select an option, and 
LEFT/RIGHT to switch options/changing relative functions.

Subtitle Specific Normal /BIG/ Small 
Subtitle BG Transparent / Gray /Yellow Green /White 
Subtitle FontColor Red/Bule/Green
Start Resume On/off

Photo Settings:

Use the UP/DOWN navigational buttons to select an option, and LEFT/
RIGHT to switch options/changing relative functions.

Slideshow Time 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Photo
Only supported picture files can be showed on this page

Background Music:
Keys Functions

PLAYLIST
Press once to playback the background music, 
and press again to stop it(only available when 
there are files in the PLAYLIST)

SLIDESHOW Playback automatic the pictures one by one 
according to the SLIDE TIME

THUMBNAIL Press to enter the 8 pictures page

TV SYS Switch signals’ resolution among 480P/576P, 
720P, 1080I and 1080P

Thumbnail Mode:
Keys Functions

ZOOM
To ZOOM in/out the current playing pictures 
at 2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER playback in 8 pictures preview page

Up/Down
In current playing pictures, UP: 90, 180, 270, 
360, DOWN, Reversal

PAGE UP / DOWN Do paging in 8 pictures preview page

RETURN

To stop the current playback file and 
return to 8 pictures preview page; and in 8 
pictures preview page, press it to return to 
upper directory.

INFO Open/Close the file information of current 
playback file.

PLAYLIST

Press once to playback the background 
music, and press again to stop it(only 
available when there are files in the 
PLAYLIST)

PREVIOUS/NEXT In 8 pictures preview page, move to the 
previous/next 8 pictures

Slide Show
This function can be fully settled in SETUP menu.

Keys Functions

REPEAT Press to set repeat option: One, All,  Shuffle 
and cancel repeat function.

PLAYLIST
Press once to initialize the background 
music, and press again to stop it(only works 
when there are files in the PLAYLIST)

INFO Open/Close file basic information during 
full screen playback mode.

RETURN Return to File page
PREVIOUS/NEXT Playback the previous/next picture

ZOOM To ZOOM in/out the current playing 
pictures at 2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Up/Down In current playing pictures, UP: 90, 180, 270, 
360, DOWN: Reversal

Play/Pause Play/Pause
Stop Stop playback and return to File page
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Music
Only supported picture music file can be showed on this page

Keys Functions
RIGHT Mark the supported audio file to be added 

in playlist
ENTER Playback the highlight file
REPEAT Press to set repeat mode: One, All,  Shuffle 

and cancel repeat function
RETURN Return to the upper directory, and the 

playback file will not be stopped
Play/Pause Play/Pause
Stop Stop playback
FF/FR Fast forward/fast reward at 

2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
PREVIOUS/NEXT Play PREVIOUS/NEXT

Playlist
Keys Functions

RIGHT Mark the media file in playlist to delete when 
exit the playlist feature

REPEAT Press to set repeat mode: One, All,  Shuffle 
and cancel repeat function

RETURN
Return to the previous menu, and if any file 
in the playlist is marked, a dialogue would be 
pop-up to ask whether to delete it or not.

Red Select all/Inverse/Clear 
Blue Select to go to the selected time point
Play/Pause Play/Pause
Stop Stop playback
FF/FR Fast forward/fast reward at 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
PREVIOUS/NEXT PREVIOUS/NEXT

Movie
File playback in preview window

Keys Functions

Enter
Press once to play in preview window, twice to play 
in full screen(if preview is settled to OFF in setup, 
then press to full screen mode directly)

Play/
pause

Full screen playback/ pause

Green
Press once to mark the start point of the repeated 
clip, press again to mark the end point of the 
repeated clip.

Red Press to switch between preview playback and full 
screen playback

Tv sys Switch the signal resolution among: 480P/576P, 
720P, 1080I, 1080P, etc.

Blue Press to go to the pointed time point
Stop Stop
FF/FR Fast forward/fast reward at 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Now you can play the movie from the settled Start Point to End Point repeatly
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Full screen playback page:
Keys Functions

Subtitle

Press once to display the subtitle options, 
twice to display subtitle individuation 
selection bar, in which font(grounding, 
boldface,etc), type size, location can be settled

INFO Press to display/ close video information, as 
movie resolution, bit stream, etc

REPEAT
Press once to play in preview window, twice to 
play in full screen(if preview is settled to OFF in 
setup, then press to full screen mode directly)

Green
Press once to mark the start point of the 
repeated clip, press again to mark the end 
point of the repeated clip.

RETURN Stop playback and return to file page
Stop Stop

Red Press to switch between preview playback and 
full screen playback

Zoom Press to ZOOM in/out 2X, 4X, 8X, 1/2X, 1X
PREVIOUS/NEXT PREVIOUS/NEXT
FF/FR Fast forward/fast reward at 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
Blue Press to go to the pointed time point
Audio Changing the audio track

File
Keys Functions

Play/Pause Play/Pause playback
Stop Stop
Subtitle Press once to display the subtitle options, twice 

to display subtitle individuation selection bar, in 
which font(grounding,etc), type size, location can 
be settled

Blue Press to go to the pointed time point

Device
You can decide which portable device be chosen as default device, 
and the player also supports loading the content in one portable 
multi-media storage simultaneously

You can quickly switch to this page by pressing the DEVICE button on 
remote control 

Keys Functions
up/down Move cursor in device list
enter Choose the device with cursor 
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Firmware Upgrade
The firmware is the operation system (OS) installed on the device. 
Firmware upgrade can bring new features, improvements and bug 
fixes.
To upgrade your firmware, please according to the follows:
•	 Prepare the USB Pen Drive directory of our USB Pen Drive.
•	 Connect the USB Pen Drive
•	 Plug the USB Pen Drive into one of the USB HOST ports of the 

player.
•	 Select the firmware in FILE option, then press the ENTER button, 						    

a blue upgrade page will appear on the TV screen. 

Note: Do not turn off the power during upgrading. The USB Pen Drive is not allowed to be unplugged during upgrading.

Appendixes
Product Specifications

I/O INTERFACES SUPORTED:
•	 USB 2.0 HOST port (compatible to USB 1.1)
•	 Composite (CVBS) A/V jack
•	 Component Y/Pb/Pr jack
•	 HDMI V1.2 interface
•	 S/PDIF optical jack

FILE SYSTEM SURPORTED:
•	 FAT32/NTFS

CONTENT FORMATS SUPPORTED:
•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, resolution up to 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, with unlimited resolution

VIDEO CODECS SURPORTED:
•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

AUDIO CODECS SURPORTED:
•	 MP2/3, WMA 

SUBTITLE FORMATS SURPORTED:
•	 SRT,SSA,SUB

Copyrights and Trademarks

Copyrights
All rights reserved. No part of this manual may be reproduced, or transmitted in any form or by any means, whether by 
electronically or mechanically, without the express written permission from the copyright holder.
Copyrighted materials, such as software, music files, or movies, are protected by local law, and may not be illegally 
copied or used without permission from the copyright owner. 

Trademarks
Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
All other trademarks are property of their respective holders.



16

LT

Turinys 

Įžanga........................................................................................................................17

Įvadas	..............................................................................................................................17
Pakuotės sudėtis .......................................................................................................17
Įspėjimai.........................................................................................................................17
	 Atsargumo priemonės naudojant...........................................................17
	 Maitinimas........................................................................................................17
	 Radijo trikdžiai................................................................................................17
	 Taisymas............................................................................................................18
	 Kitos priemonės.............................................................................................18
Apie prietaisą...............................................................................................................18
	 Priekinis skydelis............................................................................................18
	 Užpakalinis skydelis......................................................................................18
Prijungimas prie televizoriaus............................................................................19
	 Prijungimas prie televizoriaus...................................................................19
	 USB prietaiso prijungimas..........................................................................21
	 Maitinimo įjungimas.....................................................................................21
Įjungimas ir išjungimas...........................................................................................22
	 Įjungimas..........................................................................................................22
	 Išjungimas........................................................................................................22
Nuotolinio valdymo pultas...................................................................................22

Didelės gebos medijos leistuvo naudojimas.............23

Pagrindinis puslapis.................................................................................................23
Sąrankos puslapis......................................................................................................24
Nuotraukos...................................................................................................................25
Muzika.............................................................................................................................25
	 Grojaraštis.........................................................................................................25
Filmai	 ..............................................................................................................................25
FAILAI	..............................................................................................................................26
PRIETAISAI.....................................................................................................................26

Mikroprogramos plėtojimas........................................................27

Priedai.............................................................................................................................27
Gaminio specifikacijos............................................................................................27
Autoriaus teisės ir prekių ženklai......................................................................27

ACME skaitmeninės namų kino teatro 
sistemos naudojimo instrukcija



17

LT

Įžanga
Įvadas
Brangus vartotojau!
Dėkojame, kad įsigijote ACME skaitmeninę namų kino sistemą. Šiuo skaitmeniniu laikotarpiu šis gaminys yra puikus pagalbininkas 
rengiant pramogas namuose. Naudodamiesi šiuo puikaus dizaino prietaisu galite žiūrėti filmus, klausytis muzikos ir žiūrėti 
nuotraukas, kuriose užfiksuotos svarbios akimirkos.

Leistuvo funkcijos

Filmų peržiūra - Palaiko AVI, MP4, MOV, M2TS, MKV, TS, TRP, MPG, VOB formatus. 

Muzikos 
perklausa  - Palaiko MP3, WMA formatus.

Nuotraukų 
peržiūra - Palaiko skaitmeninių fotoaparatų JPEG, BMP, JPEG / PNG formato failus.

USB - Palaiko USB 2.0 prievadus.

HDMI - Didelės gebos multimedijos sąsaja aukščiausios kokybės vaizdas ir garsas perduodamas tik vienu 
kabeliu, taip užtikrinama paprasta kabelių sistema ir aukštos kokybės namų kino teatro funkcija.

Pakuotės sudėtis
•	 ACME didelės gebos leistuvas DP-01
•	 A / V kabelis
•	 Nuotolinio valdymo pultas
•	 2 nuotolinio valdymo pulto baterijos
•	 AC / DC adapteris
•	 Maitinimo laidas
•	 Naudojimo instrukcija (spausdinta)

Pastaba!
Pakuotės turinys gali skirtis nuo šioje instrukcijoje pateikiamo pakuotės turinio sąrašo.

Įspėjimai
Leistuvas suprojektuotas ir pagamintas atsižvelgiant į jūsų saugą. Kad naudotumėtės grotuvu saugiai ir efektyviai, prieš 
naudodamiesi perskaitykite toliau pateikiamą instrukciją.

Atsargumo priemonės naudojant
Nemodifikuokite leistuvo. Jei naudojamas komercinis standusis diskas, aplinkos temperatūra turi būti nuo + 5 °C iki + 35 °C.

Maitinimas
Leistuvo maitinimo įtampa – DC 5 V.
Naudodami šį leistuvą į leistuvo maitinimo lizdą įjunkite pridėtą AC adapterį arba AC adapterio kabelį. Jungdami adapterio 
kabelį įsitikinkite, kad jis nebus pažeistas arba slegiamas. Norėdami sumažinti elektros šoko riziką, prieš valydami pirma 
atjunkite adapterį. Niekada nejunkite adapterio prie leistuvo drėgnoje arba dulkėtoje vietoje. Nekeiskite adapterio kabelio 
laido arba kištuko.

Radijo trikdžiai 
- Netinkamai apsaugoti beveik visi elektroniniai prietaisai gauna radijo trikdžių. Tam tikromis sąlygomis jūsų leistuvas taip pat 
gali gauti trikdžių.
- Šio leistuvo dizainas atitinka FRK / CE standartą ir šias taisykles:
(1) šis leistuvas negali kelti žalingų trikdžių;
(2) šis prietaisas gali priimti bet kokius gaunamus trikdžius, įskaitant trikdžius, galinčius sukelti nepageidaujamas operacijas.
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Taisymas
Jei grotuvas sugenda, reikia jį nugabenti į paskirtą remonto centrą ir pavesti taisymo darbus specialistams. Niekada netaisykite 
leistuvo patys, nes galite pažeisti leistuvą ir rizikuoti savo sveikata bei prietaise esančia informacija.

Kitos priemonės
Saugokite leistuvą nuo kontakto su vandeniu ar kitokiu skysčiu. Jei ant leistuvo netyčia išpilama vandens, sugerkite vandenį 
sausa šluoste.
Elektroniniai gaminiai yra pažeidžiami, todėl naudodami nekratykite ir netrankykite leistuvo ir per stipriai nespauskite 
mygtukų.
•	 Neleiskite, kad ant grotuvo patektų vandens ar kito skysčio.
•	 Neardykite, netaisykite ir nekeiskite leistuvo dizaino, nes bet kokia tokių veiksmų metu žala nebus įtraukta į taisymo politiką.
•	 Nespauskite leistuvo mygtukų per stipriai.
•	 Netrankykite leistuvo sunkiais objektais, nekratykite jo ir nelaikykite arti magnetinių laukų.
•	 Elektrostatinės iškrovos ir stiprių elektromagnetinių laukų atveju gaminys blogai veiks. Tokiu atveju atjunkite maitinimo 

kabelį, ir prietaisas kitą kartą įjungtas veiks normaliai.

Apie prietaisą

Priekinis skydelis

1. Maitinimo mygtukas

2. USB indikatorius

3. Infraraudonųjų spindulių imtuvas

 

1. DC lizdas

2. Y /Pb / Pr išvesties lizdas  

3. A / V išvesties lizdas

4. HDMI lizdas  

5. USB prievadas

6. S / PDIF optinis lizdas

Užpakalinis skydelis
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Prijungimas prie televizoriaus

Prijungimas prie televizoriaus
Prijungę toliau pateikiamais jungimo būdais galėsite mėgautis aukštos kokybės filmais, muzika ir nuotraukomis.
Standartinei jungčiai naudojamas AV kabelis.

Aukščiausios kokybės jungčiai naudojamas HDMI kabelis.

Pastaba! HDMI ir „Toslink“ (optinis) kabeliai parduodami atskirai.

A / V išvestis (standartinis ryškumas)
(1) Pagal paveikslą prijunkite 3 spalvų jungtį prie leistuvo A / V išvesties lizdo.
(2) Pagal paveikslą prijunkite 3 spalvų jungtį prie televizoriaus A / V įvesties lizdo.
(3) Pasirinkite tinkamą televizoriaus įvesties šaltinį.

Y / Pb / Pr komponento išvestis
(1) Pagal paveikslą prijunkite 3 spalvų jungtį prie leistuvo Y / Pb / Pr lizdo.
(2) Pagal paveikslą prijunkite 3 spalvų jungtį prie televizoriaus Y / Pb / Pr lizdo.
Y / Pb / Pr kabeliu jungiama tik vaizdo išvestis, garso išvesčiai reikia AV kabelio arba S / PDIF (bendraašio arba optinio) kabelio.
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Garso jungties metodas
Pirmas metodas: naudokite garso išvestį iš A / V išvesties lizdo. 
Antras metodas: naudokite garso išvestį iš S / PDIF optinio lizdo.

HDMI išvestis (didelė geba) 
HDMI jungtimi galima padidinti vaizdo kokybę iki 1080 p.
(1) Pagal paveikslą prijunkite vieną HDMI kabelio jungtį prie leistuvo HDMI lizdo.
(2) Pagal paveikslą prijunkite kitą HDMI kabelio jungtį prie televizoriaus HDMI lizdo. 
(3) Pasirinkite tinkamą televizoriaus įvesties šaltinį.

Tokiu būdu taip pat galite mėgautis filmais, muzika ir 
nuotraukomis, esančiais leistuve, per televizorių.
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USB prietaiso prijungimas
(1) Įsitikinkite, kad leistuvas įjungtas.
(2) Įjunkite USB atmintuką arba USB standųjį diską ir pan. prie leistuvo USB prievado.

Maitinimo įjungimas
Namų kino teatro sistemos maitinimo įjungimas aprašomas toliau.
(1) pagal paveikslą prijunkite AC adapterį prie leistuvo DC įvesties lizdo.
(2) Pagal paveikslą įjunkite AC adapterį į maitinimo lizdą.

Tokiu būdu galėsite naršyti USB prietaiso turinį.

Tokiu būdu galėsite naršyti atminties kortos turinį.
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Įjungimas ir išjungimas

Įjungimas
Prijungus maitinimo laidą ir įjungus „POWER“ jungiklį, netrukus atsidarys leistuvo pagrindinis puslapis, o „POWER“ indikatorius 
priekiniame skydelyje užsidegs mėlynai. 

Išjungimas
Kai sistema paleista, paspauskite įjungimo ir išjungimo mygtuką priekiniame skydelyje arba nuotolinio valdymo pulte, ir 
leistuvas išsijungs.

Nuotolinio valdymo pultas

Paveikslas Nr. Mygtukas Funkcija

1 ĮJUNGIMAS IR 
IŠJUNGIMAS Spauskite leistuvui išjungti.

2 „MUTE“ Spauskite garso išvesčiai nutildyti. Dar kartą 
paspaudus garso išvestis tęsiama.

3 „TV SYS“ Spauskite vaizdo formatui keisti.
4 „INFO“ Spauskite multimedijos informacijai gauti. 

5 „REPEAT“ Spauskite paleidimo režimams „Vieną“, „Visus“ ir 
„Atsitiktine tvarka“ perjungti.

6 „AUDIO“ Spauskite, norėdami pasirinkti garso režimą.
7 „ZOOM“ Spauskite vaizdo masteliui didinti arba mažinti.
8 „THUMBNAIL“ Spauskite nuotraukoms žiūrėti 8 miniatiūromis.
9 „VOL-“ Spauskite garsumo lygiui mažinti.
10 „HOME“ Spauskite pradiniam puslapiui atidaryti.

11 Į VIRŠŲ Spausite mygtukus su rodyklėmis meniu 
parinktims pasirinkti.

12 Į KAIRĘ Spausite mygtukus su rodyklėmis meniu 
parinktims pasirinkti.

13 PALEISTI Spauskite meniu parinktims patvirtinti.
14 „PREV“ Spauskite norėdami pereiti prie ankstesnio failo.

15 ŽEMYN Spausite mygtukus su rodyklėmis meniu 
parinktims pasirinkti.

16 PRIETAISAI Spauskite prietaiso puslapiui atidaryti.
17 „PLAY/PAUSE“ Spauskite failui paleisti arba pauzei įjungti.

18 „FR“ Spauskite paleistam failui greitai sukti atgal.
Pakartotinai spauskite greičiui pasirinkti.

19 „PAGE UP“ Spauskite puslapiui paslinkti į viršų.
20 „PAGE DOWN“ Spauskite puslapiui paslinkti žemyn.
21 „SETUP“ Spauskite sąrankos puslapiui atidaryti.
22 RAUDONAS Specialios funkcijos pagal skirtingus paskyrimus.
23 ŽALIAS Specialios funkcijos pagal skirtingus paskyrimus.
24 GELTONAS Specialios funkcijos pagal skirtingus paskyrimus.
25 MĖLYNAS Specialios funkcijos pagal skirtingus paskyrimus.

26 „FF“ Spauskite paleistam failui greitai sukti į priekį.
Pakartotinai spauskite greičiui pasirinkti.

27 „STOP“ Spauskite failui sustabdyti.
28 „NEXT“ Spauskite norėdami pereiti prie kito failo.

29 Į DEŠINĘ Naršydami meniu spauskite žymekliui pastumti 
į kairę.

30 „RETURN“ Spauskite norėdami grįžti į ankstesnį puslapį.
31 „VOL+“ Spauskite garsumo lygiui didinti.

32 „SLIDESHOW“ Spauskite nuotraukoms automatiškai paleisti po 
vieną.

33 „SUBTITLE“ Spauskite subtitrų sąrašui meniu (jei toks yra) 
suaktyvinti.

34 „PLAYLIST“ Spauskite grojaraščiui atidaryti.
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Didelės gebos medijos leistuvo naudojimas
Pagrindinis puslapis
Meniu yra šeios parinktys: „FILMAI“, „MUZIKA“, „NUOTRAUKOS“, „FAILAS“, 
„SĄRANKA“ ir „PRIETAISAS“. Mygtukais su rodyklėmis į dešinę ir į kairę 
pasirinkite meniu. Spauskite „ENTER“ patvirtinti. Spauskite „RETURN“ 
atšaukti ir rodyti ankstesniam meniu langui. 

Mygtukais su rodyklėmis į kairę ir į dešinę pasirinkite parinktį, tada 
spauskite „ENTER“.

Sąrankos puslapis
Sąrankos meniu pagalba pagal savo poreikius galima sukonfigūruoti jūsų leistuvo nuostatas.
Mygtukais su rodyklėmis į viršų ir žemyn pasirinkite pasirinktį ir mygtukais su rodyklėmis į kairę ir į dešinę keiskite.     

Sistemos parametrai
Mygtukais su rodyklėmis į viršų ir žemyn pasirinkite parinktį ir mygtukais su rodyklėmis į kairę ir į dešinę perjunkite 
parinktis arba keiskite atitinkamas funkcijas.

OSD KALBA Anglų, lietuvių, latvių, estų, prancūzų, rusų, 
vokiečių, olandų, ispanų, italų.

Vaizdo formatas 
16:9 formatas per visą ekraną / 4:3 formatas 
/ 4:3 pilnas / 4:3 formatas „pašto dėžutė“ / 
automatinis.

Televizoriaus 
formatas PAL / NTSC

HDMI 480 p / 720 p / 1080 i / 1080 p.

SPDIF HDMI pirminiai duomenys / SPDIF pirminiai 
duomenys / pcm / išjungta.

Peržiūra Įjungta / išjungta.
Mikroprogramos 
versija Rodyti programinės įrangos versiją.

Filmų parametrai
Mygtukais su rodyklėmis į viršų ir žemyn pasirinkite parinktį ir 
mygtukais su rodyklėmis į kairę ir į dešinę perjunkite parinktis arba 
keiskite atitinkamas funkcijas.

Subtitrų parametrai Įprasti / dideli / maži. 
Subtitrų fonas Permatomas / pilkas / gelsvai žalias / baltas. 
Subtitrų šrifto spalva Raudona / mėlyna / žalia.
Paleisti / atnaujinti Įjungta / išjungta.

Nuotraukų parametrai

Mygtukais su rodyklėmis į viršų ir žemyn pasirinkite parinktį ir 
mygtukais su rodyklėmis į kairę ir į dešinę perjunkite parinktis arba 
keiskite atitinkamas funkcijas.

Skaidrės rodymo laikas 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Nuotraukos
Šiame puslapyje rodomi tik palaikomi nuotraukų failai.

Fono muzika
Mygtukai Funkcijos

„PLAYLIST“
Kartą paspaudę paleisite fono muziką, o dar 
kartą paspaudę sustabdysite (galima tik tada, 
kai grojaraštyje yra failų).

„SLIDESHOW“ Automatiškai paleidžia nuotraukas vieną po 
kitos pagal skaidrių demonstravimo trukmę.

„THUMBNAIL“ Paspauskite norėdami atidaryti 8 nuotraukų 
puslapį.

„TV SYS“ Perjungia signalo skyrą tarp 480 P / 576 P, 720 
P, 1080 I ir 1080 P.

Miniatiūrų rodinys
Mygtukai Funkcijos

„ZOOM“
Padidina ir sumažina rodomas nuotraukas 2 X,4 
X,8 X,1 X,1/8 X,1/4 X,1/2 X,1 X.

PALEISTI 8 nuotraukų puslapio peržiūra.

Į VIRŠŲ / 
ŽEMYN

Paleidus nuotraukas, paspaudus mygtuką su 
rodykle į viršų: 90, 180, 270, 360, žemyn – 
atkūrimas.

„PAGE UP“ / 
„PAGE DOWN“

8 nuotraukų puslapio peržiūros metu 
slankiokite po puslapius.

„RETURN“

Stabdomas paleistas failas ir grįžtama į 8 
nuotraukų peržiūros puslapį, o 8 nuotraukų 
peržiūros puslapyje spauskite šį mygtuką, 
norėdami grįžti į aukštesnio lygio katalogą.

„INFO“ Atidaryti ir uždaryti paleisto failo informacijos 
langą.

„PLAYLIST“
Kartą paspaudę paleisite fono muziką, o dar 
kartą paspaudę sustabdysite (galima tik tada, 
kai grojaraštyje yra failų).

ANKSTESNIS / 
KITAS

Atidarę 8 nuotraukų peržiūros puslapį, 
pereikite prie ankstesnio / kito 8 nuotraukų 
puslapio.

SKAIDRIŲ DEMONSTRAVIMAS 
Šią funkciją galima visiškai nustatyti sąrankos meniu.

Mygtukai Funkcijos

„REPEAT“
Spauskite kartojimo parinktims nustatyti: 
„Vieną“, „Visus“ ir „Atsitiktine tvarka“ ir atšaukti 
kartojimo funkcijai.

„PLAYLIST“
Kartą paspaudę paleisite fono muziką, o dar 
kartą paspaudę sustabdysite (galima tik tada, 
kai grojaraštyje yra failų).

„INFO“
Atidaryti ir uždaryti pagrindinės failo 
informacijos langą peržiūros per visą ekraną 
metu.

„RETURN“ Grįžti į failo puslapį.
ANKSTESNIS / 
KITAS

Paleisti ankstesnį / kitą failą.

„ZOOM“ Padidina ir sumažina rodomas nuotraukas 2 
X,4 X,8 X,1 X,1/8 X,1/4 X,1/2 X,1 X.

Į VIRŠŲ / 
ŽEMYN

Paleidus nuotraukas, paspaudus mygtuką 
su rodykle į viršų: 90, 180, 270, 360, žemyn – 
atkūrimas.

„PLAY/PAUSE“ Paleisti / įjungti pauzę.
„STOP“ Sustabdyti ir grįžti į failo puslapį.
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Muzika
Šiame puslapyje rodomi tik palaikomi muzikos failai.

Mygtukai Funkcijos

Į DEŠINĘ Pažymėkite palaikomą failą, kurį norite įdėti 
į grojaraštį.

PALEISTI Paleisti pažymėtą failą.

„REPEAT“
Spauskite kartojimo parinktims nustatyti: 
„Vieną“, „Visus“ ir „Atsitiktine tvarka“ ir atšaukti 
kartojimo funkcijai.

„RETURN“ Grįžti į aukštesnio lygio katalogą, failas nebus 
sustabdomas.

„PLAY/PAUSE“ Paleisti / įjungti pauzę.
„STOP“ Sustabdyti failą.

„FF“ / „FR“ Greitai sukti į priekį /  atgal 2X \ 4X \ 8X \ 16X 
\ 32X greičiu.

Paleisti 
ankstesnį / kitą. Paleisti ankstesnį / kitą.

Grojaraštis
Mygtukai Funkcijos

Į DEŠINĘ Pažymėkite medijos failą grojaraštyje, kurį 
norite ištrinti, kai išjungiate grojaraštį.

„REPEAT“
Spauskite kartojimo parinktims nustatyti: 
„Vieną“, „Visus“ ir „Atsitiktine tvarka“ ir atšaukti 
kartojimo funkcijai.

„RETURN“
Grįžti į ankstesnį meniu, o jei pažymėtas koks 
nors failas grojaraštyje, iššoks dialogo langas 
su klausimu, trinti failą ar ne.

RAUDONAS Pasirinkti visus / atvirkščiai / išvalyti. 

MĖLYNAS Pasirinkite, norėdami nueiti į pasirinktą laiko 
tašką.

„PLAY/PAUSE“ Paleisti / įjungti pauzę.
„STOP“ Sustabdyti failą.

„FF“ / „FR“ Greitai sukti į priekį /  atgal 2X \ 4X \ 8X \ 16X 
\ 32X greičiu.

Paleisti 
ankstesnį / kitą. Paleisti ankstesnį / kitą.

Filmai
Failo peržiūra peržiūros lange.

Mygtukai Funkcijos

PALEISTI

Spauskite kartą paleisti peržiūros lange, du kartus – 
paleisti per visą ekraną (jei nustatyta, kad peržiūra 
išjungta, paspaudus bus iš karto įjungiamas viso 
ekrano režimas).

„PLAY/
PAUSE“

Paleisti viso ekrano režimą / įjungti jo pauzę.

ŽALIAS
Spauskite kartą pažymėti kartojamo klipo pradžios 
tašką, spauskite dar kartą pažymėti kartojamo klipo 
pabaigos tašką.

RAUDONAS Spauskite perjungti tarp peržiūros ir viso ekrano 
režimo.

„TV SYS“ Perjungia signalo skyrą tarp 480 P / 576 P, 720 P, 
1080 I ir 1080 P.

MĖLYNAS Pasirinkite, norėdami nueiti į pasirinktą laiko tašką.
„STOP“ Sustabdyti.
„FF“ / „FR“ Greitai sukti į priekį /  atgal 2X \ 4X \ 8X \ 16X \ 32X 

greičiu.

Dabar galite pakartotinai paleisti filmą nuo nustatyto pradžios taško iki pabaigos taško.
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Viso ekrano režimas
Mygtukai Funkcijos

„SUBTITLE“

Spauskite kartą subtitrų parinktims rodyti, du 
kartus – rodyti subtitrų nustatymų pasirinkimo 
juostai, kurioje galima nustatyti šriftą (žemai, 
juodas ir t.t.), tipą dydį, vietą.

„INFO“ Spauskite norėdami atidaryti / uždaryti vaizdo 
failo informaciją (filmo skyrą, bitų srautą ir t. t.).

„REPEAT“
Spauskite kartą paleisti peržiūros lange, du 
kartus – paleisti per visą ekraną (jei nustatyta, 
kad peržiūra išjungta, paspaudus bus iš karto 
įjungiamas viso ekrano režimas).

ŽALIAS
Spauskite kartą pažymėti kartojamo klipo 
pradžios tašką, spauskite dar kartą pažymėti 
kartojamo klipo pabaigos tašką.

„RETURN“ Sustabdyti ir grįžti į failo puslapį.
„STOP“ Sustabdyti.

RAUDONAS Spauskite perjungti tarp peržiūros ir viso ekrano 
režimo.

„ZOOM“ Spauskite masteliui didinti arba mažinti 2X, 4X, 
8X, 1/2X, 1X.

ANKSTESNIS / 
KITAS

Paleisti ankstesnį / kitą.

„FF“ / „FR“ Greitai sukti į priekį /  atgal 2X \ 4X \ 8X \ 16X \ 
32X greičiu.

MĖLYNAS Pasirinkite, norėdami nueiti į pasirinktą laiko 
tašką.

„AUDIO“ Keisti garso failą.

Failai
Mygtukai Funkcijos

„PLAY/
PAUSE“ Paleisti / įjungti pauzę.

„STOP“ Sustabdyti.

„SUBTITLE“
Spauskite kartą subtitrų parinktims rodyti, du 
kartus – rodyti subtitrų nustatymų pasirinkimo 
juostai, kurioje galima nustatyti šriftą (žemai ir t.t.), 
tipą dydį, vietą.

MĖLYNAS Pasirinkite, norėdami nueiti į pasirinktą laiko tašką.

Prietaisai
Galite nuspręsti, kurį nešiojamą prietaisą pasirinkti kaip numatytąjį, o 
grotuvas palaiko ir vienos nešiojamos laikmenos turinio įkėlimą tuo 
pačiu metu.

Galite greitai perjungti šį puslapį spausdami „DEVICE“ mygtuką 
nuotolinio valdymo pulte. 

Mygtukai Funkcijos
Į VIRŠŲ / ŽEMYN Judinkite žymeklį prietaisų sąraše.
PALEISTI Parenkamas pažymėtas prietaisas. 
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Mikroprogramos atnaujinimas
Mikroprograma yra operacinė sistema, įdiegta prietaise. 
Mikroprogramos plėtojimu galima įdiegti naujas ypatybes, 
patobulinimus ir klaidų taisymus.
Norėdami atnaujinti mikroprogramą, atlikite toliau nurodytus 
veiksmus:
•	 Paruoškite mūsų USB laikmenai USB laikmenos katalogą.
•	 Prijunkite USB laikmeną.
•	 Įkiškite USB laikmeną į vieną iš leistuvo USB prievadų.
•	 Parinktyje „FAILAI“ pasirinkite mikroprogramą, tada spauskite 
paleidimo mygtuką, ir ekrane atsiras mėlynas atnaujinimo puslapis. 

Pastaba! Mikroprogramos atnaujinimo metu neišjunkite prietaiso ir tuo metu USB laikmenos ištraukti negalima.

Priedai
Gaminio specifikacijos

I/O PALAIKOMOS SĄSAJOS
•	 USB 2.0 prievadas (suderinamas su USB 1.1)
•	 Sudėtinis (CVBS) A / V lizdas
•	 Komponento Y / Pb / Pr lizdas
•	 HDMI V1.2 sąsaja
•	 S / PDIF optinis lizdas
PALAIKOMA FAILŲ SISTEMA
•	 FAT32 / NTFS
PALAIKOMI TURINIO FORMATAI
•	 AVI, MKV, TS, MPG, MP4, MOV, VOB, DAT, M2TS, DIVX, TP, TRP, skyra iki 1080 p.
•	 MP3, WMA.
•	 HD JPEG, BMP, PNG, su neribojama skyra.
PALAIKOMI VAIZDO KODAVIMO FORMATAI
•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1 / 2 / 4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid
PALAIKOMI GARSO KODEKAI
•	 MP 2 / 3, WMA 
PALAIKOMI SUBTITRŲ FORMATAI
•	 SRT, SSA, SUB

Autoriaus teisės ir prekių ženklai

Autoriaus teisės
Visos teisės saugomos. Jokios šios instrukcijos dalies negalima kopijuoti arba perduoti jokia forma ar priemonėmis, nei 
elektroniniu, nei mechaniniu būdu, be išreikšto raštiško autoriaus teisių turėtojo leidimo.
Autoriaus teisėmis saugomos tokios medžiagos, kaip programinė įranga, muzikos failai arba filmai, saugomi vietos įstatymais ir 
negali būti neteisėtai kopijuojami arba naudojami be autoriaus teisių turėtojo leidimo. 

Prekių ženklai
„Microsoft“ ir „Windows“ yra registruoti „Microsoft Corporation“ prekės ženklai.
Visi kiti prekybiniai ženklai yra jų atitinkamų savininkų nuosavybė
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Ievads
Priekšvārds
Cienījamais klient!
Liels paldies, ka iegādājāties ACME digitālo mājas multivides centru. Digitālajā laikmetā šis izstrādājums ir lielisks mājas izklaides 
partneris. Ar tā lielisko konstrukciju jūs varat izbaudīt filmas un mūziku, skatīties jums dārgu brīžu fotoattēlus

Šim atskaņotājam ir šādas funkcijas:

Filmu 
atskaņošana - atbalsta AVI, MP4, MOV, M2TS ,MKV ,TS ,TRP ,MPG ,VOB; 

Mūzikas 
atskaņošana - atbalsta MP3, WMA

Fotoattēlu 
atskaņošana - Atbalsta digitālo kameru JPEG un BMP JPEG/PNG failus.

USB SAŅĒMĒJS - Atbalsta USB 2.0 saņēmēja portus.

HDMI -
Augstas izšķirtspējas multivides saskarne pa vienu kabeli pārraida visaugstākās kvalitātes digitālo 
video un audio, vienkāršojot kabeļu saslēgšanu un nodrošinot augstas kvalitātes mājas kinozāles 
piedzīvojumu.

Komplektācijas saraksts	
•	 ACME Full HD atskaņotājs DP-01
•	 A/V kabelis
•	 Tālvadības pults
•	 Tālvadības pults baterijas, 2 gab.
•	 Maiņstrāvas/līdzstrāvas adaptera strāvas vads
•	 Lietotāja rokasgrāmata (drukāta)

Piezīme. Faktiskais iepakojuma saturs var atšķirties no komplektācijas saraksta šajā rokasgrāmatā.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Šis atskaņotājs tiek konstruēts un ražots domājot par jūsu drošību. Lai droši un efektīvi izmantotu šo atskaņotāju, lūdzu, pirms 
lietošanas izlasiet šo informāciju.

Lietošanas piesardzības pasākumi
Lietotājs nedrīkst šim atskaņotājam veikt nekāda veida modifikācijas. Ja tiek izmantots komerciāli ražots cietais disks, vides 
temperatūrai jābūt robežās +5°C ~ +35°C.

Barošanas avots
Atskaņotāja barošanas avota spriegums: līdzstrāva 5 V.
Izmantojot šo atskaņotāju, lūdzu, pievienojiet komplektācijā iekļauto maiņstrāvas adapteri vai maiņstrāvas adaptera kabeli 
atskaņotāja barošanas avota ligzdai. Novietojot adaptera kabeli pārliecinieties, lai tas netiktu sabojāts vai saspiests. Lai 
samazinātu elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku, pirms tīrīšanas vispirms atvienojiet adapteri. Nekādā gadījumā nepievienojiet 
atskaņotājam adapteri mitrā vai putekļainā vietā. Neaizvietojiet adapteru, kabeļa vadu vai savienotāju.

Radio interference 
- Ja elektroniskās ierīces netiek atbilstoši ekranētas, tās gandrīz visas var ietekmēt radio interference. Noteiktos apstākļos jūsu 
atskaņotāju var ietekmēt interference.
- Šī atskaņotāja konstrukcija ir izstrādāta, ievērojot FCC/CE standartu un šādus noteikumus:
(1) šis atskaņotājs nevar izraisīt traucējošu interferenci;
(2) šis atskaņotājs ir aizsargāts noteiktu saņemto interferenci, tostarp tādu interferenci, kas var izraisīt nevēlamu darbību.
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Remonts
Ja atskaņotājam parādās darbības traucējumi, jums tas jānogādā norādītajā remonta centrā, kur tā remontu veiks speciālisti, 
nekādā gadījumā nemēģiniet remontu veikt pats, jūs varat sabojāt atskaņotāju vai apdraudēt sevi vai sabojāt datus.

Citi norādījumi
Izmantojot šo atskaņotāju, lūdzu, nepieļaujiet ,ka tas nonāk saskarē ar ūdeni vai citiem šķidrumiem, ja ūdens nejauši uzpil uz 
atskaņotāja, izmantojiet sausu drānu, lai to nosusinātu.
Elektroniskie izstrādājumi ir viegli sabojājami, ekspluatācijas laikā izvairieties no atskaņotāja kratīšanas vai sitieniem, kā arī 
nespiediet pārāk stingri tā pogas.
•	 Nepieļaujiet, ka atskaņotājs nonāk saskarē ar ūdeni vai citiem šķidrumiem.
•	 Neizjauciet atskaņotāju, neveiciet tā remontu vai konstrukcijas izmaiņas, šādi radušies bojājumi netiks segti atbilstoši 

remonta politikai.
•	 Nespiediet atskaņotāja pogas pārāk stingri.
•	 Izvairieties no sitieniem atskaņotājam ar cietiem priekšmetiem, kratīšanas un magnētisko lauku iedarbības.
•	 Elektrostatiskās izlādes un spēcīga elektromagnētiskā lauka iedarbības rezultātā izstrādājumam var parādīties darbības 

traucējumi, šādā gadījumā atvienojiet strāvas vadu, lai nākamajā reizē, ieslēdzot tas darbotos normāli.

Ievadinformācija par izstrādājumu

Priekšējais panelis

1. Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga

2. USB indikators

3. IR (infrasarkano staru) uztvērējs 

 

1. Līdzstrāvas pieslēgvieta

2. Y/Pb/Pr izejas pieslēgvieta

3.A/V izejas pieslēgvieta

4. HDMI pieslēgvieta

5. USB uztvērēja ports

6. S/PDIF optiskā pieslēgvieta

Aizmugures panelis
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Pievienošana TV

TV pievienošana
Šis pievienošanas paņēmiens var jums palīdzēt pievienot ierīci, lai baudītu augstas kvalitātes filmas, mūziku un fotoattēlus.
Standarta savienojumam tiek izmantots AV kabelis.
Vislabākā atskaņošanas kvalitāte tiek panākta, savienojumam izmantojot HDMI kabeli.

Piezīme: HDMI un Toslink (optiskais) kabeļi komplektācijā nav iekļauti.

A/V izeja (standarta izšķirtspēja)
(1) skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet 3 krāsu savienotāju atskaņotāja A/V izejas pieslēgvietā;
(2) skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet 3 krāsu savienotāju TV A/V ieejas pieslēgvietā.
(3) Atlasiet atbilstošo TV ieejas avotu.

Y/Pb/Pr Component izeja
(1) Skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet 3 krāsu savienotāju atskaņotāja Y/Pb/Pr pieslēgvietā;
(2) Skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet 3 krāsu savienotāju TV Y/Pb/Pr pieslēgvietā;
Y/Pb/Pr kabelis ir paredzēts tikai video izvadam, audio izvadam jums būs nepieciešams AV vai S/PDIF (koaksiālais vai optiskais) 
kabelis.
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Izpildiet zemāk norādīto audio savienojuma metodi:
Pirmā metode: izmantojiet audio izeju no A/V izejas pieslēgvietas. 
Otrā metode: izmantojiet audio izeju no S/PDIF optiskās pieslēgvietas; 

HDMI izeja (augsta izšķirtspēja) 
HDMI savienojums var nodrošināt video izšķirtspējas kvalitāti līdz pat 1080p.
(1) Skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet vienu HDMI kabeļa savienotāju atskaņotāja HDMI pieslēgvietā;
(2) Skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet otru HDMI kabeļa savienotāju TV HDMI pieslēgvietā; 
(3) Atlasiet atbilstošo TV ieejas avotu.

Šādā veidā jūs varat arī baudīt atskaņotāja video, mūziku un 
fotoattēlus savā TV.
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USB ierīces pievienošana
(1) Pārliecinieties, vai atskaņotājs ir ieslēgts;
(2) Ievietojiet USB zibatmiņu vai USB HDD utt. šī atskaņotāja USB uztveršanas portam.

Strāvas avota pievienošana
Movie cube uzstādīšanas procedūra ir norādīta zemāk:
(1) Skatiet attēlu un pievienojiet maiņstrāvas adapteri atskaņotāja līdzstrāvas ieejas pieslēgvietai;
(2) Skatiet attēlu un ievietojiet maiņstrāvas adapteri strāvas rozetē.

Šādā veidā jūs varat pārlūkot USB ierīces saturu.

Šādā veidā jūs varat pārlūkot atmiņas kartes saturu.
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Ieslēgšana/izslēgšana

Ieslēgšana
Pēc strāvas avota pievienošanas un POWER (strāva) slēdža ieslēgšanas atskaņotājs pēc īsa brīža atvērs galveno lapu un strāvas 
indikators priekšējā panelī iedegsies zilā krāsā. 

Izslēgšana
Kad sistēma darbojas, nospiediet uz priekšējā paneļa vai tālvadības pults pogu power (iesl./izsl.) un atskaņotājs izslēgsies.

Tālvadības pults

Attēls Nr. Poga Funkcija

1 Iesl./izsl. Nospiediet, lai izslēgtu ierīci.

2 KLUSUMS Nospiediet, lai izslēgtu skaņas izvadu un otrreiz, lai 
to ieslēgtu.

3 TV sist. Nospiediet, lai mainītu perspektīvas attiecību.
4 INFORMĀCIJA Nospiediet, lai iegūtu multivides informāciju. 

5 Atkārtot Nospiediet, lai pārslēgtu atskaņošanas režīmu - 
viens, visi vai jaukta secība.

6 AUDIO Nospiediet, lai atlasītu audio ierakstu.
7 Tālummaiņa Nospiediet, lai tuvinātu/tālinātu attēlu.
8 Sīktēli Nospiediet, lai atskaņotu attēlus kā 8 sīktēlus
9 Skaļums - Nospiediet, lai samazinātu skaļuma līmeni.
10 Sākumlapa Nospiediet, lai skatītu galveno lapu.

11 uz augšu Nospiediet bultiņu pogas, lai atlasītu izvēlnes 
opcijas.

12 Pa kreisi Nospiediet bultiņu pogas, lai atlasītu izvēlnes 
opcijas.

13 Ievadīt Nospiediet, lai atlasītu izvēlņu opcijas.
14 Iepriekšējais Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos uz iepriekšējo failu.

15 Uz leju Nospiediet bultiņu pogas, lai atlasītu izvēlnes 
opcijas.

16 Ierīce Nospiediet, lai skatītu ierīces lapu.

17 Atskaņot/pauze Nospiediet, lai atskaņotu/pauzētu nosaukuma 
atskaņošanu.

18 Ātrā attīš.
Nospiediet, lai ātri attītu pašreiz atskaņoto 
vienumu. 
Nospiediet atkārtoti, lai atlasītu attīšanas ātrumu.

19 Lapu uz augšu Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos par lapu uz augšu.
20 Lapu uz leju Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos par lapu uz leju.
21 Uzstādīšana Nospiediet, lai skatītu uzstādīšanas lapu.
22 Sarkans Speciālās funkcijas atbilstoši dažādām Opcijas
23 Zaļš Speciālās funkcijas atbilstoši dažādām opcijām
24 Dzeltens Speciālās funkcijas atbilstoši dažādām opcijām
25 Zils Speciālās funkcijas atbilstoši dažādām opcijām

26 Ātrā pārtīš.
Nospiediet, lai ātri pārtītu pašreiz atskaņoto 
vienumu.
Nospiediet atkārtoti, lai atlasītu pārtīšanas ātrumu.

27 Nospiediet, lai apturētu atskaņošanu.
28 Nākamais Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos uz nākamo failu.

29 Pa labi Nospiediet, lai iezīmētu vienumu, pārvietojoties 
izvēlnēs.

30 Atgriezties Nospiediet, lai atgrieztos iepriekšējā lapā
31 Skaļums + Nospiediet, lai palielinātu skaļuma līmeni.

32 Slaidrāde Nospiediet, lai automātiski pēc kārtas atskaņotu 
attēlus.

33 Subtitri Nospiediet, lai aktivizētu subtitru saraksta izvēlni, 
ja tā ir pieejama.

34 Atskaņošanas 
saraksts

Nospiediet, lai atvērtu atskaņošanas saraksta 
opcijas.
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HD vides atskaņotāja lietošana
Galvenā lapa
Šajā lapā ir pieejamas sešas opcijas, tās ietver MOVIE (Filma), MUSIC 
(Mūzika), PHOTO (Fotoattēls), FILE (Fails), SETUP (Uzstādīšana) un 
DEVICE (Ierīce). Izmantojiet navigācijas pogas LEFT/RIGHT (Pa kreisi/
pa labi), lai atlasītu izvēlni. Nospiediet pogu ENTER (Ievadīt), lai 
apstiprinātu. Nospiediet pogu RETURN (Atgriezties), lai atceltu darbību 
un parādītu iepriekšējās izvēlnes ekrānu. 

Izmantojiet navigācijas pogas LEFT (Pa kreisi)/RIGHT (Pa labi), lai 
atlasītu opciju, un pēc tam nospiediet pogu ENTER (Ievadīt).

Uzstādīšanas lapa
Uzstādīšanas lapa ļauj jums personificēt un konfigurēt jūsu atskaņotāja preferences.
Izmantojiet navigācijas pogas UP/DOWN (Uz augšu/uz leju), lai atlasītu opciju un LEFT (Pa kreisi)/RIGHT (Pa labi), lai izvēlētos 
mainīt. 

Sistēmas iestatījumi:
Izmantojiet navigācijas pogas UP/DOWN (Uz augšu/uz leju), lai atlasītu opciju un LEFT (Pa kreisi)/RIGHT (Pa labi), lai pārslēgtu 
opcijas/mainītu attiecīgās funkcijas.

OSD LANGUAGE (OSD 
valoda)

English (angļu)/Lithuanian (lietuviešu)/
Latvian (latviešu)/Estonian (igauņu)/
French (franču)/Russian (krievu)/
Germanian (vācu)/Dutch (holandiešu)/
Spanish (spāņu)/Italian (itāļu)/

Aspect Rate 
(Perspektīvas 
koeficients) 

16:9 Wide Screen (platekrāns)/ 
4:3Pan&Scan (panoramēt un skenēt) 
/4:3 FULL (pilns)/ 4:3 LetterBox/AUTO 
(automātisks)

TV Format (TV formāts) PAL/NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/

SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/
pcm/off

Preview 
(Priekšskatījums) Iesl./izsl.

firmware version 
(programmaparatūras 
versija)

Parāda programmatūras versiju

Filmas iestatījumi:
Izmantojiet navigācijas pogas UP/DOWN (Uz augšu/uz leju), lai atlasītu 
opciju un LEFT (Pa kreisi)/RIGHT (Pa labi), lai pārslēgtu opcijas/mainītu 
attiecīgās funkcijas.

Subtitle Specific 
(Speciāli subtitri) 

Normal (standarta)/BIG (lieli)/ Small (mazi) 

Subtitle BG (Subtitru 
fons)

Transparent (Caurspīdīgs)/ Gray (Pelēks)/
Yellow Green (Dzeltenzaļš)/White (Balts) 

Subtitle FontColor 
(Subtitru fonta krāsa)

Red (Sarkana)/Bule (Zila)/Green (Zaļa)

Start Resume (Sākt, 
lai turpinātu)

On/off (Iesl./izsl.)

Fotoattēlu iestatījumi:
Izmantojiet navigācijas pogas UP/DOWN (Uz augšu/uz leju), lai atlasītu 
opciju un LEFT (Pa kreisi)/RIGHT (Pa labi), lai pārslēgtu opcijas/mainītu 
attiecīgās funkcijas.

Slideshow Time (Slaidrādes laiks) 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Fotoattēli
Šajā lapā var tikt parādīti tikai atbalstītie fotoattēlu faili

Fona mūzika:
Taustiņi Funkcijas

PLAYLIST 
(Atskaņošanas 
saraksts)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai atskaņotu fona 
mūziku, nospiediet vēlreiz, lai to apturētu 
(pieejams tikai tad, ja atskaņošanas sarakstā 
ir faili).

SLIDESHOW 
(Slaidrāde)

Automātiska secīga attēlu atskaņošana 
atbilstoši slaidrādes laikam.

THUMBNAIL 
(Sīktēli)

Nospiediet, lai pārslēgtu 8 attēlu lapu.

TV SYS (TV 
sist.)

Pārslēdziet signālu izšķirtspēju 480P/576P, 
720P, 1080I un 1080P

Sīktēlu režīms:
Taustiņi Funkcijas

ZOOM 
(tālummaiņa)

Lai tuvinātu/tālinātu pašreiz atskaņotos attēlu 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER 
(Atskaņot/
atvērt)

atskaņošana 8 attēlu priekšskatījuma lapā.

Up/Down (Uz 
augšu/uz leju)

Pašreiz atskaņotajos attēlos, UP (Uz augšu: 90, 
180, 270, 360, DOWN (Uz leju): pretēji.

PAGE UP / 
DOWN (Lapu uz 
augšu/uz leju)

Lapu pārslēgšana 8 attēlu priekšskatījuma 
lapā.

RETURN 
(Atgriezties)

Lai apturētu pašreiz atskaņojamo failu un 
atgrieztos 8 attēlu priekšskatījuma lapā, 
savukārt 8 attēlu priekšskatījuma lapā 
nospiediet to, lai atgrieztos uz augstāku 
direktoriju.

INFO 
(Informācija)

Atvērt/aizvērt pašreiz atskaņotā faila 
informāciju.

PLAYLIST 
(Atskaņošanas 
saraksts)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai atskaņotu fona 
mūziku, nospiediet vēlreiz, lai to apturētu 
(pieejams tikai tad, ja atskaņošanas sarakstā 
ir faili).

PREVIOUS/NEXT 
(Iepriekšējais/
nākamais)

8 attēlu priekšskatījuma lapā pārvietojieties 
uz iepriekšējiem/nākamajiem 8 attēliem.

Slaidrāde 
Šo funkciju pastāvīgi var iestatīt izvēlnē SETUP (Uzstādīšana).

Taustiņi Funkcijas

REPEAT (Atkārtot) Nospiediet, lai iestatītu atkārtošanas opciju: One (Viens), All (Visi), Shuffle 
(Jaukti) un atcelt atkārtošanas funkciju.

PLAYLIST (Atskaņošanas saraksts) Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai inicializētu fona mūziku, nospiediet vēlreiz, lai to 
apturētu (darbojas tikai tad, ja atskaņošanas sarakstā ir faili).

INFO (Informācija) Atvērt/aizvērt pamatinformāciju par failu pilnekrāna atskaņošanas režīmā.
RETURN (Atgriezties) Atgriezties faila lapā.
PREVIOUS/NEXT (Iepriekšējais/nākamais) Atskaņot iepriekšējo/nākamo attēlu.
ZOOM (Tālummaiņa) Lai tuvinātu/tālinātu pašreiz atskaņotos attēlu 2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Up/Down (Uz augšu/uz leju) Pašreiz atskaņotajos attēlos, UP (Uz augšu: 90, 180, 270, 360, DOWN (Uz leju): 
pretēji.

Play/Pause (Atskaņot/pauze) Play/Pause (Atskaņot/pauze)
Stop (Apturēt) Aptur atskaņošanu un atgriežas faila lapā.
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Mūzika
Šajā lapā var tikt parādīti tikai atbalstītie mūzikas faili

Taustiņi Funkcijas

RIGHT (Pa labi) Iezīmē atbalstīto audio failu pievienošanai 
atskaņošanas sarakstā.

ENTER (Ievadīt) Atskaņot iezīmēto failu.

REPEAT (Atkārtot)
Nospiediet, lai iestatītu atkārtošanas režīmu: 
One (Viens), All (Visi), Shuffle (Jaukti) un atcelt 
atkārtošanas funkciju.

RETURN 
(Atgriezties)

Atgriezties augstākā direktorijā, vienlaikus 
atskaņojamais fails netiek apturēts.

Play/Pause 
(Atskaņot/pauze) Atskaņot/pauze

Stop (Apturēt) Apturēt atskaņošanu
FF (Ātrā 
pārtīšana)/FR 
(Ātrā attīšana)

Ātrā pārtīšana/ātrā attīšana ar ātrumu 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT 
(Iepriekšējais/
nākamais)

Atskaņo PREVIOUS/NEXT (Iepriekšējo/
nākamo)

Atskaņošanas saraksts
Taustiņi Funkcijas

RIGHT (Pa labi)
Iezīmē vides failu atskaņošanas sarakstā, lai 
dzēstu to izejot no atskaņošanas saraksta 
funkcijas.

REPEAT 
(Atkārtot)

Nospiediet, lai iestatītu atkārtošanas režīmu: 
One (Viens), All (Visi), Shuffle (Jaukti) un atcelt 
atkārtošanas funkciju.

RETURN 
(Atgriezties)

Atgriezties iepriekšējā izvēlnē, savukārt, ja 
atskaņošanas sarakstā ir iezīmēts kāds fails, 
tiks parādīta dialoga uzvedne ar izvēli, dzēst, 
vai atcelt faila dzēšanu.

Red (Sarkans) Atlasiet visus/pretēji/notīrīt 

Blue (Zils) Atlasiet, lai pārvietotos uz atlasīto laika 
punktu.

Play/Pause 
(Atskaņot/
pauze)

Atskaņot/pauze

Stop (Apturēt) Apturēt atskaņošanu
FF (Ātrā 
pārtīšana)/FR 
(Ātrā attīšana)

Ātrā pārtīšana/ātrā attīšana ar ātrumu 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT 
(Iepriekšējais/
nākamais)

PREVIOUS/NEXT (Iepriekšējais/nākamais)
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Filma
Faila atskaņošana priekšskatījuma logā

Taustiņi Funkcijas

Enter (Ievadīt)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai atskaņotu 
priekšskatījuma logā, divas reizes, lai 
atskaņotu pilnekrānā (ja priekšskatījums 
uzstādīšanā ir noteikts OFF (Izsl.), tad 
nospiediet, lai uzreiz ieslēgtu pilnekrāna 
režīmu).

Play/pause (Atskaņot/
pauze)

Atskaņošana/pauze pilnekrāna režīmā

Green (Zaļš)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai sāktu atkārtotā 
videoklipa sākumpunktu, nospiediet 
vēlreiz, lai atzīmētu atkārtojamā 
videoklipa beigu punktu.

Red (Sarkans) nospiediet, lai pārslēgtu priekšskatījuma 
vai pilnekrāna atskaņošanu.

Tv sys (TV sist.) Pārslēdziet signāla izšķirtspēju 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P utt.

blue (zils) Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos uz norādīto 
laika punktu.

Stop (Apturēt) Apturēt
FF (Ātrā pārtīšana)/FR 
(Ātrā attīšana)

Ātrā pārtīšana/ātrā attīšana ar ātrumu 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Tagad jūs varat atkārtot filmas atskaņošanu no noteiktā sākumpunkta līdz beigu punktam.

Pilnekrāna atskaņošanas lapa:
Taustiņi Funkcijas

subtitle (subtitri)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai parādītu 
subtitru opcijas, divas reizes, lai parādītu 
subtitru individualizācijas atlases joslu, 
kurā var noteikt fontu (fonu, treknrakstu 
utt.), izmēra tipu un novietojumu.

INFO (Informācija)
Nospiediet, lai parādītu/aizvērtu 
video informāciju, piemēram, filmas 
izšķirtspēju, bitu plūsmu utt.

REPEAT (Atkārtot)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai atskaņotu 
priekšskatījuma logā, divas reizes, lai 
atskaņotu pilnekrānā (ja priekšskatījums 
uzstādīšanā ir noteikts OFF (Izsl.), tad 
nospiediet, lai uzreiz ieslēgtu pilnekrāna 
režīmu).

Green (Zaļš)
Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai sāktu atkārtotā 
videoklipa sākumpunktu, nospiediet 
vēlreiz, lai atzīmētu atkārtojamā 
videoklipa beigu punktu.

RETURN (Atgriezties) Aptur atskaņošanu un atgriežas faila lapā.
Stop (Apturēt) Apturēt

Red (Sarkans) Nospiediet, lai pārslēgtu priekšskatījuma 
vai pilnekrāna atskaņošanu.

Zoom (Mērogmaiņa) Nospiediet, lai tuvinātu/tālinātu 2X, 4X, 
8X, 1/2X, 1X

PREVIOUS/NEXT 
(Iepriekšējais/
nākamais)

Iepriekšējais/nākamais)

FF/FR (Ātrā pārtīšana/
ātrā attīšana)

Ātrā pārtīšana/ātrā attīšana ar ātrumu 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

blue (zils) Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos uz norādīto 
laika punktu.

Audio Pārslēdz audio ierakstu.
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Fails
Taustiņi Funkcijas

Play/Pause 
(Atskaņot/
pauze)

Sākt atskaņošanu/pauzēt

Stop 
(Apturēt) Apturēt

Subtitle 
(Subtitri)

Nospiediet vienu reizi, lai parādītu subtitru 
opcijas, divas reizes, lai parādītu subtitru 
individualizācijas atlases joslu, kurā var noteikt 
fontu (fonu u.c.), izmēra tipu un novietojumu.

Blue (zils) Nospiediet, lai pārvietotos uz norādīto laika 
punktu.

Ierīce
Jūs varat izvēlēties, kura portatīvā ierīce tiks izvēlēta kā noklusējuma 
ierīce, savukārt atskaņotājs arī atbalsta satura ielādi vienlaicīgi tikai 
vienā portatīvajā multivides atmiņas ierīcē

Jūs varat ātri pārslēgties uz šo lapu, nospiežot tālvadības pults pogu 
DEVICE (Ierīce). 

Taustiņi Funkcijas
Up/down (uz augšu/uz leju) Pārvieto kursoru ierīču sarakstā.
Enter (ievadīt) Izvēlieties ar kursoru ierīci. 

Programmaparatūras jaunināšana
Programmaparatūra ir ierīcei instalētā operētājsistēma (OS). 
Programmaparatūras jaunināšana var nodrošināt jaunas funkcijas, 
uzlabojumus un kļūdu labojumus.

Lai jauninātu programmaparatūru, rīkojieties atbilstoši šiem 
norādījumiem:
•	 Sagatavojiet USB zibatmiņu,
 	 mūsu USB zibatmiņas direktorijs;
•	 Pievienojiet USB zibatmiņu;
•	 Ievietojiet USB zibatmiņu vienā no atskaņotāja USB uztveršanas 
	 portiem;
•	 Atlasiet programmaparatūru opcijā FILE (Fails), tad nospiediet pogu 
ENTER (Ievadīt), TV ekrānā atvērsies zila jaunināšanas lapa. 

Piezīme: Jaunināšanas laikā neizslēdziet ierīci. Jaunināšanas laikā nedrīkst izņemt USB zibatmiņu.
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IEEJAS/IZEJAS ATBALSTĪTĀS SASKARNES:
•	 USB 2.0 uztveršanas ports (saderīgs ar USB 1.1)
•	 Composite (CVBS) A/V pieslēgvieta
•	 Component Y/Pb/Pr pieslēgvieta
•	 HDMI V1.2 saskarne
•	 S/PDIF optiskā pieslēgvieta
ATBALSTĪTĀ FAILU SISTĒMA
•	 FAT32/NTFS
ATBALSTĪTIE SATURA FORMĀTI
•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP ar izšķirtspēju līdz 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG ar neierobežotu izšķirtspēju.
VIDEO KODEKU ATBALSTS
•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid
AUDIO KODEKU ATBALSTS
•	 MP2/3, WMA 
ATBALSTĪTIE SUBTITRU FORMĀTI
•	 SRT, SSA, SUB

Autortiesības un prečzīmes

Autortiesības
Visas tiesības ir rezervētas. Nevienu daļu no šīs rokasgrāmatas nedrīkst reproducēt vai nodot, izmantojot citus veidus, gan 
elektroniskus, gan mehāniskus, bez iepriekšējas rakstiskas atļaujas no autortiesību turētāja.
Ar autortiesībām aizsargāto īpašumu, piemēram, programmatūru, mūzikas failus vai filmas aizsargā vietējā likumdošana un tos 
nedrīkst nelegāli kopēt vai izmantot bez autortiesību īpašnieka atļaujas. 

Prečzīmes
Microsoft un Windows ir Microsoft Corporation reģistrētās prečzīmes.
Visas pārējās prečzīmes ir to attiecīgo turētāju īpašums.

Pielikumi
Izstrādājuma tehniskie dati
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Sissejuhatus
Eessõna
Hea klient,
Täname, et ostsite ACME digitaalse multimeediakeskuse. Tänasel digitaalajastul on see toode ideaalne kodune meelelahutuspartner. 
Selle toote suurepärane disain võimaldab Teil filme, muusikat ja olulistest hetkedest tehtud fotosid tõeliselt nautida.

Sellel keskusel on järgmised funktsionaalsused:

Filmide taasesitus	 -	 mängib AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG ja VOB vormingus filme; 
Muusika taasesitus	 -	 mängib MP3,WMA vormingus muusikat
Fotode näitamine	 -	 Suudab avada JPEG ja BMP JPEG/PNG faile.
USB HOST	 -	 Toetab USB 2.0-seadmeid.
HDMI	 -	 Kõrge eraldusvõimega multimeedialiides suudab läbi ühe kaabli edastada kõrge kvaliteediga heli- ja 

videosignaali. Tänu sellele saate vähemate kaablitega nautida kõrge kvaliteediga kodukinoelamust.

Komplekti sisu
•	 ACME kõrge eraldusvõimega pleier DP-01
•	 A/V-kaabel
•	 Pult
•	 Puldi patarei x2
•	 Alalis- / vahelduvvoolu adapteriga toitejuhe
•	 Kasutusjuhend (prinditud)

Märkus:
Tegelik pakendi sisu võib käesolevas juhendis toodust erineda.

Hoiatused
Selle seadme disainimisel ja tootmisel on eelkõige peetud silmas kasutaja ohutust. Selleks, et oskaksite seadet ohutult ja 
tõhusalt kasutada, lugege alltoodud info enne kasutamist kindlasti läbi.

Ohutusnõuded
Seadme ülesehitust ei tohi muuta. Kui kasutatakse kaubandusvõrgust ostetud kõvakettast, siis peaks töökeskkonna 
temperatuur olema vahemikus +5°C kuni +35°C.

Võimsus
Pleieri toitepinge: 5V alalisvool.
Seadme vahelduvvoolu adapter tuleb ühendada seadme vastavasse pistikusse. Kaabli ühendamisel veenduge, et see 
pole kahjustatud ega raskuse all. Elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks ühendage kaabel enne puhastamist seadme küljest ja 
vooluvõrgust lahti. Ärge ühendage adapterit pleieriga tolmuses või niiskes keskkonnas. Ärge üritage adapterit, kaabliotsa või 
pistikut välja vahetada.

Raadiointerferents
- Korrektse maanduseta esineb kõigi elektroonikaseadmete töös raadiointerferentsi mõju. Mõningatel tingimustel võib 
interferents seadme tööd segada.
- Selle seadme disainimisel on järgitud FCC/CE standardi nõudeid ja järgmisi reegleid:
(1) Seade ei põhjusta kahjulikku interferentsi;
(2) Seade võib vastu võtta mõningast interferentsi. Sealhulgas niisugust interferentsi, mis võib seadme tööd häirida.

Remont
Rikke korral tuleb seade viia ametlikku remonditöökotta ja lasta spetsialistidel seade parandada. Ärge üritage seadet ise 
parandada, sest nii võite kahjustada seadet või põhjustada ohtu iseendale või seadmesse salvestatud andmetele.
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Muu info
Seadme kasutamisel vältige selle kontakti veega ja muude vedelikega. Kui vesi siiski kogemata satud pleieri peale, siis 
kuivatage vedelik kuiva lapiga.

Elektroonikaseadmed on väga tundlikud. Neid ei tohi raputada ega põrutada. Samuti ei tohi seadme nuppudele liiga tugevalt 
vajutada.

•	 Vältige seadme kontakti vee või muude vedelikega.
•	 Ärge üritage seadet lahti võtta, remontida ega ümber ehitada. Niisuguste toimingute käigus tekkinud kahjude 

eemaldamisest võivad keelduda ka ametlikud remonditöökojad.
•	 Ärge vajutage pleieri nuppudele liiga tugevalt.
•	 Vältige raskete esemete kukkumist seadmele, ärge raputage seadet ning hoidke seda kaugel tugevate magnetlainete 

mõjualast.
•	 Elektrostaatilise laengu või tugevate elektromagnetväljade mõjude tulemusena võib toote töös tekkida häireid. Niisugusel 

juhul tõmmake toitejuhe pistikust välja. Järgmisel sisse- lülitamisel töötab seade jälle normaalselt.

Tootetutvustus

Esipaneel

1. Toitenupp

2. USB-indikaator

3. Infrapunavastuvõtja 

 

1. DC in pistik

2. Y/Pb/Pr OUT pistik 

3.A/V OUT pistik

4. HDMI pistik

5. USB HOST port

6. S/PDIF OPTICAL pistik

Tagapaneel
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Televiisoriga ühendamine

Teleri ühendamine
Allkirjeldatud ühendusmeetodi rakendamisel saate nautida kõrge kvaliteediga filme, muusikat ja fotosid.
Tavaliselt kasutatakse AV-kaablit.
Parima ühenduskvaliteedi saate HDMI-kaablit kasutades.

NB! HDMI- ja Toslink- (optilised) kaablid ei kuulu komplekti.

A/V OUT (standarddefinitsioon)
(1) Ühendage kolmevärviline pistik pleieri A/V OUT pistikusse, järgides alltoodud skeemi;
(2) Ühendage kolmevärviline pistik televiisori A/V IN pistikusse, järgides alltoodud skeemi.
(3) Valige sobiv TV-sisendi allikas.

Y/Pb/Pr komponendi OUT-pistik
(1) Ühendage kolmevärviline otsak skeemi järgides pleieri Y/Pb/Pr-pistikusse;
(2) Ühendage kolmevärviline otsak skeemi järgides teleri Y/Pb/Pr-pistikusse.
Y/Pb/Pr kaabel toodab ainult videoväljundi. Heliväljundi jaoks peate ühendama ka AV-kaabli või (koaksiaal või optilise) S/PDIF-
kaabli.
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Kasutage audiokaabli ühendamiseks üht alltoodud meetoditest:
Esimene meetod: kasutage A/V OUT-pistiku audioväljundit; 
Teine meetod: kasutage S/PDIF optilise kaabli pistiku audioväljundit.
 

HDMI OUT (kõrge definitsiooniga) 
HDMI-ühendus võimaldab kuni 1080p-lahutusvõimega kõrge kvaliteediga video kuvamist.
(1) Ühendage alltoodud skeemi järgi HDMI-kaabel pleieri HDMI-pistikusse;
(2) Ühendage alltoodud skeemi järgi HDMI-kaabel televiisori HDMI-pistikusse. 
(3) Valige õige TV-sisend.

Nüüd saate pleieri abil nautida videoid, muusikat või fotosid, 
sisestades vastava andmekandja pleierisse.
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USB-seadme ühendamine
(1) Veenduge, et pleier on sisse lülitatud;
(2) Ühendage USB-mälupulk või USB-kõvaketas pleieri USB HOST porti.

Toiteallika ühendamine
Alljärgnevalt kirjeldatakse videopleieri paigaldusprotsessi:
(1) Ühendage vahelduvvoolu toiteadapter alltoodud skeemi järgi pleieri DC IN pistikusse;
(2) Ühendage toitejuhe alltoodud skeemi järgi toitepistikusse.

Nüüd saate sirvida oma USB-seadme sisu.

Nüüd saate sirvida mälukaardi sisu.
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Toide sisse/välja

Sisse lülitamine
Pärast toitejuhtme ühendamist ja POWER lüliti keeramist avab pleier varsti pealehe ja esipaneelil olevas POWER 
indikaatorlambis süttib sinine tuli. 

Välja lülitamine

Seadme välja lülitamiseks vajutage esipaneelil olevale toitenupule (power) või puldi toitenupule.

Pult 

Pilt Nr Nupp Funktsioon

1 POWER Vajutage nupule seadme sisse/välja lülitamiseks

2 MUTE Vajutage heliväljundi vaigistamiseks. Heli 
taastamiseks vajutage uuesti.

3 TV SYS Vajutage pildi proportsioonide muutmiseks
4 INFO Vajutage multimeedia info kuvamiseks.

5 REPEAT Vajutage, et valida sobiv esitusrežiim – üks), kõik või 
segamini.

6 AUDIO Vajutage laulu valimiseks.
7 ZOOM Vajutage pildi suurendamiseks/vähendamiseks.
8 THUMBNAIL Vajutage, et vaadata pilte 8 pisipildi kaupa.
9 VOL- Vajutage helitugevuse langetamiseks.

10 HOME Vajutage pealehe vaatamiseks.

11
ÜLES 
SUUNATUD 
NOOL 

Menüüs liikumiseks kasutage nooleklahve.

12
VASAKULE 
SUUNATUD 
NOOL 

Menüüs liikumiseks kasutage nooleklahve.

13 ENTER Vajutage menüü valiku aktiveerimiseks.
14 PREV Vajutage eelmise faili juurde minemiseks.
15 ALLA Menüüs liikumiseks kasutage nooleklahve.
16 DEVICE Vajutage seadme info vaatamiseks.
17 PLAY/PAUSE Vajutage mängitava faili esitamiseks/ peatamiseks.

18 FR Vajutage mängitava faili tagasikerimiseks.
Erineva kiiruse valimiseks vajutage nupule korduvalt.

19 PAGE - UP Vajutage, et liikuda üks lehekülg ülespoole
20 PAGE - DOWN Vajutage, et liikuda üks lehekülg allapoole
21 SETUP Vajutage, et vaadata seadistuslehte.
22 PUNANE Tehtud valikutest sõltuvad erifunktsioonid.
23 ROHELINE Tehtud valikutest sõltuvad erifunktsioonid.
24 KOLLANE Tehtud valikutest sõltuvad erifunktsioonid.
25 SININE Tehtud valikutest sõltuvad erifunktsioonid.

26 FF
Hetkel esitatava video/laulu kiire edasikerimine.
Erinevate kiiruste vahel valimiseks vajutage 
korduvalt.

27 STOP Taasesituse lõpetamine.
28 NEXT Järgmise faili avamine.

29
PAREMALE 
SUUNATUD 
NOOL 

Vajutage sellele nupule, et liikuda menüüs paremale.

30 RETURN Vajutage siia, et naasta eelmisele leheküljele.
31 VOL+ Helitugevuse suurendamine.

32 SLIDESHOW Vajutage sellele nupule, et vaadata kõiki salvestatud 
pilte järjest.

33 SUBTITLE Vajutage subtiitrite keele valimiseks (kui subtiitreid 
on).

34 PLAYLIST Vajutage ettemängimisnimekirja muutmiseks.

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

24
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HD meediapleieri kasutamine
Pealeht
Pealehel on kuus valikut – FILM, MUUSIKA, FOTO, FAIL, SEADISTUS 
ja SEADE. Menüü valikuks kasutage VASAKU/PAREMA noole nuppe. 
Kinnitamiseks vajutage ENTER. Tühistamiseks või eelmisse menüüsse 
naasmiseks vajutage RETURN. 

 Soovitud valiku tegemiseks kasutage VASAKULE/PAREMALE suunatud 
nooli ja valiku kinnitamiseks vajutage ENTER.

Seadistusleht
Seadistusmenüüs saate seadistada pleieri vastavalt oma eelistustele.
Seadistatava parameetri valimiseks kasutage ÜLES/ALLA nooltega nuppe ja parameetri muutmiseks VASAKULE/PAREMALE 
suunatud nooli.     

Süsteemi seadistamine:
Seadistatava parameetri valimiseks kasutage ÜLES/ALLA nooltega nuppe ning parameetri väärtuste kuvamiseks ja muutmiseks 
VASAKULE/PAREMALE suunatud nooli.

OSD LANGUAGE (KEEL) Inglise/leedu/läti/eesti/prantsuse/
vene/saksa/hollandi/hispaania/itaalia/

Pildi proportsioonid 16:9 laiekraan/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 
täisekraan/ 4:3 kirjakast/AUTO

TV Format (TV-formaat) PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/

SPDIF HDMI algandmed/SPDIF algandmed / 
pcm / väljas

Eelvaade Sees/väljas
Püsivara versioon Kuvatakse tarkvara versiooniinfo

Filmi seaded:
Seadistatava parameetri valimiseks kasutage ÜLES/ALLA nooltega 
nuppe ning parameetri väärtuste kuvamiseks ja muutmiseks VASAKULE/
PAREMALE suunatud nooli.

Subtitle Specific 
(subtiitrite eriseaded)

Normal /BIG/ Small (tavalised / SUURED / 
väikesed)

Subtitle BG (subtiitrite 
taust)

Transparent / Gray /Yellow Green /White 
(läbipaistev / hall / kollane / roheline / 
valge)

Subtitle FontColor 
(subtiitrite värvus)

Red/Bule/Green (punane/sinine/roheline)

Start Resume 
(lühikokkuvõte) 

On/off (Sees/väljas)

Fotoparameetrid:
Seadistatava parameetri valimiseks kasutage ÜLES/ALLA nooltega 
nuppe ning parameetri väärtuste kuvamiseks ja muutmiseks 
VASAKULE/PAREMALE suunatud nooli.

Slideshow Time (slaidišõu intervall) 2s/3s/5s/7s
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Foto
Sellel lehel näidatakse ainult toetatavaid pildifaile

Taustamuusika:

Klahvid Funktsionaalsus

PLAYLIST 
(esitusnimekiri)

Taustamuusika mängimise alustamiseks 
vajutage üks kord sellele nupule ning muusika 
seiskamiseks vajutage uuesti (see funktsioon on 
aktiivne ainult siis, kui esitusnimekirja on lugusid 
lisatud)

SLIDESHOW 
(slaidišõu)

Piltide automaatne järjestikune avamine 
funktsioonis SLIDE TIME määratud intervalliga

THUMBNAIL 
(pisipilt)

Vajutage, et näha korraga 8 pisipilti.

TV SYS Signaali resolutsiooni valimine. Võimalused on 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I või 1080P

Pisipiltide režiim:

Klahvid Funktsioon

ZOOM
Vaadatavate piltide suumimine 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER Taasesitus 8 pildiga eelvatelehekülgede kaupa

Üles/alla 
nooled

Üles suunatud noolele vajutades pööratakse pilti 
90  kraadi võrra järgmiselt: 90 > 180 > 270 > 360. 
Allasuunatud noolele vajutamisel on järjekord 
vastupidine.

PAGE UP / 
DOWN

Liikumine järgmisele/eelmisele 8 pisipildiga 
lehele

RETURN

Hetkel taasesitatava faili mängimise peatamine 
ja 8 pisipildiga lehele naasmine. Kui olete juba 
8 pisipildiga eelvaate lehel, siis saate sellele 
nupule vajutades peakataloogi liikuda.

INFO Hetkel mängitava faili info näitamine/peitmine.

PLAYLIST

Taustamuusika taasesitamiseks vajutage üks 
kord sellele nupule ning muusika peatamiseks 
vajutage uuesti (see funktsioon on aktiivne 
ainult juhul kui taasesitusloendisse on faile 
lisatud)

PREVIOUS/
NEXT

8 pildiga eelvaatelehel eelmise/järgmise 8 pildi 
juurde liikumiseks

Slaidišõu 
Selle funktsionaalsuse saab seadistada seadistusmenüüs.

Klahvid Funktsioonid
REPEAT Vajutage siia, et valida kordusrežiim: korda üks, kõik, segamini ja kordusfunktsiooni tühistamine.

PLAYLIST Taustamuusika taasesitamiseks vajutage üks kord sellele nupule ning muusika peatamiseks vajutage 
uuesti (see funktsioon on aktiivne ainult juhul kui taasesitusloendisse on faile lisatud)

INFO Põhiandmete kuvamine/peitmine täisekraanirežiimis taasesituse ajal.
RETURN Failimenüüsse naasmine
PREVIOUS/NEXT Eelmise/järgmise pildi vaatamine
ZOOM Hetkel vaadatavate piltide sisse/välja suumimine 2X, 4X, 8X, 1X, 1/8X, 1/4X, 1/2X,1X

Up/Down Hetkel vaadatavate piltide pööramine, Üles suunatud nool: 90º, 180º, 270º, 360º, Alla suunatud nool: 
vastupidi

Play/Pause Mängimine/paus
Stop Taasesituse seiskamine ja failimenüüsse naasmine
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Muusika
Sellel lehel näidatakse ainult toetatud muusikafaile

Klahvid Funktsioonid
PAREMALE 
SUUNATUD NOOL

Valige lubatud formaadis audiofailid, mida 
soovite esitusloendisse lisada.

ENTER Valitud faili taasesitus

REPEAT
Vajutage siia, et valida kordusrežiim: korda 
üks, kõik, segamini ja kordusfunktsiooni 
tühistamine.

RETURN Peakataloogi naasmine ilma esitatavat faili 
peatamata.

Play/Pause Mängimine/paus
Stop Taasesituse seiskamine

FF/FR Kiire edasi/tagasi kerimine 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X 
normaaltempost kiiremini

PREVIOUS/NEXT EELMISE/JÄRGMISE loo mängimine

Taasesitusloend
Klahvid Funktsioonid

PAREMALE 
SUUNATUD NOOL

Taasesitusloendis oleva faili märgistamine 
loendist kustutamiseks.

REPEAT Vajutage siia, et valida kordusrežiim: korda üks, 
kõik, segamini ja kordusfunktsiooni tühistamine.

RETURN

Eelmisse menüüsse naasmine. Kui mõni 
taasesitusloendis olev fail on märgistatud, siis 
tekib ekraanile hüpikaken, milles küsitakse, kas 
soovite selle faili kustutada.

Punane klahv Valige all/inverse/clear (kõik/pööratud järjestus/
tühista)

Sinine klahv Vajutage siia, et avada valitud fail soovitud 
punktist

Play/Pause Mängi/paus
Stop Taasesituse peatamine

FF/FR Edasi/tagasi kerimine 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X 
originaaltempost kiiremini

PREVIOUS/NEXT EELMISE/JÄRGMISE faili avamine

Film
Faili taasesitus eelvaate aknas

Klahvid Funktsioonid

Enter

Vajutage üks kord, et esitada fail eelvaate aknas ja 
kaks korda, et käivitada fail täisekraani režiimis (kui 
eelvaaterežiimi võimalus on seadistusmenüüs välja 
lülitatud (olekus OFF), siis lülitub seade esimese 
vajutuse järel kohe täisekraani režiimile)

Play/pause Täisekraanil taasesitus/paus

Roheline 
klahv

Vajutage üks kord, et märkida korratava faili 
esitamise alguspunkt ja teist korda, et märkida 
kordusesituse lõpp-punkt.

Punane 
klahv

Eelvaate režiimis taasesituse ja täisekraani režiimis 
taasesituse vahel valimine

Tv sys Resolutsiooni valimine. Võimalikud valikud: 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, jne

Sinine klahv Vajutage siia, et avada valitud fail soovitud punktist
Stop Peatamine
FF/FR Edasi/tagasi kerimine 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X 

originaaltempost kiiremini

Nüüd saate vaadata videoklippi valitud algpunktist valitud lõpp-punktini.
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Täisekraanis taasesituse lehekülg:
Klahvid Funktsioon

subtitle

Vajutage üks kord subtiitrite valikute kuvamiseks 
ja kaks korda subtiitrite seadistamiseks (tähekuju, 
tähesuuruse, tausta ning soovitud keele 
valimiseks).

INFO
Vajutage sellele nupule videofaili info kuvamiseks/
sulgemiseks. Kuvatava info hulka kuulub näiteks 
videofaili resolutsioon, bitikiirus jne.

REPEAT

Vajutage üks kord, et mängida faili eelvaateaknas 
ja kaks korda, et mängida faili täisekraanil (kui 
eelvaaterežiimi võimalus on seadistusmenüüs välja 
lülitatud (olekus OFF), siis lülitub seade esimese 
vajutuse järel kohe täisekraani režiimile)

Roheline
Vajutage üks kord, et märkida korratava faili 
esitamise alguspunkt ja teist korda, et märkida 
kordusesituse lõpp-punkt.

RETURN Taasesituse peatamine ja failide loendisse 
naasmine

Stop Faili seiskamine

Punane Eelvaate režiimis taasesituse ja täisekraani režiimis 
taasesituse vahel valimine

Zoom 2X, 4X, 8X, 1/2X, 1X sisse/välja suumimine

PREVIOUS/
NEXT

EELMISE/JÄRGMISE faili esitamine

FF/FR Edasi/tagasi kerimine 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X 
originaaltempost kiiremini

Sinine 
klahv

vajutage siis valitud ajahetke avamiseks 
mängitavast failist

Audio Uue audiofaili valimine

Fail
Klahvid Funktsioonid

Play/Pause Taasesituse alustamine/peatamine
Stop Stopp

Subtitle
Vajutage üks kord subtiitrite suvandite kuvamiseks 
ja kaks korda subtiitritega seotud valikute – keel, 
tähekuju, tähesuurus – kuvamiseks.

sinine 
nupp Vajutage soovitud ajahetke avamiseks valitud failist

Seade
Saate ise otsustada, millise eemaldatava seadme valite peaseadmeks. 
Pleier võimaldab samaaegselt eemaldatava mäluseadmega laadida 
faile ka ühele kaasaskantavale multimeediaseadmele.

Sellele lehele saate kiiresti lülituda ka siis, kui vajutate puldi nuppu 
DEVICE

klahvid funktsionaalsused
üles/alla kursori liigutamine seadmete nimekirjal
enter vajutage selle seadme valimiseks, mille nime 

peal kursor hetkel asub
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Püsivara uuendamine
Püsivaraks nimetatakse seadmele installitud operatsioonisüsteemi 
(OS). Püsivara uuendamisega lisandub seadmele uusi funktsionaalsusi 
ning parendatakse olemasolevaid funktsionaalsusi ja leitud tõrkeid.
Püsivara uuendamiseks toimige järgnevalt:
•	 Võtke pakendist välja seadmega kaasas olev USB-pulk
•	 USB-mälupulga ühendamine
	 Ühendage USB-mälupulk ühte pleieri USB HOST portidest.
•	 Valige FILE-menüüst soovitud püsivara ja vajutage ENTER. Nüüd 

ilmub ekraanile sinine uuenduslehekülg. 

Märkus: Ärge lülitage seadet uuendamise ajal välja.
USB Pen draivi ei tohi uuendamise ajal lahti ühendada.

Lisad
Toote spetsifikatsioonid
TOETATAVAD S/V-LIIDESED:

•	 USB 2.0 HOST port (ühildub USB 1.1ga)
•	 (CVBS) A/V-komposiitpistik
•	 Y/Pb/Pr-komponendi pistik
•	 HDMI V1.2 liides
•	 S/PDIF optiline pistik

TOETATAVAD FAILISÜSTEEMID:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

TOETATAVAD SISUFORMAADID:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, kuni 1080p pildilahutusvõimega
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG piiramatu pildilahutusvõimega

TOETATAVAD VIDEOKOODEKID:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

TOETATAVAD AUDIOKOODEKID:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 
TOETATAVAD SUBTIITRITE FORMAADID:
•	 SRT,SSA,SUB

Autoriõigused ja kaubamärgid

Autoriõigused
Kõik õigused reserveeritud. Käesolevat juhendit ega ühtki selle osa ei tohi kopeerida ega muul moel, kas elektroonilisel või 
mehhaanilisel viisil, levitada, kui selleks puudub autoriõiguste omaniku selgesõnaline luba.
Autoriõigustega kaitstud materjalide (nt tarkvara, muusikafailide või filmide) kasutamist reguleerivad kohalikud seadused. 
Niisuguse materjali ebaseaduslik, omaniku loata kopeerimine või kasutamine on keelatud. 

Kaubamärgid
Microsoft ja Windows on Microsoft Corporationi registreeritud kaubamärgid.
Kõik ülejäänud kaubamärgid kuuluvad nende omanikele.
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Wstęp
Przedmowa
Drogi Kliencie,
Dziękujemy za nabycie Cyfrowego domowego centrum multimedialnego ACME. W epoce cyfrowej produkt ten jest znakomitym 
towarzyszem rozrywki. Nieprzeciętnie zaprojektowany, pozwala cieszyć się filmami i muzyką, oglądać fotografie pięknych chwil.

Odtwarzacz ten ma następujące funkcje:

Odtwarzanie filmów	 -	 obsługuje AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Odtwarzanie muzyki	 -	 obsługuje MP3,WMA
Odtwarzanie zdjęć	 -	 Obsługuje kamery cyfrowe JPEG i pliki BMP JPEG/PNG.
USB HOST	 -	 Obsługuje porty hosta USB 2.0s.
HDMI	 -	 Interfejs multimedialny wysokiej rozdzielczości (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) transmituje 

cyfrowe wideo i audio najwyższej jakości poprzez jeden kabel , co upraszcza okablowanie i zapewnia 
kinu domowemu wysoką jakość.

Lista pakowania	
•	 Odtwarzacz ACME Full HD DP-01
•	 Kabel A/V
•	 Pilot
•	 Bateria pilota x 2
•	 Sznur sieciowy zasilacza AC/DC
•	 Podręcznik użytkownika (drukowany)

Uwaga: Aktualna zawartość opakowania może różnić się od listy pakowania w tym podręczniku.

Ostrzeżenia
Konstrukcja tego odtwarzacza ma na względzie wasze bezpieczeństwo. W celu bezpiecznego i skutecznego użycia 
odtwarzacza, proszę przed użyciem uważnie przeczytać poniższe.

Przestrogi użytkowania

Użytkownik nie powinien modyfikować odtwarzacza. Jeśli jest używany dysk twardy klasy komercyjnej, to temperatura 
otoczenia powinna się zawierać w granicach +5°C ~ +35°C.

Zasilanie

Napięcie zasilania odtwarzacza: DC 5V.
Przy używaniu tego odtwarzacza proszę podłączyć dostarczony zasilacz AC lub kabel do gniazda zasilania odtwarzacza. 
Umieszczając kabel proszę uważać by go nie uszkodzić i nie by nie był poddany naciskowi. Dla uniknięcia ryzyka porażenia, 
proszę odłączyć zasilacz przed czyszczeniem go. Proszę nigdy nie podłączać zasilacza do odtwarzacza w środowisku wilgotnym 
lub zapylonym. Nie wymieniać zasilacza lub przewodów w kablu ani złącza.

Zakłócenia radiowe 
- Bez właściwego ekranowania, prawie wszystkie urządzenia elektroniczne są podatne na zakłócenia radiowe. W pewnych 
warunkach także wasz odtwarzacz może ulec ich wpływom.
- Konstrukcja tego odtwarzacza spełnia wymagania normy FCC/CE i jest zgodna z następującymi zasadami:
(1) Ten odtwarzacz nie może emitować szkodliwych zakłóceń
(2) Ten odtwarzacz powinien być odporny na pewne zakłócenia, włącznie z zakłóceniami mogącymi powodować niepożądane 
działanie.
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Naprawa
Jeśli odtwarzacz nie działa właściwie, to należy go przekazać do upoważnionego centrum napraw i pozostawić naprawę 
specjalistom. Nigdy nie należy naprawiać go samemu, może to spowodować uszkodzenie odtwarzacza, urazy lub utratę 
danych.

Inne
Przy używaniu odtwarzacza, proszę nie dopuścić do styku z wodą lub inną cieczą, jeśli woda zostanie przypadkowo wylana na 
odtwarzacz, to proszę użyć suchej ściereczki by ją wchłonąć.
Produkty elektroniczne są wrażliwe, przy używaniu proszę unikać wstrząsów lub udarów odtwarzacza i proszę przycisków nie 
naciskać z nadmierną siłą.
•	 Proszę nie dopuścić do styku odtwarzacza z wodą lub inną cieczą
•	 Proszę odtwarzacza nie rozbierać, nie naprawiać, nie modyfikować jego konstrukcji, wszelkie uszkodzenia powstałe z tego 

powodu nie są objęte gwarancją
•	 Proszę przycisków odtwarzacza nie naciskać z nadmierną siłą.
•	 Proszę unikać udarów odtwarzacza twardymi przedmiotami, unikać wstrząsów i trzymać go z dala od pól magnetycznych.
•	 W trakcie wyładowań elektrostatycznych i silnych pól magnetycznych produkt będzie działał nieprawidłowo, należy wtedy 

wyjąć z gniazdka kabel zasilający; produkt powróci do normy po następnym włączeniu zasilania.

Przedstawienie produktu

Panel przedni

1. Przycisk zasilania

2. Wskaźnik USB

3. Odbiornik podczerwieni 

 

1. Gniazdo DC

2. Gniazdo Y/Pb/Pr OUT (wyjść)

3. Gniazdo A/V OUT (wyjść)

4. Gniazdo HDMI

5. Port USB HOST

6. Gniazdo optyczne S/PDIF

Panel tylny
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Podłączenie do telewizora

Podłączanie telewizora
Poniższe metody podłączenia umożliwią cieszenie się wysokiej jakości filmem, muzyką i fotografiami.
Podłączenie standardowe używa kabla AV.
Najlepsze podłączenie jest z użyciem kabla HDMI.

Uwaga: Kable HDMI i Toslink (Optyczny) są sprzedawane oddzielnie.

A/V OUT (wyjście) (rozdzielczość standardowa)
(1) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć złącze trójkolorowe do wyjścia odtwarzacza, gniazdo A/V OUT;
(2) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć złącze trójkolorowe do wejścia telewizora, gniazdo A/V IN;
(3) Wybrać odpowiednie źródło wejścia telewizora.

Składowe Y/Pb/Pr OUT (wyjście)
(1) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć złącze trójkolorowe do gniazda odtwarzacza Y/Pb/Pr;
(2) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć złącze trójkolorowe do gniazda telewizora Y/Pb/Pr.
Kabel Y/Pb/Pr łączy tylko wideo, do wyjścia audio potrzebny będzie kabel AV lub S/PDIF (współosiowy lub optyczny).
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Metody podłączenia audio jak niżej:
Metoda pierwsza: Wykorzystanie wyjścia audio z gniazda A/V OUT 
Metoda druga: Wykorzystanie wyjścia audio z gniazda S/PDIF Optical (optycznego).
 

HDMI OUT (wyjście) (wysoka rozdzielczość) 
Połączenie HDMI może zapewnić jakość wideo z rozdzielczością do 1080p.
(1) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć jedno złącze kabla HDMI do gniazda HDMI odtwarzacza;
(2) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć drugie złącze kabla HDMI do gniazda HDMI telewizora; 
(3) Wybrać odpowiednie źródło wejścia telewizora.

W ten sposób, poprzez telewizor, możesz też cieszyć się wideo, 
muzyką i fotografiami z odtwarzacza.
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Podłączanie urządzenia USB
(1) Upewnić się, że odtwarzacz jest zasilany;
(2) Wetknąć pendrive USB albo USB HDD itd. do portu USB HOST w odtwarzaczu.

Podłączanie zasilacza
Instalacja Movie cube jest podana poniżej:
(1)Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć złącze kabla zasilacza AC do gniazda wejściowego DC IN;
(2) Zgodnie z rysunkiem wetknąć złącze kabla zasilacza AC do gniazdka sieci zasilania.

W ten sposób można przeglądać zawartość urządzenia USB.

W ten sposób można przeglądać zawartość karty pamięciowej.
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Zasilanie zał./wył.

Włączenie
Po podłączeniu sznura zasilania i naciśnięciu wyłącznika POWER, odtwarzacz przejdzie do strony głównej i wskaźnik POWER 
zaświeci niebiesko. 

Wyłączenie zasilania

W czasie pracy systemu, naciśnięcie przycisku zasilania na panelu przednim lub w pilocie spowoduje wyłączenie odtwarzacza.

Pilot

Obraz Nr Przycisk Funkcja

1 ZASILANIE Naciśnięcie wyłącza zasilanie

2 ŚCISZENIE Naciśnięcie ścisza wyjście audio, ponowne 
naciśnięcie włącza

3 TV SYS Naciśnięcie zmienia proporcje obrazu
4 INFO Naciśnięcie udostępnia informację multimedialną 

5 POWTÓRZENIE Naciśnięcie zmienia tryb odtwarzania: pojedyncze, 
wszystko i losowe.

6 AUDIO Naciśnięcie wybiera ścieżkę dźwiękową
7 ZOOM Naciśnięcie powiększa / pomniejsza obraz
8 MINIATURA Naciśnięcie odtwarza obrazy z 8-ma miniaturami
9 GŁOŚNOŚĆ - Naciśnięcie zmniejsza głośność.

10 STRONA STARTOWA Naciśnięcie pokazuje stronę główną.

11 DO GÓRY Naciśnięcie przycisków strzałek wybiera opcje 
menu.

12 W LEWO Naciśnięcie przycisków strzałek wybiera opcje 
menu.

13 WPROWADZENIE Naciśnięcie wybiera opcję z menu.
14 POPRZ. Naciśnięcie przenosi do poprzedniego pliku

15 DO DOŁU Naciśnięcie przycisków strzałek wybiera opcje 
menu.

16 URZĄDZENIE Naciśnięcie pokazuje stronę urządzenia.

17 ODTWARZANIE/
PAUZA Naciśnięcie przełącza odtwarzanie i pauzę tytułu

18 FR Szybkie przewijanie wstecz aktualnie 
odtwarzanego. Kolejne wciskanie wybiera prędkość

19 STRONA DO GÓRY Nacisnąć, by przejść stronę wyżej
20 STRONA DO DOŁU  Nacisnąć, by przejść stronę niżej
21 USTAWIENIA Naciśnięcie pokazuje stronę ustawień.
22 CZERWONY Funkcje specjalne odpowiednio do różnych opcji
23 ZIELONY Funkcje specjalne odpowiednio do różnych opcji
24 ŻÓŁTY Funkcje specjalne odpowiednio do różnych opcji
25 NIEBIESKI Funkcje specjalne odpowiednio do różnych opcji

26 FF Szybkie przewijanie w przód aktualnie 
odtwarzanego. Kolejne wciskanie wybiera prędkość

27 STOP Zatrzymuje odtwarzanie
28 NASTĘPNY Naciśnięcie przenosi do następnego pliku

29 PRAWO Naciśnięcie przesuwa podświetlenie w prawo przy 
poruszaniu się w menu.

30 POWRÓT Naciśnięcie spowoduje powrót do poprzedniej 
strony

31 GŁOŚNOŚĆ +/- Naciśnięcie zwiększa głośność.

32 POKAZ 
PRZEŹROCZY

Naciśnięcie zmienia automatycznie kolejne 
przeźrocza

33 NAPISY Naciśnięcie wywołuje listę dostępnych napisów.

34 LISTA 
ODTWARZANIA Naciśnięcie otwiera opcje listy odtwarzania

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

24
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Posługiwanie się odtwarzaczem medialnym HD
Strona główna
Istnieje sześć opcji: FILM, MUZYKA, FOTO, PLIK, USTAWIENIA i 
URZĄDZENIE (MOVIE, MUSIC, PHOTO, FILE, SETUP i DEVICE). Do wyboru 
menu użyć przyciski poruszania się LEWO/PRAWO (LEFT/RIGHT). 
Nacisnąć ENTER, by potwierdzić. Naciśnięcie RETURN kasuje wybór i 
wyświetla poprzednie menu. 

Użyć przycisków poruszania się LEWO/PRAWO (LEFT/RIGHT) dla 
wyboru opcji i nacisnąć ENTER.

Strona ustawień
Menu ustawień pozwala na indywidualizację i konfigurację preferencji odnośnie odtwarzacza.
Użyć przycisków poruszania się DO GÓRY/DO DOŁU (UP/DOWN) dla wyboru opcji i LEWO/PRAWO (LEFT/RIGHT) dla wyboru 
zmiany. 

Ustawienia systemowe:
Użyć przycisków poruszania się DO GÓRY/DO DOŁU (UP/DOWN) dla wyboru opcji i LEWO/PRAWO (LEFT/RIGHT) dla 
przełączenia opcji/zmiany odnośnych funkcji. 

JĘZYK OSD
angielski/litewski/łotewski/estoński/
francuski/rosyjski/niemiecki/
holenderski/hiszpański/włoski

Proporcje obrazu 16:9 szeroki ekran/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 
Pełny/ 4:3 Skrzynka/AUTO

Format TV PAL/NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/

SPDIF HDMI Dane surowe/SPDIF Dane 
surowe/pcm/wył.

Przegląd Włączony/wyłączony
Wersja oprogramowania 
firmowego Wyświetlenie wersji oprogramowania

Ustawienia filmów:
Użyć przycisków poruszania się DO GÓRY/DO DOŁU (UP/DOWN) dla 
wyboru opcji i LEWO/PRAWO (LEFT/RIGHT) dla przełączenia opcji/
zmiany odnośnych funkcji. 

Właściwość napisów Normalne/DUŻE/ małe (Normal /BIG/ 
Small) 

Tło napisów Przezroczyste / Szare / Żółte / Żółtozielone 
/ Białe (Transparent / Gray /Yellow Green 
/White) 

Kolor czcionki 
napisów

Czerwone/Niebieskie/Zielone

Wznowienie 
odtwarzania

Włączone/wyłączone

Ustawienia foto:
Użyć przycisków poruszania się DO GÓRY/DO DOŁU (UP/DOWN) dla 
wyboru opcji i LEWO/PRAWO (LEFT/RIGHT) dla przełączenia opcji/
zmiany odnośnych funkcji. 

Czas pokazu przeźrocza 2s/3s/5s/7s
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Foto
Na tej stronie pokazane są tylko pliki w obsługiwanych formatach

Podkład muzyczny:
Klawisze Funkcje

LISTA 
ODTWARZANIA

Pojedyncze naciśnięcie odtwarza muzykę tła, 
powtórne zatrzymuje (dostępne tylko gdy są 
pliki w LIŚCIE ODTWARZANIA)

POKAZ 
PRZEŹROCZY

Odtwarza kolejne obrazy automatycznie 
stosownie do CZASU POKAZU PRZEŹROCZA

MINIATURA Naciśnięcie wyświetla stronę z 8-ma obrazkami

TV SYS Przełącza rozdzielczość pomiędzy 480p/576p, 
720p,1080i i 1080p

Tryb miniatur:
Klawisze Funkcje

ZOOM
Powiększa/pomniejsza aktualnie odtwarzane 
obrazy 2x,4x,8x,1x,1/8x,1/4x,1/2x,1x

ODTWARZANIE/
WPROWADZENIE 
(PLAY/ENTER) 

Odtwarza stronę przeglądu 8-miu miniatur

DO GÓRY / DO 
DOŁU

Aktualnie odtwarzane obrazy, DO GÓRY: 90º, 
180º, 270º, 360º, DO DOŁU: Odwrotnie

STRONA DO GÓRY 
/ DO DOŁU

Zmienia stronę przeglądu 8-miu miniatur

POWRÓT

Zatrzymuje bieżący plik odtwarzany i powraca 
do widoku 8-miu miniatur, naciśnięcie na 
stronie 8-miu miniatur  sprawia powrót do 
wyższego katalogu

INFO Otwiera/Zamyka informację aktualnie 
odtwarzanego pliku.

LISTA 
ODTWARZANIA

Pojedyncze naciśnięcie odtwarza muzykę tła, 
powtórne zatrzymuje (dostępne tylko gdy są 
pliki w LIŚCIE ODTWARZANIA)

POPRZEDNI/
NASTĘPNY 
(PREVIOUS/NEXT)

Na stronie podglądu miniatur, zmienia na 
poprzednie / następne 8 miniatur

POKAZ PRZEŹROCZY 
Ta funkcja może być w pełni ustalona w menu USTAWIEŃ.

Klawisze Funkcje

POWTÓRZENIE Naciśnięcie ustawia opcję powtarzania: pojedyncze, wszystko, losowe i wyłączenie funkcji 
powtarzania.

LISTA ODTWARZANIA Pojedyncze naciśnięcie odtwarza muzykę tła, powtórne zatrzymuje (dostępne tylko gdy są 
pliki w LIŚCIE ODTWARZANIA)

INFO Otwiera/zamyka podstawową informację o pliku w trybie odtwarzania pełnoekranowego.
POWRÓT Powrót do strony pliku
POPRZEDNI/NASTĘPNY 
(PREVIOUS/NEXT)

Odtwarza poprzedni/następny obrazek

ZOOM Powiększa/pomniejsza aktualnie odtwarzane obrazy 2x, 4x, 8x,1x,1/8x,1/4x,1/2x,1x
Do góry / Do dołu Aktualnie odtwarzane obrazy, DO GÓRY: 90º, 180º, 270º, 360º, DO DOŁU: Odwrotnie
Odtwarzanie/Pauza Odtwarzanie/Pauza
Zatrzymanie Zatrzymuje odtwarzanie i przywraca stronę pliku
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Muzyka
Na tej stronie pokazane są tylko pliki w obsługiwanych formatach muzycznych

Klawisze Funkcje

PRAWO Zaznacza obsługiwany plik audio dla dodania 
do listy odtwarzania

WPROWADZENIE Odtwarza podświetlony plik

POWTÓRZENIE
Naciśnięcie ustawia opcję powtarzania: 
pojedyncze, wszystko, losowe i wyłączenie 
funkcji powtarzania.

POWRÓT Powrót do wyższego katalogu, odtwarzanie 
pliku nie zostanie zatrzymane

Odtwarzanie/
Pauza Odtwarzanie/Pauza

Zatrzymanie Zatrzymanie odtwarzania

FF/FR Szybkie przewinięcie do przodu/do tyłu z 
prędkością 2x / 4x / 8x / 16x / 32x

POPRZEDNI/
NASTĘPNY 
(PREVIOUS/NEXT)

Odtwarzanie POPRZEDNIEGO/NASTĘPNEGO 
(PREVIOUS/NEXT)

Lista odtwarzania
Klawisze Funkcje

PRAWO Zaznacza plik medialny na liście odtwarzania, do 
usunięcia przy opuszczeniu listy odtwarzania

POWTÓRZENIE
Naciśnięcie ustawia opcję powtarzania: 
pojedyncze, wszystko, losowe i wyłączenie 
funkcji powtarzania.

POWRÓT
Powrót do poprzedniego menu i jeśli 
zaznaczony jest jakiś plik na liście, to wyskoczy 
okno dialogowe z pytaniem czy usunąć.

Czerwony Wybranie wszystkiego/odwrócenie wyboru/
kasowanie 

Niebieski Naciśnięcie przenosi do wybranego momentu 
czasowego

Odtwarzanie/
Pauza Odtwarzanie/Pauza

Zatrzymanie Zatrzymanie odtwarzania

FF/FR Szybkie przewinięcie do przodu/do tyłu z 
prędkością 2x / 4x / 8x / 16x / 32x

POPRZEDNI/
NASTĘPNY 
(PREVIOUS/NEXT)

POPRZEDNI/NASTĘPNY (PREVIOUS/NEXT)

Film
Odtwarzanie pliku w oknie podglądu

Klawisze Funkcje

 WPROWADZENIE
Pojedyncze naciśnięcie odtwarza w oknie podglądu, powtórne - odtwarzanie pełnoekranowe 
(jeśli podgląd jest WYŁĄCZONY w ustawieniach, to naciśnięcie przestawia bezpośrednio do trybu 
pełnoekranowego)

Odtwarzanie/Pauza Odtwarzanie pełnoekranowe / pauza

Zielony Pojedyncze naciśnięcie zaznacza punkt początkowy powtarzanego fragmentu, powtórne 
naciśnięcie zaznacza punkt końcowy powtarzanego fragmentu.

Czerwony Naciśnięcie przełącza pomiędzy podglądem odtwarzania a odtwarzaniem pełnoekranowym
TV SYS Przełącza rozdzielczość pomiędzy 480p/576p, 720p,1080i i 1080p, itd.
niebieski Naciśnięcie przenosi do wybranego momentu czasowego
Zatrzymanie Zatrzymanie
FF/FR Szybkie przewinięcie do przodu/do tyłu z prędkością 2x / 4x / 8x / 16x / 32x

Można teraz powtarzać odtwarzanie fragmentu filmu, od ustalonego punktu startowego do punktu końcowego
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Odtwarzanie pełnoekranowe:
Klawisze Funkcje

NAPISY

Pojedyncze naciśnięcie wyświetla opcje napisów, 
powtórne indywidualny wybór paska napisów, 
gdzie można ustawić czcionkę (tło, pogrubienie, 
itd.,) rozmiar i lokalizację

INFO
Naciśnięcie wyświetla / zamyka informację o 
wideo, taką jak rozdzielczość filmu, nadawanie 
strumieniowe, itd.

POWTÓRZENIE

Pojedyncze naciśnięcie odtwarza w 
oknie podglądu, powtórne odtwarzanie 
pełnoekranowe (jeśli podgląd jest WYŁĄCZONY 
w ustawieniach, to naciśnięcie przestawia 
bezpośrednio do trybu pełnoekranowego)

Zielony
Pojedyncze naciśnięcie zaznacza punkt 
początkowy powtarzanego fragmentu, 
powtórne naciśnięcie zaznacza punkt końcowy 
powtarzanego fragmentu.

POWRÓT Zatrzymuje odtwarzanie i przywraca stronę pliku

Zatrzymanie Zatrzymanie

Czerwony Naciśnięcie przełącza pomiędzy podglądem 
odtwarzania a odtwarzaniem pełnoekranowym

Zoom Naciśnięcie powiększa / pomniejsza obraz 2x, 4x, 
8x, 1/2x, 1x  

POPRZEDNI/
NASTĘPNY 
(PREVIOUS/NEXT)

POPRZEDNI/NASTĘPNY (PREVIOUS/NEXT)

FF/FR Szybkie przewinięcie do przodu/do tyłu z 
prędkością 2x / 4x / 8x / 16x / 32x

niebieski Naciśnięcie przenosi do wybranego momentu 
czasowego

Audio Zmiana ścieżki dźwiękowej

Plik
Klawisze Funkcje

Odtwarzanie/
Pauza Odtwarzanie/Pauza odtwarzania

Zatrzymanie Zatrzymanie

Napis
Pojedyncze naciśnięcie wyświetla opcje napisów, 
powtórne indywidualny wybór paska napisów, 
gdzie można ustawić czcionkę (tło, itd.,) rozmiar i 
lokalizację

niebieski Naciśnięcie przenosi do wybranego momentu 
czasowego

Device urądzenie
Można wybrać jakie urządzenie przenośne będzie wybrane jako 
domyślne, odtwarzacz obsługuje też jednoczesne ładowanie 
zawartości do przenośnej pamięci multimedialnej.

Można szybko przełączyć się na tę stronę naciskając przycisk pilota 
DEVICE. 

Klawisze Funkcje
do góry / do dołu Przesuwa kursor na liście urządzeń
WPROWADZENIE Wybiera urządzenie zaznaczone kursorem 
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Aktualizacja oprogramowania firmowego
Oprogramowaniem firmowym jest system operacyjny (OS) 
zainstalowany w urządzeniu. Aktualizacja oprogramowania firmowego 
może wprowadzić nowe właściwości, ulepszenia i usuwanie błędów.
W celu aktualizacji oprogramowania, proszę postępować następująco:
•	 Przygotować pendrive USB
 	 katalog naszego USB pendrive
•	 Podłączyć pendrive USB
•	 Wetknąć pendrive USB do jednego z portów HOST USB w 

odtwarzaczu.
•	 Wybrać oprogramowanie firmowe w opcjach pliku (FILE), następnie 

nacisnąć przycisk ENTER, na ekranie telewizora pojawi się niebieska 
strona aktualizacji. 

Uwaga: Nie wyłączać zasilania w trakcie aktualizacji. W trakcie aktualizacji nie wolno wyciągać pendrive’a USB.

Załączniki
Specyfikacja produktu
OBSŁUGIWANE INTERFEJSY WEJŚCIA/WYJŚCIA (I/O):
•	 Port USB 2.0 HOST (zgodny z USB 1.1)
•	 Gniazdo sygnału zespolonego (CVBS) A/V
•	 Gniazdo składowych Y/Pb/Pr
•	 Interfejs HDMI V1.2
•	 Gniazdo optyczne S/PDIF 
OBSŁUGIWANE SYSTEMY PLIKÓW:
•	 FAT32/NTFS
OBSŁUGIWANE FORMATY TREŚCI:
•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, rozdzielczość do 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, bez ograniczenia rozdzielczości
OBSŁUGIWANE KODEKI WIDEO:
•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid
OBSŁUGIWANE KODEKI AUDIO:
•	 MP2/3, WMA 
OBSŁUGIWANE FORMATY NAPISÓW:
•	 SRT, SSA, SUB

Prawa autorskie i znaki firmowe
Prawa autorskie

Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. Bez pisemnego zezwolenia posiadacza praw autorskich żadna część tego podręcznika nie może 
być reprodukowana lub przekazywana jakimikolwiek środkami elektronicznymi i mechanicznymi.
Materiały objęte prawami autorskimi, takie jak oprogramowanie, pliki muzyczne lub filmy, są chronione prawem miejscowym i 
nie mogą być kopiowane nielegalnie ani używane bez zezwolenia posiadacza praw autorskich. 

Znaki firmowe

Microsoft i Windows są rejestrowanymi markami firmy Microsoft Corporation.
Wszystkie pozostałe znaki towarowe są własnością ich odpowiednich właścicieli.



65

DE

ACME Digital Home Multimediacenter 
Gebrauchsanweisung
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Einleitung
Vorwort
Sehr geehrter Kunde,
Vielen Dank für den Kauf des ACME Digital Home Multimediacenters. Im digitalen Zeitalter ist dieses Produkt ein großartiger Partner 
zur Unterhaltung zu Hause. Mit seinem hervorragenden Design können Sie Filme und Musik genießen und Fotos unvergesslicher 
Momente anschauen

Das Abspielgerät hat folgende Funktionen:

Filmwiedergabe	 -	 unterstützt AVI, MP4, MOV, M2TS, MKV, TS, TRP, MPG, VOB; 
Musikwiedergabe	 -	 unterstützt MP3, WMA
Bildwiedergabe	 -	 Unterstützt JPEG Dateien von Digitalkameras, BMP und JPEG/PNG-Dateien.
USB HOST	 -	 Unterstützt USB 2.0 Host-Schnittstellen.
HDMI	 -	 Das High-Definition Multimedia Interface überträgt digitales Video und Audio in höchster Qualität über 	

	 ein einziges Kabel, vereinfacht die Verkabelung und bietet ein hochwertiges Heimkinoerlebnis.

Packliste	

•	 ACME Full-HD Abspielgerät DP-01
•	 A/V-Kabel
•	 Fernbedienung
•	 2x Batterien für die Fernbedienung
•	 Netzkabel
•	 Benutzerhandbuch (gedruckt)

Hinweis: Der tatsächliche Inhalt dieses Pakets könnte von der Packliste in diesem Handbuch abweichen.

Warnungen
Das Design und die Herstellung dieses Abspielgerätes erfolgten mit Rücksicht auf Ihre Sicherheit. Um dieses Abspielgerät 
sicher und effektiv nutzen zu können, lesen Sie bitte vor der Benutzung folgende Hinweise:

Hinweise zur Benutzung
Der Benutzer sollte dieses Gerät nicht modifizieren. Wenn eine handelsübliche Festplatte benutzt wird, sollte die 
Umgebungstemperatur innerhalb von +5°C ~ +35°C liegen.

Stromversorgung
Versorgungsspannung des Abspielgerätes: DC 5V.
Wenn Sie dieses Abspielgerät benutzen, verbinden Sie bitte das mitgelieferte Netzteil oder das Netzkabel mit der 
Stromanschlussbuchse des Gerätes. Wenn Sie das Adapterkabel anschließen, stellen Sie sicher, dass es nicht beschädigt oder 
eingeklemmt werden kann. Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie zuerst den Netzstecker, bevor 
Sie das Gerät reinigen. Schließen Sie niemals den Adapter in einer feuchten oder staubigen Umgebung an das Gerät an. 
Ersetzen Sie nicht den Adapter oder den Draht des Kabels oder den Stecker.

Funkstörungen
- Wenn sie nicht richtig abgeschirmt sind, werden fast alle elektronischen Geräte durch Funk gestört. Unter bestimmten 
Bedingungen könnte Ihr Abspielgerät solchen Störungen ausgesetzt sein.
- Die Bauart dieses Abspielgerätes entspricht den FCC/CE-Standards und außerdem folgenden Regeln:
(1) Dieses Abspielgerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen;
(2) Dieses Abspielgerät ist in der Lage, Funkstörungen auszuhalten, einschließlich Störungen, die ein unerwünschtes 
Betriebsverhalten verursachen können.

Reparatur
Wenn das Abspielgerät ein Problem hat, sollten Sie es zu einer qualifizierten Reparaturwerkstatt bringen und es von 
Spezialisten reparieren lassen. Reparieren Sie das Abspielgerät niemals selbst, Sie könnten das Gerät beschädigen oder sich 
selbst oder Ihre Daten gefährden.



67

DE

Sonstiges
Wenn Sie das Abspielgerät benutzen, bringen Sie es bitte nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt. Wenn 
versehentlich Wasser auf das Gerät kommt, benutzen Sie bitte ein trockenes Tuch, um die Flüssigkeit aufzunehmen.
Elektronische Produkte sind empfindlich, vermeiden Sie bitte bei der Benutzung das Schütteln oder Schlagen des 
Abspielgerätes und drücken Sie die Tasten nicht zu fest.
•	 Lassen Sie das Abspielgerät nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten kommen.
•	 Nehmen Sie das Abspielgerät nicht auseinander, reparieren es oder ändern das Design des Abspielgerätes. Jeglicher so 

entstandener Schaden ist von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
•	 Drücken Sie die Tasten des Abspielgerätes nicht zu fest.
•	 Vermeiden Sie es, das Abspielgerät mit einem harten Objekt zu treffen und es zu schütteln. Halten sie das Gerät von 

Magnetfeldern fern.
•	 Wenn das Produkt bei elektrostatischer Entladung und starken elektromagnetischen Feldern eine Fehlfunktion hat, ziehen 

Sie das Netzkabel und das Produkt wird, wenn es das nächste Mal eingeschaltet wird, wieder normal funktionieren.

Produktvorstellung

Vorderseite

1. Einschaltknopf

2. USB-Kontrolleuchte

3. IR Empfänger

 

1. Netzanschlussbuchse

2. Y/Pb/Pr Ausgang

3.A/V Ausgang

4. HDMI Ausgang

5. USB Anschluss

6. S/PDIF Toslink Buchse

Rückseite
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Anschluss von Geräten

Anschluss an einen Fernseher
Die unten beschriebenen Verbindungsmethoden können Ihnen helfen, Filme, Musik und Fotos in hoher Qualität zu genießen.
Die Standardverbindung verwendet das AV-Kabel.
Die beste Verbindung verwendet das HDMI-Kabel.
Hinweis: HDMI und Toslink-Kabel (optisch) sind separat erhältlich. 

A/V Ausgang (Standardauflösung)
(1) Stecken Sie die 3 farbigen Stecker wie in der Abbildung dargestellt an den A/V-Anschluss des Abspielgerätes;
(2) Stecken Sie die 3 farbigen Stecker wie in der Abbildung dargestellt an den A/V-Anschluss des Fernsehers.
(3) Wählen Sie die entsprechende TV-Eingangsquelle.

Y/Pb/Pr Komponentenausgang
(1) Stecken Sie die 3 farbigen Stecker wie in der Abbildung dargestellt an den Y/Pb/Pr-Anschluss des Abspielgerätes;
(2) Stecken Sie die 3 farbigen Stecker wie in der Abbildung dargestellt an den Y/Pb/Pr-Anschluss des Fernsehers.
Y/Pb/Pr-Kabelverbindungen dienen nur zur Videoübertragung, Sie benötigen ein A/V-Kabel oder S/PDIF (koaxial oder optisch), 
um auch Audiosignale zu übertragen.
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Nutzen Sie eine der folgenden Methode zur Herstellung einer Audioverbindung:
Erste Methode: Verwenden Sie die Audioausgabe des A/V Ausgangs;
Zweite Methode: Verwenden Sie die Audioausgabe des optischen S/PDIF Ausgangs.

HDMI Ausgang (Hochauflösend) 
Die HDMI-Verbindung bietet Videoqualität in einer Auflösung von bis zu 1080p.
(1) Stecken Sie den Stecker Ihres HDMI-Kabels wie in der Abbildung dargestellt in die HDMI-Buchse des Abspielgerätes;
(2) Stecken Sie den anderen Stecker Ihres HDMI-Kabels wie in der Abbildung dargestellt in die HDMI-Buchse des 
Fernsehgerätes.
(3) Wählen Sie die entsprechende TV-Eingangsquelle.

Auf diese Weise können Sie auch Videos, Musik und Fotos vom 
Abspielgerät auf dem Fernseher genießen.
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Anschluss eines USB-Gerätes
(1) Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Abspielgerät eingeschaltet ist;
(2) Stecken Sie den USB-Stick oder die USB-Festplatte usw. an die USB-Schnittstelle des Abspielgerätes.

Anschließen der Stromversorgung
Der Anschluss an die Stromversorgung ist unten beschrieben:
(1) Verbinden Sie das Netzteil wie in der Abbildung dargestellt mit der Netzanschlussbuchse des Abspielgerätes;
(2) Verbinden Sie das Netzteil wie in der Abbildung dargestellt mit der Steckdose.

Auf diese Weise können Sie den Inhalt des USB-Gerätes 
durchsuchen.

Auf diese Art und Weise können Sie den Inhalt der Speicherkarte 
durchsuchen.
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Einschalten/Ausschalten

Einschalten
Nach dem Anschließen des Netzkabels und dem Drücken des Einschaltknopfes zeigt das Abspielgerät die Hauptseite an, und 
die Kontrolleuchte des Einschaltknopfes auf der Vorderseite wird blau.

Ausschalten
Drücken Sie, während das System läuft, den Einschaltknopf auf der Vorderseite oder auf der Fernbedienung, um das 
Abspielgerät herunterzufahren. 

Fernbedienung

Bild Nr. Taste Funktion

1 EIN-/
AUSSCHALTER Dient zum Ausschalten des Gerätes

2 MUTE Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Klangausgabe abzuschalten, 
und drücken Sie sie erneut, um die Klangausgabe fortzusetzen.

3 TV SYS Dient zum Ändern des Seitenverhältnisses
4 INFO Dient zum Anzeigen von Multimedia-Informationen

5 REPEAT Dient zum Umschalten des Abspielmodus - normal, alle und 
zufällig

6 AUDIO Dient zur Auswahl einer Tonspur.
7 ZOOM Dient zum Vergrößern/Verkleinern eines Bildes.
8 THUMBNAIL Dient zur Anzeige von 8 Voransichten.
9 VOL- Dient zum Verringern der Lautstärke.

10 HOME Dient zur Rückkehr auf die Hauptseite.
11 HOCH Drücken Sie die Pfeiltasten, um Menüoptionen auszuwählen.
12 LINKS Drücken Sie die Pfeiltasten, um Menüoptionen auszuwählen.
13 ENTER Dient zur Auswahl von Menüpunkten.
14 PREV Geht zur vorherigen Datei
15 RUNTER Drücken Sie die Pfeiltasten, um Menüoptionen auszuwählen.
16 Geräte Dient zum Anzeigen der Geräteauswahlseite
17 PLAY/PAUSE Dient zum Abspielen/Pausieren von Titeln.

18 FR Dient zum schnellen Zurückspulen der aktuellen Wiedergabe. 
Mehrmaliges Drücken ändert die Geschwindigkeit.

19 PAGE - UP Dient zum Zurückblättern um eine Seite
20 PAGE - DOWN Dient zum Vorblättern um eine Seite
21 SETUP Dient zum Anzeigen der Konfigurationsseite.

22 ROT Spezielle Funktionen, abhängig von verschiedenen 
Einstellungen

23 GRÜN Spezielle Funktionen, abhängig von verschiedenen 
Einstellungen

24 GELB Spezielle Funktionen, abhängig von verschiedenen 
Einstellungen

25 BLAU Spezielle Funktionen, abhängig von verschiedenen 
Einstellungen

26 FF Dient zum schnellen Vorspulen der aktuellen Wiedergabe. 
Mehrmaliges Drücken ändert die Geschwindigkeit.

27 STOP Hält die Wiedergabe an.
28 NEXT Geht zur nächsten Datei
29 RECHTS Springt in der Menüauswahl um ein Feld nach rechts
30 RETURN Dient zur Rückkehr zur vorherigen Seite
31 VOL+ Dient zum Erhöhen der Lautstärke

32 SLIDESHOW Dient zum Anzeigen der Bilder eines nach dem anderen 
(Diashow)

33 SUBTITLE Dient zur Anzeige des Untertitelmenüs (sofern verfügbar)
34 PLAYLIST Dient zur Anzeige der Einstellungen für die Abspielliste
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Bedienung des HD Mediaplayers
Hauptbildschirm

Es gibt sechs Menüpunkte: MOVIE (Filme), MUSIC (Musik), PHOTO 
(Fotos), FILE (Dateien), SETUP (Einstellungen) und DEVICE (Geräte). 
Verwenden Sie die LINKS/RECHTS Richtungstasten, um einen 
Menüpunkt auszuwählen. Zum Bestätigen drücken Sie ENTER. Um die 
Aktion abzubrechen und zum vorherigen Menüpunkt zurückzukehren, 
drücken Sie RETURN. 

 

Verwenden Sie die LINKS/RECHTS Richtungstasten, um einen 
Menüpunkt auszuwählen, und drücken Sie dann ENTER.

Einstellungsbildschirm
Das Einstellungsmenü ermöglicht es Ihnen, Ihr Abspielgerät persönlich anzupassen und seine Einstellungen zu verändern.
Verwenden Sie die HOCH/RUNTER Richtungstasten, um einen Menüpunkt auszuwählen, und LINKS/RECHTS, um die 
Einstellung zu ändern.     
 

Systemeinstellungen:
Verwenden Sie die HOCH/RUNTER Richtungstasten, um einen Menüpunkt auszuwählen, und LINKS/RECHTS, um die 
entsprechende Einstellung zu ändern oder umzuschalten.

OSD Sprache English/Lithuanian/Latvian/Estonian/French/
Russian/Germanian/Dutch/Spanish/Italian/

Seitenverhältnis 16:9 Wide Screen/ 4:3 Pan&Scan /4:3 FULL/ 
4:3 LetterBox/AUTO

Fernsehnorm PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/
SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/pcm/aus
Vorschau Ein/Aus
Firmware-Version Anzeige der Firmware-Version

Movie (Film) Einstellungen:
Verwenden Sie die HOCH/RUNTER Richtungstasten, um einen 
Menüpunkt auszuwählen, und LINKS/RECHTS, um die entsprechende 
Einstellung zu ändern oder umzuschalten.

Untertitelgröße Normal / GROß / klein
Untertitel Hintergrund Transparent / Grau / Gelb-grün / Weiß
Untertitelfarbe Rot / Blau / Grün
An vorheriger Position 
fortfahren Ein/Aus

Fotoeinstellungen:
Verwenden Sie die HOCH/RUNTER Richtungstasten, um einen 
Menüpunkt auszuwählen, und LINKS/RECHTS, um die entsprechende 
Einstellung zu ändern oder umzuschalten.

Anzeigedauer bei Diashow 2s/3s/5s/7s
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Fotos
Nur unterstützte Bilddateien können auf dieser Seite angezeigt werden

Hintergrundmusik:
Tasten Funktionen

PLAYLIST
Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um die Wiedergabe 
der Hintergrundmusik zu starten, und drücken 
Sie sie ein weiteres Mal, um sie anzuhalten (nur 
verfügbar, wenn Titel in der Abspielliste sind)

SLIDESHOW
Automatische Anzeige der Bilder eines nach 
dem anderen entsprechend der gewählten 
Anzeigedauer (Diashow)

THUMBNAIL Drücken Sie diese Taste, um eine Seite mit 8 
Voransichten aufzurufen.

TV SYS Ändert die Bildschirmauflösung zwischen 
480p/576p, 720p, 1080i und 1080p

Voransichtsbildschirm:
Tasten Funktionen

ZOOM
Vergrößert/verkleinert die momentan 
angezeigten Bilder 2x, 4x, 8x, 1x, 1/8x, 1/4x, 
1/2x, 1x

PLAY/ENTER Abspielen der Bilder der Vorschauseite

Hoch/Runter Rotiert das angezeigte Bild, UP: 90°, 180°, 270°, 
360°, RUNTER: umgekehrt

PAGE UP / DOWN Blättert eine Seite vorwärts/rückwärts im 
Voransichtsbildschirm

RETURN
Unterbricht die Anzeige des Bildes und kehrt 
zum Voransichtsbildschirm zurück. Drücken Sie 
diese Taste im Voransichtsbilschirm, um zum 
übergeordneten Verzeichnis zu navigieren.

INFO
Zeigt Dateiinformationen der gerade 
angezeigten Datei an bzw. verbirgt diese bei 
erneutem Drücken.

PLAYLIST

Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um die 
Wiedergabe der Hintergrundmusik zu starten, 
und drücken Sie sie ein weiteres Mal, um sie 
anzuhalten (nur verfügbar, wenn Titel in der 
Abspielliste sind)

PREVIOUS/NEXT Blättert 8 Bilder vor/zurück im 
Voransichtsbildschirm

Slide Show (Diashow)
Diese Funktion kann im Menü Einstellungen voreingestellt werden.

Tasten Funktionen

REPEAT Wählen Sie den Wiederholen-Modus aus: 
Einmal, Alle, Zufall, Aus

PLAYLIST

Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um die 
Wiedergabe der Hintergrundmusik zu 
starten, und drücken Sie sie ein weiteres Mal, 
um sie anzuhalten (nur verfügbar, wenn Titel 
in der Abspielliste sind)

INFO Anzeigen/Verbergen von Dateiinformationen 
im Vollbild-Wiedergabemodus

RETURN Rückkehr zum Dateiauswahlbildschirm
PREVIOUS/NEXT Anzeige des nächsten/vorherigen Bildes

ZOOM
Vergrößert/verkleinert die momentan 
angezeigten Bilder 2x, 4x, 8x, 1x, 1/8x, 1/4x, 
1/2x, 1x

Hoch/Runter Rotiert das angezeigte Bild, UP: 90°, 180°, 
270°, 360°, RUNTER: umgekehrt

Play/Pause Abspielen/Pause

Stop Wiedergabe anhalten und Rückkehr zum 
Dateiauswahlbildschirm
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Music
Nur unterstützte Musikdateien werden auf diesem Bildschirm angezeigt

Tasten Funktionen

RECHTS Markieren der ausgewählten Datei zum 
Hinzufügen zur Abspielliste

ENTER Ausgewählte Datei abspielen

REPEAT Wählen Sie den Wiederholen-Modus aus: 
Einmal, Alle,  Zufall, Aus

RETURN Rückkehr zum übergeordneten Verzeichnis, das 
Abspielen wird nicht unterbrochen

Play/Pause Abspielen/Pause
Stop Wiedergabe beenden

FF/FR schnell vorspulen/zurückspulen mit 
2x\4x\8x\16x\32x

PREVIOUS/NEXT Nächsten/vorherigen Titel abspielen

Abspielliste
Tasten Funktionen

RECHTS Gewählte Datei der Abspielliste zum Löschen 
beim Verlassen des Bildschirms markieren

REPEAT Wählen Sie den Wiederholen-Modus aus: 
Einmal, Alle,  Zufall, Aus

RETURN
Zum vorherigen Menü zurückkehren. Wenn eine 
Datei in der Abspielliste markiert ist, erscheint 
ein Dialog, welcher zum Bestätigen bzw. 
Ablehnen des Löschens auffordert.

Rot Alles auswählen / Auswahl invertieren / Nichts 
auswählen

Blau Zum einer ausgewählten Position springen
Play/Pause Abspielen/Pause
Stop Wiedergabe beenden

FF/FR schnell vorspulen/zurückspulen mit 
2x\4x\8x\16x\32x

PREVIOUS/NEXT Nächsten/vorherigen Titel abspielen

Filme
Abspielen einer Datei im Vorschaufenster

Tasten Funktionen

Enter

Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um den Film 
im Vorschaufenster abzuspielen, zweimal, 
um ihn im Vollbildmodus abzuspielen (wenn 
die Vorschauansicht in den Einstellungen 
abgeschalten ist, wird die Datei sofort im 
Vollbildmodus abgespielt)

Play/pause Vollbildwiedergabe/Pause

Grün
Einmal drücken, um den Startpunkt eines 
Ausschnitts zur Wiederholung zu setzen, 
erneut drücken, um den Endpunkt des 
Ausschnitts zu setzen.

Rot Schaltet zwischen Vorschau-Wiedergabe und 
Vollbildwiedergabe um

Tv sys Ändert die Bildschirmauflösung zwischen 
480p/576p, 720p, 1080i und 1080p

Blau Drücken, um zum markierten Zeitpunkt zu 
springen

Stop Wiedergabe beenden
FF/FR schnell vorspulen/zurückspulen mit 

2x\4x\8x\16x\32x

Sie können nun den Film vom gewählten Startpunkt bis zum gewählten Endpunkt wiederholen



75

DE

In der Vollbildwiedergabe:
Tasten Funktionen

subtitle

Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um die Untertitel-
Einstellungen anzuzeigen, zweimal, um die Untertitel-
Einstellungsleiste anzuzeigen, in welcher Schriftart 
(Höhe, Stärke usw.), Schriftgröße und Position der 
Untertitel gewählt werden können

INFO Anzeigen/Verbergen von Informationen zum Video wie 
Auflösung, Datenstrom usw.

REPEAT

Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um den Film im 
Vorschaufenster abzuspielen, zweimal, um ihn im 
Vollbildmodus abzuspielen (wenn die Vorschauansicht 
in den Einstellungen abgeschalten ist, wird die Datei 
sofort im Vollbildmodus abgespielt)

Grün
Einmal drücken, um den Startpunkt eines Ausschnitts 
zur Wiederholung zu setzen, erneut drücken, um den 
Endpunkt des Ausschnitts zu setzen.

RETURN Wiedergabe anhalten und Rückkehr zum 
Dateiauswahlbildschirm

Stop Wiedergabe beenden

Rot Schaltet zwischen Vorschau-Wiedergabe und 
Vollbildwiedergabe um

Zoom Anzeige vergrößern/verkleinern 2x, 4x, 8x, 1/2x, 1x
PREVIOUS/
NEXT Nächsten/vorherigen Titel abspielen

FF/FR schnell vorspulen/zurückspulen mit 2x\4x\8x\16x\32x
Blau Drücken, um zum markierten Zeitpunkt zu springen
Audio Tonspur ändern

Dateien
Tasten Funktionen

Play/Pause Wiedergabe starten/anhalten
Stop Wiedergabe beenden

Subtitle

Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, um die Untertitel-
Einstellungen anzuzeigen, zweimal, um die Untertitel-
Einstellungsleiste anzuzeigen, in welcher Schriftart 
(Höhe usw.), Schriftgröße und Position der Untertitel 
gewählt werden können

Blau Drücken, um zum markierten Zeitpunkt zu springen

Geräte
Sie können entscheiden, welches tragbare Gerät als Standardgerät 
gewählt werden soll. Das Abspielgerät unterstützt auch das 
gleichzeitige Laden von Inhalten von einem tragbaren Multimedia-
Datenträger

Sie können schnell zu diesem Bildschirm wechseln, indem Sie die 
DEVICE-Taste auf der Fernbedienung drücken

Tasten Funktionen
Hoch/Runter Auswahlbalken in der Geräteliste bewegen
Enter Auswahl des Gerätes unter dem Auswahlbalken
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Firmwareaktualisierung
Die Firmware ist das auf dem Gerät installierte Betriebssystem (OS). 
Eine Firmwareaktualisierung kann neue Funktionen, Verbesserungen 
und Fehlerbehebungen bringen.
Um Ihre Firmware zu aktualisieren, befolgen Sie folgende Schritte:
•	 Bereiten Sie einen USB-Stick vor Verzeichnis unseres USB-Sticks.
•	 Verbinden Sie den USB-Stick
•	 Stecken Sie den USB-Stick in eine der USB-Schnittstellen des 

Abspielgerätes.
•	 Wählen Sie die Firmware im Dateiauswahlbildschirm aus und 

drücken Sie die ENTER-Taste. Es erscheint ein blauer Ugrade-
Bildschirm.

Hinweis: Schalten Sie das Gerät niemals aus, während Sie die Firmware aktualisieren. Stecken Sie den USB-Stick niemals ab, während 
Sie die Firmware aktualisieren.

Anhänge

Produktspezifikationen
unterstützte Eingabe-/Ausgabeschnittstellen:

•	 USB 2.0 Host-Port (kompatibel zu USB 1.1)
•	 Composite (CVBS) A/V-Ausgang
•	 Y/Pb/Pr Komponentenausgang
•	 HDMI V1.2 Schnittstelle
•	 S/PDIF Toslink Buchse

UNTERSTÜTZTE DATEISYSTEME:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

UNTERSTÜTZTE DATEIFORMATE:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, Auflösung bis zu 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, mit unbegrenzter Auflösung

UNTERSTÜTZTE VIDEOCODECS:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

UNTERSTÜTZTE AUDIOCODECS:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

UNTERSTÜTZTE UNTERTITELFORMATE:

•	 SRT,SSA,SUB

Urheberrechte und Handelsmarken

Urheberrechte
Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Kein Teil dieses Handbuchs darf ohne die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung des Inhabers der 
Urheberrechte in irgendeiner Form oder durch irgendwelche Mittel kopiert oder übertragen werden, sei es elektronisch oder 
mechanisch.
Urheberrechtlich geschütztes Material, wie z. B. Software, Musikdateien oder Filme, sind durch örtliche Gesetze geschützt und 
dürfen ohne Erlaubnis des Rechteinhabers nicht illegal kopiert oder verwendet werden.

Handelsmarken
Microsoft und Windows sind eingetragene Marken der Microsoft Corporation.
Alle anderen Marken sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.
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Esittely
Esipuhe
Hyvä asiakas,
Kiitos, että ostit digitaalisen ACME multimediakeskuksen. Digitaalisella aikakaudella tämä laite tuo kotiisi erinomaista viihdettä. 
Upeasti suunnitelluilla laitteilla pääset nauttimaan elokuvista, musiikista ja katselemaan kuvia unohtumattomista hetkistä.

Tällä soittimella on seuraavat toiminnot:
Elokuvien toisto	 -	 tukee AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Musiikin toisto	 -	 tukee MP3,WMA
Kuvien toisto	 -	 Tukee digitaalista kameraa JPEG ja BMP JPEG/PNG tiedostoja.
USB HOST	 -	 Tukee USB 2.0 host-portteja.
HDMI	 -	 HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) siirtää korkeinta digitaalista video- ja audiolaatua yhden 

johdon kautta, yksinkertaistaa kaapeloinnin ja tarjoaa uskomattoman kotiteatterielämyksen.

Lista pakkauksen osista	
•	 ACME kokonainen HD-soitin DP-01
•	 A/V-johto
•	 Kaukosäädin
•	 Kaukosäätimen paristo x2
•	 AC/DC-sovittimen virtajohto
•	 Käyttöohjeet (tulostettu)

Huomautus: 
Pakkauksen todellinen sisältö voi olla erilainen kuin näissä ohjeissa annettu lista pakkauksen osista.

Huomautukset
Soittimen valmistaja ja suunnittelu pitävät huolta turvallisuudestasi. Lue seuraavat ohjeet ennen soittimen käyttöä, jotta voit 
käyttää sitä turvallisesti.

Käyttöhuomautukset
Käyttäjä ei saa muuttaa soitinta. Tavallista kovalevyä käytettäessä lämpötilan tulee olla +5 °C ~ +35 °C.

Virta
Soittimen virtajännite: DC 5V
Kun käytät laitetta, liitä mukana oleva AC-sovitin tai AC-sovittimen johto soittimen virtaliitäntään. Kun asetat sovittimen johtoa 
varmista, että se ei voi vioittua tai joudu paineen alaiseksi. Irrota sovitin ennen sen puhdistamista vähentääksesi sähköiskun 
vaaraa. Älä kytke sovitinta soittimeen kosteassa tai pölyisessä paikassa. Älä vaihda sovitinta, johtoa, äläkä liitintä.

Radiohäiriö 
- Radiohäiriöitä esiintyy lähes kaikissa sähkölaitteissa, joita ei ole suojattu kunnolla. Häiriöt voivat vaikuttaa soittimeesi tietyissä 
olosuhteissa.
- Soittimen suunnittelu on toteutettu FCC/CE-standardin mukaisesti ja se noudattaa seuraavia sääntöjä:
(1) Soitin ei saa aiheuttaa haitallista häiriötä;
(2) Soitin voi vastaanottaa joitakin häiriöitä mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa virheellisen toiminnon.

Korjaus
Jos soitin menee epäkuntoon, vie se valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen ammattilaisten korjattavaksi. Älä korjaa laitetta itse. 
Muussa tapauksessa voit vahingoittaa soitinta, itseäsi tai tietojasi.
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Muut
Estä veden ja muiden nesteiden joutuminen laitteeseen. Jos vettä läikkyy soittimen päälle, pyyhi se pois kuivalla liinalla.
Sähkölaitteet ovat herkkiä. Varo ravistelemasta tai töytäisemästä laitetta, äläkä paina painikkeita liian voimakkaasti.
•	 Älä päästä vettä tai muuta nestettä soittimeen.
•	 Älä pura, korjaa äläkä muuta laitteen ulkonäköä. Korjaustakuu ei kata näin aiheutuneita vahinkoja.
•	 Älä paina soittimen painikkeita liian voimakkaasti.
•	 Varo kovien esineiden osumista soittimeen, älä ravistele soitinta ja pidä se etäällä magneettikentistä.
•	 Sähköstaattisen purkauksen ja voimakkaan sähkömagneettisen kentän tapauksessa laite ei toimi kunnolla. Laite toimii taas 

normaalisti, kun irrotat virtajohdon ja kytket sen takaisin päälle.

Laitteen esittely

Etupaneeli

1. Virtapainike

2. USB-ilmaisin

3. IR-vastaanotin

 

1. DC in liitäntä

2. Y/Pb/Pr OUT liitäntä 

3.A/V OUT liitäntä

4. HDMI-liitäntä

5. USB HOST portti

6. S/PDIF OPTINEN liitäntä

Takapaneeli
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Liittäminen televisioon

Televisioliitäntä
Alla olevan liitäntämenetelmän avulla pääset nauttimaan korkealaatuisista elokuvista, musiikista ja valokuvista.
Perusliitäntä suoritetaan AV-johdolla.
Paras yhteys onnistuu HDMI-johdolla.

Huomautus: HDMI ja Toslink (optinen) johdot myydään erikseen.

A/V OUT (Perustarkkuus)
(1) Kiinnitä kuvan esittämällä tavalla 3-värinen liitin soittimen A/V OUT-liitäntään;

(2) Kiinnitä kuvan esittämällä tavalla 3-värinen liitin TV:n A/V IN-liitäntään;

(3) Valitse sopiva TV:n syöttölähde.

Y/Pb/Pr komponentti OUT
(1) Kiinnitä kuvan esittämällä tavalla 3-värinen liitin soittimen Y/Pb/Pr -liitäntään;
(2) Kiinnitä kuvan esittämällä tavalla 3-värinen liitin television Y/Pb/Pr -liitäntään;
Y/Pb/Pr kaapeliliitäntä ainoastaan videon ulostulolle, tarvitset AV-johdon tai S/PDIF-johdon (koaksiaalinen tai optinen) 
audioulostulolle.
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Suorita audioliitännät alla esitetyllä tavalla:
Ensimmäinen tapa: Käytä A/V OUT-liitännän audioulostuloa; 
Toinen tapa: Käytä S/PDIF optisen liitännän audioulostuloa;

HDMI OUT (teräväpiirto) 
HDMI-liitäntä mahdollistaa jopa 1080 pikselin videoresoluution.
(1) Seuraa kuvan ohjeita ja liitä yksi liitin HDMI-johtoosi soittimen HDMI-liitäntään;
(2) Seuraa kuvan ohjeita ja liitä toinen liitin HDMI-johtoosi television HDMI-litäntään; 
(3) Valitse sopiva TV:n syöttölähde.

Näin pääset nauttimaan myös videoista, musiikista ja 
valokuvista televisiossa soittimen kautta.
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USB-laitteen liittäminen
(1) Varmista, että soittimen virta on päällä;
(2) Liitä USB-tikku tai USB HDD jne. soittimen USB HOST -porttiin.

Virtalähteen liittäminen
Multimediakovalevyn asentaminen on esitetty alla:
(1) Kiinnitä kuvan esittämällä tavalla AC-sovitin soittimen DC IN-liitäntään;
(2) Kiinnitä kuvan esittämällä tavalla AC-sovitin pistorasiaan;

Tällä tavalla voit selata USB-laitteen sisältöä.

Tällä tavalla voit selata muistikortin sisältöä.
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Virta pois/päällä

Virta päällä
Kun olet liittänyt virtajohdon ja kääntänyt VIRTAPAINIKKEEN päälle, soitin siirtyy pääsivulle ja etupaneelin virtapaneelin VIRTA-
ilmaisin muuttuu siniseksi. 

Virta pois
Kun järjestelmä on päällä, paina etupaneelin tai kaukosäätimen virta-painiketta ja soitin menee pois päältä.

Kaukosäädin

Bild Nro Painike Toiminto

1 VIRTA Kääntää virran pois päältä

2 MYKISTYS Mykistää audioulostulon ja palauttaa sen 
painettaessa uudestaan.

3 TV JÄRJ. Muuttaa kuvasuhdetta
4 INFO Näyttää multimediatiedot 
5 TOISTAMINEN Vaihtaa toistotilaksi – yksi, kaikki tai sekoitettu.
6 AUDIO Paina valitaksesi audioraidan.
7 ZOOMAUS Zoomaa kuvan sisään/ulos.
8 NÄYTEKUVAT Näyttää kuvat kahdeksan näytekuvan sarjana
9 ÄÄNI- Pienentää äänenvoimakkuutta.

10 HOME Näyttää pääsivun.
11 YLÖS Valitse valikon vaihtoehto nuolipainikkeilla.
12 VASEN Valitse valikon vaihtoehto nuolipainikkeilla.
13 SYÖTÄ Valitsee vaihtoehdon valikossa.
14 EDEL. Siirtää edelliseen tiedostoon.
15 ALAS Valitse valikon vaihtoehto nuolipainikkeilla.
16 LAITE Näyttää laitteen sivun.
17 TOISTO/TAUKO Aloittaa/keskeyttää otsikon toiston.

18 FR Aloittaa nopeutetun toiston taakse.
Paina uudestaan valitaksesi nopeuden.

19 SIVU - YLÖS Siirtää sivun eteen
20 SIVU - ALAS Siirtää sivun taakse
21 ASETUS Näyttää asetussivun.
22 PUNAINEN Erityistoiminnot valinnoista riippuen
23 VIHREÄ Erityistoiminnot valinnoista riippuen

24 KELTAINEN Erityistoiminnot valinnoista riippuen

25 SININEN Erityistoiminnot valinnoista riippuen

26 FF Aloittaa nopeutetun toiston eteen.
Paina uudestaan valitaksesi nopeuden.

27 PYSÄYTYS Paina lopettaaksesi toiston.
28 SEUR. Siirtää seuraavaan tiedostoon.
29 OIKEA Siirtää kursoria oikealle valikossa.
30 PALUU Palauttaa edelliselle sivulle.
31 ÄÄNI+ Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta.
32 DIAESITYS Näyttää kuvat automaattisesti yksitellen
33 TEKSTITYS Näyttää tekstitysvalikon, jos saatavilla.
34 TOISTOLISTA Paina siirtyäksesi toistolistan valintoihin
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HD Mediasoittimen käyttö
Pääsivu
Valittavana on kuusi vaihtoehtoa - ELOKUVA, MUSIIKKI, KUVA, 
TIEDOSTO, ASETUS ja LAITE. Käytä VASEN/OIKEA suuntapainikkeita 
valitaksesi valikon. Vahvista painamalla ENTER. Paina RETURN 
peruuttaaksesi ja näyttääksesi edellisen valikon. 

 

Käytä VASEN/OIKEA suuntapainikkeita valitaksesi vaihtoehdon ja paina 
sitten ENTER.

Asetussivu
Asetusvalikossa voit yksilöidä ja säätää soittimesi ominaisuudet.
Käytä YLÖS/ALAS suuntapainikkeita valitaksesi vaihtoehdon ja VASEN/OIKEA vaihtaaksesi.     

Järjestelmäasetukset:
Käytä YLÖS/ALAS suuntapainikkeita valitaksesi vaihtoehdon ja VASEN/OIKEA vaihtaaksesi valintoja/lisätoimintoja.

OSD-KIELI Englanti/liettua/latvia/eesti/ranska/venäjä/
saksa/hollanti/espanja/italia/

Kuvasuhde 16:9 laajakuva/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 TÄYSI/ 4:3 
LetterBox/AUTOM

TV-formaatti PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/

SPDIF HDMI raakatiedot/SPDIF raakatiedot/pcm/
pois

Esikatselu Päällä/pois
Laitteistoversio Näyttää ohjelmistoversion

Elokuva-asetukset:
Käytä YLÖS/ALAS suuntapainikkeita valitaksesi vaihtoehdon ja VASEN/
OIKEA vaihtaaksesi valintoja/lisätoimintoja.

Tekstityksen koko Normaali /ISO/ pieni 

Tekstityksen tausta Läpinäkyvä / harmaa /keltainen ja 
vihreä /valkoinen 

Tekstityksen väri Punainen/sininen/vihreä

Toiston aloitus (resume) Päällä/pois

Kuva-asetukset:

Käytä YLÖS/ALAS suuntapainikkeita valitaksesi vaihtoehdon ja VASEN/
OIKEA vaihtaaksesi valintoja/lisätoimintoja.

Diaesityksen aika 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Kuva
Ainoastaan tuettuja kuvatiedostoja voidaan näyttää tällä sivulla

Taustamusiikki:

Painikkeet Toiminnot

TOISTOLISTA
Paina kerran toistaaksesi taustamusiikkia ja 
paina uudestaan pysäyttääksesi sen (saatavilla 
ainoastaan, jos TOISTOLISTALLA on tiedostoja)

DIAESITYS Toistaa kuvat automaattisesti yksi kerrallaan 
DIA-AJAN mukaan 

NÄYTEKUVAT Paina siirtyäksesi 8 näytekuvan sivulle

TV JÄRJ. Vaihtaa signaalien resoluutioksi 480P/576P, 720P, 
1080I ja 1080P

Näytekuvatila:
Painikkeet Toiminnot

ZOOMAUS ZOOMAA sisään/ulos näytettävät kuvat 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

TOISTO / TAUKO toisto 8 kuvan esikatselusivulla

Ylös/alas Näytettävissä kuvissa, YLÖS: 90, 180, 270, 360, 
ALAS, Kääntö

SIVU YLÖS / ALAS Näytä sivut 8 kuvan esikatselusivuina

PALUU
Pysäyttää toistettavan tiedoston ja palauttaa 
8 kuvan esikatselusivulle; ja 8 kuvan 
esikatselusivulla painettaessa palauttaa 
ylempään hakemistoon.

INFO Avaa/sulkee toistettavan tiedoston tiedot.

TOISTOLISTA
Paina kerran toistaaksesi taustamusiikkia ja 
paina uudestaan pysäyttääksesi sen (saatavilla 
ainoastaan, jos TOISTOLISTALLA on tiedostoja)

EDELLINEN/
SEURAAVA

8 kuvanesikatselusivulla, siirry edellisiin/
seuraaviin 8 kuvaan

DIAESITYS 
Tämä toiminto voidaan asettaa kokonaan ASETUS-valikossa.

Painikkeet Toiminnot

TOISTAMINEN
Paina asettaaksesi toistamistoiminnon: 
Yksi, kaikki, sekoitettu ja toistamisen 
peruuttaminen toiminnot.

TOISTOLISTA
Paina kerran toistaaksesi taustamusiikkia 
ja paina uudestaan pysäyttääksesi sen 
(saatavilla ainoastaan, jos TOISTOLISTALLA on 
tiedostoja)

INFO Avaa/sulkee tiedoston perustiedot 
toistettaessa täysnäytöllä.

PALUU Palauttaa tiedostosivulle
EDELLINEN/
SEURAAVA

Toistaa edellisen/seuraavan kuvan

ZOOMAUS ZOOMAA sisään/ulos näytettävät kuvat 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Ylös/alas Näytettävissä kuvissa, YLÖS: 90, 180, 270, 360, 
ALAS, Kääntö

Toisto / Tauko Toisto / Tauko
Pysäytys Pysäyttää toiston ja palauttaa tiedostosivulle
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Musiikki
Ainoastaan tuettuja musiikkitiedostoja voidaan näyttää tällä sivulla

Painikkeet Toiminnot

OIKEA Merkitsee toistolistaan lisättävän tuetun 
audiotiedoston

SYÖTÄ Toistaa korostetun tiedoston

TOISTAMINEN
Paina asettaaksesi toistamistilan: Yksi, kaikki, 
sekoitettu ja toistamisen peruuttaminen 
toiminnot.

PALUU Palauttaa ylempään hakemistoon ja 
toistotiedostoa ei pysäytetä

Toisto / Tauko Toisto / Tauko
Pysäytys Toiston pysäyttäminen
FF/FR Pikakelaus eteen/taakse 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
EDELLINEN/
SEURAAVA Toistaa EDELLISEN/SEURAAVAN

Soittolista
Painikkeet Toiminnot

OIKEA Merkitsee toistolistasta poistettavan 
mediatiedoston poistuttaessa toistolistatilasta

TOISTAMINEN
Paina asettaaksesi toistamistilan: Yksi, kaikki, 
sekoitettu ja toistamisen peruuttaminen 
toiminnot.

PALUU
Palauttaa edelliseen valikkoon, ja jos jokin 
tiedosto on merkitty toistolistassa, näytölle 
ilmestyvä ikkuna kysyy poistetaanko tiedosto.

Punainen Valitse kaikki/vastakkainen/tyhjennys 
Sininen Siirtää valittuun aikapisteeseen.
Toisto / Tauko Toisto / Tauko
Pysäytys Toiston pysäyttäminen
FF/FR Pikakelaus eteen/taakse 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
EDELLINEN/
SEURAAVA EDELLINEN/SEURAAVA

Elokuva
Tiedoston toisto esikatseluikkunassa

painikkeet Toiminnot

Syötä
Paina kerran toistaaksesi esikatseluikkunassa 
ja kahdesti toistaaksesi täysnäytöllä (jos 
esikatselu on asetettu POIS asetuksissa, paina 
siirtyäksesi suoraan täysnäytön tilaan)

Toisto / Tauko Toisto täysnäytössä/ tauko

Vihreä
Paina kerran merkitäksesi toiston 
aloituskohdan ja paina uudestaan 
merkitäksesi toiston lopetuskohdan.

Punainen Paina vaihtaaksesi esikatselutoiston ja 
täysnäyttötoiston välillä

Tv järj. Vaihtaa signaalien resoluutioksi 480P/576P, 
720P, 1080I ja 1080P, jne.

Sininen Siirtää valittuun aikapisteeseen.
Pysäytys Pysäytys
FF/FR Pikakelaus eteen/taakse 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Voit nyt toistaa elokuvan asetetusta aloituspisteestä toiston lopetuspisteeseen
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Täysnäytön toistosivu:
painikkeet Toiminnot

tekstitys
Paina kerran näyttääksesi tekstitysvalinnat, kahdesti 
näyttääksesi tekstityksen yksilöintipalkin, jossa fontti 
(tausta, vahvennus, jne), koko ja sijainti voidaan 
asettaa

INFO Paina näytä/ sulje videotiedot, kuten esimerkiksi 
elokuvan resoluutio, bittivirta, jne.

TOISTAMINEN
Paina kerran toistaaksesi esikatseluikkunassa ja 
kahdesti toistaaksesi täysnäytöllä (jos esikatselu on 
asetettu POIS asetuksissa, paina siirtyäksesi suoraan 
täysnäytön tilaan)

Vihreä
Paina kerran merkitäksesi toiston aloituskohdan 
ja paina uudestaan merkitäksesi toiston 
lopetuskohdan.

PALUU Pysäyttää toiston ja palauttaa tiedostosivulle

Pysäytys Pysäytys

Punainen Paina vaihtaaksesi esikatselutoiston ja 
täysnäyttötoiston välillä

Zoom Paina ZOOMATAKSESI sisään/ulos 2X, 4X, 8X, 1/2X, 1X
EDELLINEN/
SEURAAVA EDELLINEN/SEURAAVA

FF/FR Pikakelaus eteen/taakse 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
Sininen Siirtää valittuun aikapisteeseen.
Audio Vaihtaa audioraidan

Tiedosto
Painikkeet Toiminnot
Toisto / 
Tauko Toisto/tauko

Pysäytys Pysäytys

Tekstitys
Paina kerran näyttääksesi tekstitysvalinnat, kahdesti 
näyttääksesi tekstityksen yksilöintipalkin, jossa fontti 
(tausta, jne.), koko ja sijainti voidaan asettaa

Sininen Siirtää valittuun aikapisteeseen.

Laite
Voit valita minkä kannettavan laitteen valitset oletuslaitteeksi, ja 
soitin tukee myös sisällön lataamista yhteen multimediavarastoon 
samanaikaisesti

Voit vaihtaa nopeasti tälle sivulle painamalla kaukosäätimen LAITE-
painiketta 

Painikkeet Toiminnot
ylös/alas Siirtää kursoria laitelistassa
syötä Valitse laite kursorilla 
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Laitteistopäivitys
Laitteisto on laitteeseen asennettu käyttöjärjestelmä. Laitteistopäivitys 
voi tuoda uusia ominaisuuksia, parannuksia ja korjauksia.
Päivitä laitteisto seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:
•	 Valmistele USB Pen Drive
 	 USB Pen Drive hakemisto
•	 Liitä USB Pen Drive
	 Liitä USB Pen Drive yhteen soittimen USB HOST porttiin.
•	 Valitse laitteisto TIEDOSTO-valinnassa ja paina ENTER-painiketta. 

Sininen päivityssivu ilmestyy ruudulle. 

Huomautus: Älä käännä virtaa pois päältä päivityksen aikana. USB Pen Drivea ei saa irrottaa päivityksen aikana.

Liitteet
Tuotetiedot
I/O TUETUT LIITÄNNÄT:

•	 USB 2.0 HOST portti (USB 1.1 yhdenmukainen)
•	 Komposiitti (CVBS) A/V liitäntä
•	 Y/Pb/Pr komponenttiliitäntä
•	 HDMI V1.2 liitäntä
•	 S/PDIF optinen liitäntä

TUETTU TIEDOSTOJÄRJESTELMÄ:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

TUETUT SISÄLTÖFORMAATIT:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, resoluutio jopa 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG rajoittamattomalla resoluutiolla

VIDEO CODEC TUETTU:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

AUDIO CODEC TUETTU:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

TUETUT TEKSTIFORMAATIT:

•	 SRT,SSA,SUB

Tekijänoikeudet ja tuotemerkit

Tekijänoikeudet
Kaikki oikeudet pidätetty. Tämän oppaan osia ei saa kopioida eikä siirtää missään muodossa eikä millään tavalla elektronisesti 
eikä mekaanisesti ilman tekijänoikeuksien omistajan kirjallista lupaa.
Tekijänoikeuksien alaiset materiaalit, kuten esimerkiksi ohjelmisto, musiikkitiedostot, tai elokuvat on suojattu paikallisilla laeilla, 
eikä niitä saa laittomasti kopioida tai käyttää ilman tekijänoikeuksien omistajan lupaa. 

Tuotemerkit
Microsoft ja Windows ovat Microsoftin rekisteröityjä tuotemerkkejä.
Kaikki muut tuotemerkit kuuluvat niiden omistajille.
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Introduktion
Förord 
Bäste kund,
Tack så mycket för att har du köpt ACME digital home multimedia center. I den digitala tidsåldern är denna produkt en fantastisk 
hemunderhållningspartner. Med enastående design kan du njuta av filmer och musik, visa foton från värdefulla ögonblick  

Spelaren inkluderar följande funktioner:
Filmuppspelning	 -	 Stödjer AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Musikuppspelning	 -	 Stödjer MP3,WMA
Fotouppspelning	 -	 Stödjer digital kamera JPEG, och BMP JPEG/PNG-filer.
USB-VÄRD	 -	 Stödjer USB 2.0 värdportar.  
HDMI	 -	 High-Definition Multimedia Interface överför högsta tänkbara kvalitet med digital video och ljud via en 
enda kabel, vilket förenklar kablage och gör hemmabion till en kvalitetsupplevelse.

Följesedel	

•	 ACME Full HD-spelare DP-01
•	 A/V-sladd
•	 Fjärrkontroll
•	 x2 batterier till fjärrkontroll
•	 AC/DC adaptor nätsladd  
•	 Användarmanual (tryckt)

Obs: Det faktiska innehållet i paketet kan skilja sig från följesedeln i denna handbok.

Varningar
Denna spelares konstruktion och tillverkning har din säkerhet i åtanke. För att säkert och effektivt använda den här spelaren, 
var vänlig och läs följande innan användning.

Varningar för användning
Användaren bör inte modifiera denna spelare. Om kommersiell hårddisk används, bör den omgivande temperaturen vara inom 
5 ° C ~ 35 ° C.

Ström
Spelarens spänning: DC 5V.
När du använder denna spelare kan du ansluta den medföljande nätadaptern eller AC adapterkabeln till spelarens vägguttag. 
Vid placering av adapterkabeln, se till att den inte kan skadas eller bli föremål för tryck. För att minska risken för elektriska 
stötar koppla ur adaptern först innan du rengör den. Anslut aldrig adapter till spelaren i ett fuktigt eller dammigt område. 
Ersätt inte adapterns eller kabelns ledningstråd eller kontakt.

Radiostörningar 
- Om inte ordentligt avskärmad, kommer nästan alla elektroniska apparater att få radiostörningar. Under vissa förhållanden 
kanske din spelare kan få störningar.
- Designen för denna spelare har följt FCC/CE standard, och har följt följande regler:
(1) denna spelare får inte orsaka skadlig inblandning;    
(2) Denna spelare kan acceptera vissa störningar, inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift.

Reparera
Om spelaren har ett problem, bör du ta den till en utsedd reparatör och låta specialister göra reparation, reparera aldrig 
spelaren själv, du kan skada spelaren eller äventyra dig själv eller dina data.
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Övrigt 

När du använder denna spelare, ska du inte låta spelaren komma i kontakt med vatten eller annan vätska, om vatten spiller ut 
på spelaren, använd en torr trasa för att absorbera spill.
Elektroniska produkter är känsliga, vid användning undvik att skaka eller slå på spelaren, och tryck inte för hårt på knapparna.
•	 Låt inte spelaren komma i kontakt med vatten eller annan vätska.
•	 Plocka inte isär, reparera eller ändra designen på spelaren, skadorna kommer inte att ingå i reparationspolicyn.
•	 Tryck inte för hårt på knapparna på spelaren.
•	 Undvik att slå på spelaren med håda föremål, undvik att skaka spelaren och håll dig borta från magnetfält.
•	 	Under elektrostatisk urladdning och starka elektromagnetiska fält, kommer produkten inte fungera, dra sedan ur 

strömkabeln och produkten kommer att återgå till normal prestanda nästa gång den slås på. 

Produktintroduktion 

Frontpanel

1. Strömbrytare

2. USB-lampa

3. IR mottagare

 

1. Likströmskontakt  

2. Y/Pb/Pr OUT uttag

3.A/V OUT-uttag

4. HDMI-uttag

5. USB-VÄRDPORT

6. S/PDIF OPTISKT uttag

Bakpanel
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Ansluta till en TV

Anslut din TV
Nedanstående anslutningsmetod kan hjälpa dig att njuta av högkvalitativ film, musik och foto.
Standardanslutningen använder AV-kabel.
Den bästa anslutningen använder HDMI-kabeln.

Obs: HDMI och Toslink (optisk) kablar säljs separat.  

A/V OUT (Standarddefinition)
(1) Följ bilden och koppla in 3-färgkontakten till spelarens A/V OUT-uttag;
(2) Följ bilden och koppla in 3-färgkontakten till TV:ns A/V IN uttag;
(3) Välj lämplig TV-ingång.   

Y/Pb/Pr komponent OUT
(1) Följ bilden och koppla in 3-färgkontakten till spelarens Y/Pb/Pr-uttag;
(2) Följ bilden och koppla in 3-färgkontakten till TV:ns Y/Pb/Pr-uttag;
Y/Pb/Pr kabelanslutning endast för video, du kommer att behöva AV-kabel eller S/PDIF (koaxial eller optisk) kabel för ljud.
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Följ metoden för ljudanslutningar som nedan:
Metod ett: Använd ljud från A/V OUT uttaget; 
Metod två: Använd ljud från AS/PDIF optiskt uttaget;

HDMI OUT (Högupplösning) 
HDMI-anslutningen kan ger videokvalitet upplösning upp till 1080p.
(1) Följ bilden och anslut en kontakt på din HDMI-kabel till spelarens HDMI-uttag;
(2) Följ bilden och anslut den andra kontakten på din HDMI-kabel till TV:ns HDMI-uttag; 
(3) Välj lämplig TV-ingång.

På detta sätt kan du också njuta av videor, musik och foton i 
spelaren på TV.
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Ansluta en USB-enhet
(1) Kontrollera att spelaren är påslagen;
(2) Anslut USB-minnet eller USB-hårddisken osv till USB-värdporten för denna spelare.

Ansluta strömmen
Installationen av filmkuben enligt nedanstående prodcedur:
(1) Följ bilden och anslut nätadaptern till spelarens DC IN-uttag;
(2) Följ bilden och anslut nätadaptern till eluttaget.

På så sätt kan du söka bland innehållet på USB-enheten.

På så sätt kan du söka bland innehållet på minneskortet.
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Power på/av

Power på
Efter anslutning av nätkabeln och strömmen slås på, kommer spelaren in på huvudsidan, och POWER indikatorn på 
frontpanelen blir blå. 

Power av 
När systemet är igång, tryck på strömbrytaren på frontpanelen eller fjärrkontrollen, spelaren kommer att stängas av.

Fjärrkontroll

Bild Nr. Knapp Funktion

1 POWER Tryck för att stänga av strömmen   

2 MUTE (TYST) Tryck för att stänga ljudet och tryck igen för att 
återuppta.

3 TV SYS Tryck för att ändra bildformat
4 INFO Tryck för att få multimediainformation 

5 REPEAT 
(UPPREPA)

Tryck för att växla uppspelningsläget mellan - ett, 
alla och Shuffle.

6 AUDIO Tryck för att markera ett ljudspår.
7 ZOOM Tryck för att zooma in/ut bilden.

8 MINIATYR BILD Tryck för att spela upp bilderna med 8 
miniatyrbild

9 VOL- Tryck för att sänka volymen.
10 HEM Tryck för att visa huvudsidan.

11 UPP Tryck på pilknapparna för att markera 
menyalternativ.

12 VÄNSTER Tryck på pilknapparna för att markera 
menyalternativ.

13 ENTER Tryck för att markera alternativ i menyer.
14 PREV (FÖREG.) Tryck för att gå till föregående fil

15 NER Tryck på pilknapparna för att markera 
menyalternativ.

16 ENHET Tryck för att visa enhetens sida.

17 PLAY/PAUSE 
(SPELA/PAUS) Tryck för att spela/pausa uppspelning av en titel. 

18 FR
Tryck för att snabbspola tillbaka aktuell 
uppspelning. Tryck upprepade gånger för att 
markera hastighet.

19 SIDA UPP Tryck för att sida upp
20 SIDA - NER Tryck för att sida ner
21 INSTALLATION Tryck för att visa installationssidan.
22 RÖD Specialfunktioner beroende på olika Alternativ

23 GRÖN Specialfunktioner beroende på olika Alternativ

24 GUL Specialfunktioner beroende på olika Alternativ
25 BLÅ Specialfunktioner beroende på olika Alternativ

26 FF Tryck för att snabbspola framåt aktuell 
uppspelning. Press repeatedly to select speeds.

27 STOPP Tryck för att stoppa uppspelning.
28 NEXT (NÄSTA) Tryck för att gå till nästa fil.

29 HÖGER Tryck för att flytta markören till höger när du 
navigerar menyerna.

30 BAKÅT Tryck för att återvända till föregående sida
31 VOL+ Tryck för att höja volymen.

32 BILDSPEL Tryck för att automatiskt spela upp bilderna en 
efter en

33 UNDERTEXT Tryck för att aktivera menylistan med undertext 
om tillgänglig.

34 SPELLISTA Tryck för åtkomst av alternativ i spellista

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

24
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Använda din HD-mediaspelare
Huvudsida
Det finns sex alternativ, inklusive MOVIE, MUSIC, PHOTO, FILE, SETUP 
och DEVICE. Använd VÄNSTER/HÖGER navigeringsknappar för att 
markera en meny. Tryck på knappen ENTER för att bekräfta. Tryck på 
RETURN för att avsluta och visa föregående menyskärm.   

Använd VÄNSTER/HÖGER navigeringsknappar för att markera ett 
alternativ och ENTER.

Installationssida
Men installationsmenyn kan du anpassa och konfigurera inställningar för din spelare.
Använd UPP/NER navigeringknappar för att markera ett alternativ och VÄNSTER/HÖGER för att välja ändring.     

Systeminställningar:
Använd UPP/NER navigeringknappar för att markera ett alternativ och VÄNSTER/HÖGER för att välja alternativ/
ändringsfunktioner.

OSD SPRÅK
Engelska/litauiska/lettiska/estniska/
franska/ryska/tyska/nederländska/
spanska/ italienska   

Aspektförhållande 16:9 Wide Screen/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 
FULL/ 4:3 LetterBox/AUTO

TV Format PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/
SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/pcm/off
Förhandsgranskning På/av
firmware version Visa programversion

Filminställningar:
Använd UPP/NER navigeringknappar för att markera ett alternativ och 
VÄNSTER/HÖGER för att välja alternativ/ändringsfunktioner.

Särskild undertext Normal /STOR/Liten 
Subtitle BG Transparent /Grå/Gul/Grön/Vit   
Undertext fontfärg Röd/Blå/Grön
Starta resume På/av

Fotoinställningar:

Använd UPP/NER navigeringknappar för att markera ett alternativ och 
VÄNSTER/HÖGER för att välja alternativ/ändringsfunktioner.

Bildspel tid 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Foto 
Endast bildfiler som stöds kan visas på denna sida

Bakgrundsmusik
Knappar Funktioner

SPELLISTA
Tryck en gång för att spela upp 
bakgrundsmusiken, och tryck igen för att stoppa 
den (endast tillgänglig när det finns filer i 
SPELLISTAN)

BILDSPEL Spelar automatiskt upp bilderna en och en enligt 
BILDSPEL TID

MINIATYR 
BILD

Tryck för åtkomst av 8 bilder sidan

TV SYS Växlar signalernas upplösning bland 480P/576P, 
720p, 1080i och 1080p  

Läget Miniatyrbild:
Knappar Funktioner

ZOOM Du kan ZOOMA in/ut nuvarande bilder på 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER Uppspel i 8 bilder förhandsgranskningssida

Up/Down Med dessa bilder, UP: 90, 180, 270, 360, DOWN: 
Reversal

PAGE UP/DOWN Spelar upp i 8 bilder förhandsgranskningssida

BAKÅT 

För att stoppa den pågående 
uppspelningsfilen och återgå till 8 bilder 
förhandsgranska sidan, och i 8 bilder 
förhandsgranska sidan, tryck för att återgå till 
övre listan.

INFO Öppna/stäng filinformation för nuvarande 
uppspelningsfil.

SPELLISTA
Tryck en gång för att spela upp 
bakgrundsmusiken, och tryck igen för att 
stoppa den (endast tillgänglig när det finns 
filer i SPELLISTAN)

FÖREGÅENDE/
NÄSTA

I 8 bilders förhandsgranskningssida, flytta till 
föregående/nästa 8 bilder

Bildspel
Denna funktion kan ställas in i INSTALLATIONS-menyn.

Knappar Funktioner
REPEAT 
(UPPREPA)

Tryck för att ställa in alternativ upprepa: En, 
Alla, Shuffle och avbryt funktionen.

SPELLISTA
Tryck en gång för att starta 
bakgrundsmusiken, och tryck igen för att 
stoppa den (fungerar endast när det finns 
filer i SPELLISTAN)

INFO Öppna/Stäng filen grundläggande uppgifter 
under helskärmuppspelningsläget.

BAKÅT Återgå till sidan Fil
FÖREGÅENDE/
NÄSTA

Spela upp föregående/nästa bild  

ZOOM Du kan ZOOMA in/ut nuvarande bilder på 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Up/Down Med dessa bilder, UP: 90, 180, 270, 360, 
DOWN: Reversal

Spela/Paus Spela/Paus
Stopp Stoppa uppspel och återgår till sidan Fil
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Musik

Endast bildmusikfiler som stöds kan visas på denna sida
Knappar Funktioner

HÖGER Markera den understödda ljudfil som ska läggas 
till i spellistan  

ENTER Spela upp den markerade filen

REPEAT (UPPREPA) Tryck för att ställa in läget upprepa: En, Alla, 
Shuffle och avbryt funktionen upprepa

BAKÅT Återgår du till den övre listan kommer 
uppspelningsfilen inte att stoppas

Spela/Paus Spela/Paus
Stopp Stoppar uppspelning 

FF/FR Snabbspola framåt/snabbspola bakåt vid 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

FÖREGÅENDE/
NÄSTA Spela upp FÖREGÅENDE/NÄSTA

Spellista
Knappar Funktioner

HÖGER Markera mediafilen i spellistan för att radera när 
du avslutar funktionen spellista

REPEAT 
(UPPREPA)

Tryck för att ställa in läget upprepa: En, Alla, 
Shuffle och avbryt funktionen upprepa

BAKÅT 
Återgå till föregående meny, och om en fil i 
spellistan är markerad, kommer en pop-up-
dialog fråga om du vill radera den eller inte.

Röd Markera alla/inversera/rensa 
Blå Markera för att gå till den markerade tidpunkten
Spela/Paus Spela/Paus
Stopp Stoppar uppspelning 

FF/FR Snabbspola framåt/snabbspola bakåt vid 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

FÖREGÅENDE/
NÄSTA FÖREGÅENDE/NÄSTA

Film 
Uppspelning av en fil i förhandsgranskningsfönstret  

knappar Funktioner

Enter

Tryck en gång för att spela upp i 
förhandsgranskningsfönstret, två 
gånger för att spela upp i fullskärm (om 
förhandsgranskning i inställd till AV i 
installation, tryck då på fullskärmsläget direkt)

Spela/paus Fullskärm spela upp/paus

Grön
Tryck en gång för att markera startpunkt för 
repeterat klipp, tryck igen för att markera 
slutpunkt för repeterat klipp.

Röd Tryck för att växla mellan förhandsgranska 
uppspelning och helskärmsläge uppspelning  

Tv-sys Växlar signalupplösning mellan: 480P/576P, 
720p, 1080i och 1080p  

blå Tryck för att gå till den markerade tidpunkten
Stopp Stopp
FF/FR Snabbspola framåt/snabbspola bakåt vid 

2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Nu kan du spela upp filmen från den markerade startpunkten till slutpunkt repetera  



99

SE

Täysnäytön toistosivu:
Knappar Funktioner

undertext
Tryck en gång för att visa undertextalternativ, 
två gånger för att visa undertext markeringsfält, 
teckensnitt i vilken (grundning, halvfetstil, etc.), 
typstorlek, plats kan bestämmas  

INFO Tryck för att visa/stänga videoinformation, som 
filmupplösning, bit stream, etc

REPEAT 
(UPPREPA)

Tryck en gång för att spela upp i 
förhandsgranskningsfönstret, två gånger för att 
spela upp i fullskärm (om förhandsgranskning 
i inställd till AV i installation, tryck då på 
fullskärmsläget direkt)

Grön
Tryck en gång för att markera startpunkt för 
repeterat klipp, tryck igen för att markera slutpunkt 
för repeterat klipp.

BAKÅT Stoppar uppspelning och återgår till sidan Fil

Stopp Stopp

Röd Tryck för att växla mellan förhandsgranska 
uppspelning och helskärmsläge uppspelning  

Zoom Tryck för att ZOOMA in/ut 2X, 4X, 8X, 1/2X, 1X
FÖREGÅENDE/
NÄSTA FÖREGÅENDE/NÄSTA

FF/FR Snabbspola framåt/snabbspola bakåt vid 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

blå Tryck för att gå till den markerade tidpunkten
Audio Ändra ljudspår

Fil:
Knappar Funktioner

Spela/Paus Spela/Paus uppspelning
Stopp Stopp

Undertext
Tryck en gång för att visa undertextalternativ, två 
gånger för att visa undertext markeringsfält, teckensnitt 
i vilken (grundning, etc.), typstorlek, plats kan 
bestämmas  

blå Tryck för att gå till den markerade tidpunkten

Enhet
Du kan bestämma vilken bärbar enhet ska markeras som 
standardenhet och spelaren stöder samtidigt också laddning av 
innehållet i en bärbar multimedia lagring 

Du kan snabbt växla till den här sidan genom att trycka på DEVICE-
knappen på fjärrkontrollen   

Knappar Funktioner
Up/Down Flyta markören i enhetslistan
enter Välj enhet med markören 
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Firmware Uppgradering
Den fasta programvaran är operativsystemet (OS) installerat på 
enheten. Firmware uppgradering kan ge nya funktioner, förbättringar 
och buggfixar.
För att uppgradera din firmware, gör på följande sätt:
•	 Förbered USB Pen Drive
 	 listan för vår USB Pen Drive.
•	 Anslut USB Pen Drive
•	 Anslut USB Pen Drive till en av spelarens USB-VÄRDPORTAR.
•	 Markera firmware i alternativet FIL, tryck sedan på ENTER-knappen, 	       
	 en blå uppgraderingssida visas på TV-skärmen.   

Obs: Stäng inte av strömmen under uppgradering. Det är inte tillåtet att koppla ifrån USB Pen Drive under uppgradering.

Bilagor
Produktspecifikationer
I/O GRÄNSSNITT SOM STÖDS:

•	 USB 2.0 HOST-port (kompatibel till USB 1.1)
•	 Komposit (CVBS) A/V-uttag
•	 Komponent Y/Pb/Pr-uttag
•	 HDMI V1.2 gränssnitt
•	 S/PDIF optiskt uttag  

FILSYSTEM MED STÖD:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

INNEHÅLLSFORMAT MED STÖD:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, upplösning upp till 1080p
•	 MP3/WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, med obegränsad upplösning  

VIDEOKODEKAR MED STÖD:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

AUDIOKODEKAR MED STÖD:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

UNDERTEXTFORMAT MED STÖD:

•	 SRT,SSA,SUB

Upphovsrätt och varumärken

Upphovsrätt
Med ensamrätt. Ingen del av denna manual får dupliceras, eller överföras i någon form eller på något sätt, vare sig elektroniskt 
eller mekaniskt, utan skriftligt tillstånd från upphovsrättsinnehavaren.
Upphovsrättsskyddat material, såsom programvara, musikfiler eller filmer, är skyddade av lokal lag, och får inte olagligt 
kopieras eller användas utan tillstånd från upphovsrättsinnehavaren. 

Varumärken
Microsoft och Windows är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Microsoft Corporation.
Alla andra varumärken tillhör respektive ägare.
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Introducere
Prefaţă
Stimate Client,
Vă mulţumim că aţi achiziţionat centrul multimedia digital pentru acasă ACME. În era digitală, acest produs este o sursă de 
divertisment excelentă pentru acasă. Datorită designului de excepţie, puteţi urmări filme şi asculta muzică, precum şi vedea fotografii 
cu momente de neuitat 

Acest player are următoarele funcţii:
Redare film	 -	 acceptă AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Redare muzică	 -	 acceptă MP3,WMA
Redare foto	 -	 Acceptă fişiere JPEG de cameră digitală şi fişiere BMP JPEG/PNG.
USB HOST	 -	 Acceptă porturi gazdă USB 2.0.
HDMI	 -	 HDMI (Interfaţa multimedia de înaltă definiţie) transmite un semnal video şi audio digital de cea mai înaltă 	
                                      calitate printr-un singur cablu, simplificând cablarea şi oferind o calitate home theater excelentă.

Conţinutul ambalajului	
•	 Player ACME Full HD DP-01
•	 Cablu A/V
•	 Telecomandă
•	 2 baterii telecomandă
•	 Cablu de alimentare transformator CA/CC
•	 Manual de utilizare (tipărit)

Observaţie: Conţinutul efectiv al ambalajului poate fi diferit de cel indicat în acest manual.

Atenţionări
Acest player a fost conceput şi fabricat cu accentul pe siguranţa dvs. Pentru a utiliza eficient şi în condiţii de siguranţă acest 
player, citiţi următoarele înainte de utilizare.

Precauţii în utilizare
Utilizatorul nu trebuie să modifice acest player. Dacă se utilizează un hard disk din comerţ, temperatura mediului ambiant 
trebuie să se situeze în intervalul +5 °C ~ +35 °C.

Alimentare
Tensiunea de alimentare a playerului: CC 5V.
Când utilizaţi acest player, conectaţi transformatorul CC furnizat sau cablul transformatorului CC la mufa de alimentare a 
playerului. Când fixaţi cablul transformatorului, asiguraţi-vă că nu va suferi deteriorări şi că nu va fi supus presiunii. Pentru 
a reduce pericolul de electrocutare, scoateţi întâi din priză transformatorul înainte de curăţare. Nu conectaţi niciodată 
transformatorul la player într-o zonă umedă sau cu praf. Nu înlocuiţi transformatorul sau firul ori conectorul cablului.

Interferenţe radio 
- În cazul unei ecranări neadecvate, aproape toate dispozitivele electronice sunt supuse interferenţelor radio. În anumite 
condiţii, este posibil ca playerul dvs. să fie supus interferenţelor.
- Acest player a fost conceput conform standardului FCC/CE, respectându-se următoarele reguli:
(1) Acest player nu trebuie să genereze interferenţe dăunătoare;
(2) Acest player trebuie să fie capabil să suporte anumite interferenţe, inclusiv cele care pot provoca o funcţionare nedorită.

Depanare
Dacă playerul prezintă o problemă, trebuie să fie predat la un centru de depanare autorizat, unde specialiştii se vor ocupa de 
reparaţii; nu încercaţi niciodată să îl reparaţi pe cont propriu, deoarece este posibil să deterioraţi playerul sau să vă puneţi în 
pericol pe dvs. sau datele dvs.
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1. Buton de alimentare

2. Indicator USB

3. Receptor IR

 

1. Mufă intrare CC

2. Mufe de ieşire Y/Pb/Pr

3. Mufă de ieşire A/V

4. Mufă HDMI

5. Port USB HOST

6. Mufă S/PDIF OPTICAL

Panoul posterior

Altele

Când utilizaţi acest player, nu permiteţi să intre în contact cu apa sau cu alte lichide; dacă s-a vărsat accidental apă pe player, 
utilizaţi o cârpă uscată pentru a absorbi apa vărsată.
Produsele electronice sunt vulnerabile; când utilizaţi playerul, nu îl scuturaţi, nu îl loviţi şi nici nu apăsaţi butoanele prea tare.
•	 Nu permiteţi playerului să intre în contact cu apa sau cu alte lichide.
•	 Nu dezasamblaţi playerul, nu îl reparaţi şi nu modificaţi designul acestuia; orice deteriorări suferite de acesta nu vor fi incluse 

în politica de depanare.
•	 Nu apăsaţi butoanele playerului prea tare.
•	 Evitaţi să loviţi playerul cu obiecte dure, evitaţi să îl scuturaţi şi rămâneţi la distanţă de câmpurile magnetice.
•	 În caz de descărcări electrostatice şi de câmpuri electromagnetice puternice, produsul va funcţiona defectuos; scoateţi 

cablul de alimentare din priză, iar produsul va reveni la funcţionarea normală când este pornit din nou.

Prezentarea produsului

Panoul frontal
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Conectarea la televizor

Conexiunea la TV
Metoda de conectare de mai jos vă poate ajuta să urmăriţi filme, muzică şi fotografii la o calitate înaltă a redării.
Conexiunea standard este bazată pe cablul AV.
Conexiunea optimă este bazată pe cablul HDMI.

Observaţie: Cablurile HDMI şi Toslink (optic) sunt comercializate separat.

Ieşirea A/V (definiţie standard)
(1) Cuplaţi conectorul cu 3 culori la mufa de ieşire A/V a playerului, conform imaginii;
(2) Cuplaţi conectorul cu 3 culori la mufa de intrare A/V a televizorului, conform imaginii.
(3) Selectaţi sursa de intrare TV adecvată.

Ieşire componente Y/Pb/Pr
(1) Cuplaţi conectorul cu 3 culori la mufa de ieşire Y/Pb/Pr a playerului, conform imaginii;
(2) Cuplaţi conectorul cu 3 culori la mufa de ieşire Y/Pb/Pr a televizorului, conform imaginii.
Conexiunea prin cablu Y/Pb/Pr oferă numai semnal de ieşire video, va fi necesar un cablu AV sau S/PDIF (coaxial sau optic) 
pentru semnal audio.
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Urmaţi metoda de conectare audio de mai jos:
Prima metodă: Utilizaţi ieşirea audio de la mufa de ieşire A/V; 
A doua metodă: Utilizaţi ieşirea audio de la mufa optică S/PDIF.

Ieşire HDMI (înaltă definiţie) 
Conexiunea HDMI oferă rezoluţii video de până la 1080p.
(1) Cuplaţi un conector din cablul HDMI la mufa HDMI a playerului, conform imaginii;
(2) Cuplaţi celălalt conector din cablul HDMI la mufa HDMI a televizorului, conform imaginii. 
(3) Selectaţi sursa de intrare TV adecvată.

Astfel, puteţi urmări fişiere video, asculta muzică şi vedea 
fotografii din player pe televizor.
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Conectarea unui dispozitiv USB
(1) Asiguraţi-vă că playerul este pornit;
(2) Cuplaţi unitatea de memorie USB sau hard diskul prin USB la portul USB HOST al acestui player.

Conectarea sursei de alimentare
Procedura de instalare Movie cube este prezentată în continuare:
(1) Conectaţi transformatorul CA la mufa de intrare CC a playerului, conform imaginii;
(2) Introduceţi transformatorul CA în priza de alimentare electrică, conform imaginii.

Astfel, puteţi parcurge fişierele aflate pe dispozitivul USB.

Astfel, puteţi parcurge fişierele aflate pe cardul de memorie.
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Pornire/Oprire

Pornire
După conectarea cablului de alimentare electrică şi aducerea întrerupătorului de alimentare în poziţia de pornire (on), playerul 
va accesa pagina principală, iar indicatorul de alimentare de pe panoul frontal va deveni albastru. 

Oprire
Când sistemul este în funcţiune, apăsaţi butonul de alimentare de pe panoul frontal sau de pe telecomandă, iar playerul va fi 
oprit.

Telecomandă
Imagine Nr. Buton Funcţie

1 POWER Apăsaţi pentru a închide alimentarea

2 MUTE Apăsaţi pentru a dezactiva sonorul şi reapăsaţi 
pentru a reactiva.

3 TV SYS Apăsaţi pentru a schimba raportul de imagine
4 INFO Apăsaţi pentru a obţine informaţii multimedia 

5 REPEAT Apăsaţi pentru a comuta modul de redare - 
individual, integral şi aleatoriu.

6 AUDIO Apăsaţi pentru a selecta o piesă audio.
7 ZOOM Apăsaţi pentru a mări/micşora imaginea.
8 THUMBNAIL Apăsaţi pentru a reda imaginile cu 8 miniaturi
9 VOL- Apăsaţi pentru a atenua volumul.

10 HOME Apăsaţi pentru a vizualiza pagina principală.

11 SUS Apăsaţi butoanele săgeată pentru a selecta 
opţiunile de meniu.

12 STÂNGA Apăsaţi butoanele săgeată pentru a selecta 
opţiunile de meniu.

13 ENTER 
(CONFIRMARE) Apăsaţi pentru a selecta opţiunile în meniuri.

14 PREV Apăsaţi pentru a reveni la fişierul anterior

15 JOS Apăsaţi butoanele săgeată pentru a selecta 
opţiunile de meniu.

16 DEVICE Apăsaţi pentru a vizualiza pagina de dispozitiv.
17 PLAY/PAUSE Apăsaţi pentru a reda/suspenda un material.

18 FR Apăsaţi pentru a derula înapoi.
Apăsaţi repetat pentru a selecta vitezele.

19 PAGE - UP Apăsaţi pentru a trece la pagina superioară
20 PAGE - DOWN Apăsaţi pentru a trece la pagina inferioară
21 SETUP Apăsaţi pentru a vizualiza pagina de configurare.

22 ROŞU Funcţii speciale, pe baza diverselor Opţiuni

23 VERDE Funcţii speciale, pe baza diverselor Opţiuni
24 GALBEN Funcţii speciale, pe baza diverselor Opţiuni
25 ALBASTRU Funcţii speciale, pe baza diverselor Opţiuni

26 FF Apăsaţi pentru a derula rapid înainte.
Apăsaţi repetat pentru a selecta vitezele.

27 STOP Apăsaţi pentru a opri redarea.
28 NEXT Apăsaţi pentru a trece la fişierul următor

29 DREAPTA Apăsaţi pentru a deplasa evidenţierea la dreapta la 
navigarea în meniuri.

30 RETURN Apăsaţi pentru a reveni la pagina anterioară
31 VOL+ Apăsaţi pentru a intensifica volumul.

32 SLIDESHOW Apăsaţi pentru redarea automată a imaginilor, pe 
rând

33 SUBTITLE Apăsaţi pentru a activa meniul listei de subtitrări 
dacă este disponibil.

34 PLAYLIST Apăsaţi pentru a accesa Opţiunile din playlist

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

24
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Utilizarea playerului media HD
Pagina principală
Există şase opţiuni, inclusiv MOVIE (FILM), MUSIC (MUZICĂ), PHOTO 
(FOTOGRAFII), FILE (FIŞIERE), SETUP (CONFIGURARE) şi DEVICE 
(DISPOZITIV). Utilizaţi butoanele de navigare STÂNGA/DREAPTA pentru 
a selecta un meniu. Apăsaţi ENTER pentru a confirma. Apăsaţi RETURN 
pentru a anula şi pentru a afişa ecranul de meniu anterior. 

Utilizaţi butoanele de navigare STÂNGA/DREAPTA pentru a selecta o 
opţiune, şi apoi apăsaţi ENTER.

Pagina de configurare
Meniul Setup vă permite să personalizaţi şi să configuraţi preferinţele pentru playerul dvs.
Utilizaţi butoanele de navigaţie SUS/JOS pentru a selecta o opţiune şi STÂNGA/DREAPTA pentru a opta pentru modificare.     

Setări de sistem:
Utilizaţi butoanele de navigaţie SUS/JOS pentru a selecta o opţiune şi STÂNGA/DREAPTA pentru a comuta opţiunile/schimba 
funcţiile aferente.

OSD LANGUAGE 
(Limbă OSD)

English/Lithuanian/Latvian/Estonian/
French/Russian/Germanian/Dutch/
Spanish/Italian/ (Engleză/lituaniană/
letonă/estonă/franceză/rusă/germană/
olandeză/spaniolă/italiană)

Aspect  Rate 
(Raport imagine) 

16:9 Wide Screen (Panoramic) / 
4:3Pan&Scan (Panoramare-fixare) /4:3 
FULL (COMPLET)/ 4:3 LetterBox (Încadrare 
orizontală)/AUTO

TV Format (Format 
TV) PAL / NTSC

HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/

SPDIF
HDMI Raw Data (Date RAW HDMI)/SPDIF 
Raw Data (Date RAW SPDIF)/pcm/off 
(oprit)

Preview 
(Previzualizare) On/off (Pornit / Oprit)

firmware version 
(versiune firmware) Afişarea versiunii software

Setări film:
Utilizaţi butoanele de navigaţie SUS/JOS pentru a selecta o opţiune şi STÂNGA/DREAPTA pentru a comuta opţiunile/schimba 
funcţiile aferente.

Subtitle Specific (Mărime 
subtitrare) 

Normal /BIG/ Small (Normală / 
MARE / mică) 

Subtitle BG (Fundal 
subtitrare)

Transparent / Gray /Yellow Green /
White (Transparent / gri / galben / 
verde / alb) 

Subtitle FontColor (Culoare 
font subtitrare)

Red/Bule/Green (Roşu/albastru/
verde)

Start Resume (Reluare la 
pornire) On/off (Pornit / Oprit)
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Setări foto:
Utilizaţi butoanele de navigaţie SUS/JOS pentru a selecta o opţiune 
şi STÂNGA/DREAPTA pentru a comuta opţiunile/schimba funcţiile 
aferente.

Slideshow Time (Durată diapozitive) 2S/3S/5S/7S

Foto 
Se pot afişa numai fişierele foto acceptate pe această pagină

Muzică de fundal:
Taste Funcţii

PLAYLIST
Apăsaţi o dată pentru a reda muzica de fundal şi 
reapăsaţi pentru a o opri (disponibilă doar când 
există fişiere în PLAYLIST)

SLIDESHOW Redare automată a imaginilor, pe rând, în funcţie de 
SLIDE TIME (Durata diapozitivelor)

THUMBNAIL Apăsaţi pentru a accesa pagina cu 8 imagini

TV SYS Comutarea rezoluţiei semnalelor între 480P/576P, 
720P, 1080I şi 1080P

Mod miniaturi:
Taste Funcţii

ZOOM Pentru a mări/micşora imaginea redată la 
momentul relativ, cu 2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER redare în pagina de previzualizare cu 8 imagini

Sus/Jos La imaginile redate la momentul respectiv, SUS: 90, 
180, 270, 360, JOS, inversare

PAGE UP / DOWN paginarea în pagina de previzualizare cu 8 imagini

RETURN
Pentru a opri fişierul redat la momentul respectiv 
şi a reveni la pagina de previzualizare cu 8 imagini; 
în pagina de previzualizare cu 8 imagini, apăsaţi 
această tastă pentru a reveni la directorul superior.

INFO Deschiderea/închiderea informaţiilor privind 
fişierul redat la momentul respectiv.

PLAYLIST
Apăsaţi o dată pentru a reda muzica de fundal şi 
reapăsaţi pentru a o opri (disponibilă doar când 
există fişiere în PLAYLIST)

PREVIOUS/NEXT În pagina de previzualizare cu 8 imagini, trecere la 
cele 8 imagini anterioare/următoare

DIAPORAMĂ
Această funcţie poate fi controlată complet în meniul SETUP.

Taste Funcţii

REPEAT
Apăsaţi pentru a seta opţiunea de repetare: 
funcţii de repetare individuală, integrală, 
aleatorie, şi anulare repetare.

PLAYLIST
Apăsaţi o dată pentru a iniţializa muzica de 
fundal şi reapăsaţi pentru a o opri (valabil doar 
când există fişiere în PLAYLIST)

INFO
Deschiderea/închiderea informaţiilor esenţiale 
privind fişierul în modul de redare cu ecran 
complet.

RETURN Revenire la pagina File (Fişier)
PREVIOUS/NEXT Redarea imaginii anterioare/următoare

ZOOM
Pentru a mări/micşora imaginea 
redată la momentul relativ, cu 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Up/Down La imaginile redate la momentul respectiv, SUS: 
90, 180, 270, 360, JOS, inversare

Play/Pause Redare/Suspendare
Stop Oprirea redării şi revenirea în pagina File (Fişier)
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Muzică

Se pot afişa numai fişierele cu muzică/imagini acceptate pe această pagină
Taste Funcţii

DREAPTA Marcarea fişierului audio acceptat pentru a fi 
adăugat în playlist

ENTER Redarea fişierului evidenţiat

REPEAT
Apăsaţi pentru a seta modul de repetare: funcţii 
de repetare individuală, integrală, aleatorie, şi 
anulare repetare

RETURN Revenire în directorul superior, fără oprirea 
fişierului redat

Play/Pause Redare/Suspendare
Stop Oprire redare

FF/FR Derulare rapidă înainte/înapoi la 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT Redare fişier ANTERIOR/URMĂTOR

Playlist
Taste Funcţii

DREAPTA Marcarea fişierului media de şters din playlist la 
ieşirea din funcţia playlist

REPEAT
Apăsaţi pentru a seta modul de repetare: funcţii 
de repetare individuală, integrală, aleatorie, şi 
anulare repetare

RETURN
Revenire în meniul anterior, iar dacă orice fişier 
din playlist este marcat, va apărea o casetă de 
dialog pentru a solicita confirmarea/infirmarea 
ştergerii.

Roşu Selectare integrală/inversare/ştergere 

Albastru Selectaţi pentru a trece la marcajul temporal 
selectat

Play/Pause Redare/Suspendare
Stop Oprire redare

FF/FR Derulare rapidă înainte/înapoi la 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT ANTERIOR/URMĂTOR

Film 
Redare film în fereastra de previzualizare

Taste Funcţii

Enter

Apăsaţi o dată pentru redare în fereastra de 
previzualizare, de două ori pentru redare 
în ecran complet (dacă previzualizarea este 
setată pe OFF în configurare, atunci apăsaţi 
pentru a intra direct în modul cu ecran 
complet)

Play/pause Redare/suspendare ecran complet

Verde
Apăsaţi o dată pentru a marca punctul de 
pornire al clipului repetat, reapăsaţi pentru a 
marca punctul final al clipului repetat.

Roşu Apăsaţi pentru a comuta între redarea în 
previzualizare şi redarea în ecran complet

Tv sys Comutarea rezoluţiei semnalelor între 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, etc.

albastru Apăsaţi pentru a trece la marcajul temporal 
indicat

Stop Stop
FF/FR Derulare rapidă înainte/înapoi la 

2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Acum puteţi reda filmul de la punctul de pornire setat la punctul de final repetat
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Pagina de redare ecran complet:

Taste Funcţii

subtitle
Apăsaţi o dată pentru afişarea opţiunilor de subtitrare, 
de două ori pentru afişarea barei de selecţie individuală 
subtitrări, în care fontul (fundal, aldine,etc), mărimea, 
localizarea se pot seta

INFO Apăsaţi pentru afişarea/închiderea informaţiilor video, 
cum ar fi rezoluţia filmului, bitstream etc.

REPEAT

Apăsaţi o dată pentru redare în fereastra de 
previzualizare, de două ori pentru redare în ecran 
complet (dacă previzualizarea este setată pe OFF în 
configurare, atunci apăsaţi pentru a intra direct în 
modul cu ecran complet)

Verde
Apăsaţi o dată pentru a marca punctul de pornire al 
clipului repetat, reapăsaţi pentru a marca punctul final 
al clipului repetat.

RETURN Oprirea redării şi revenirea în pagina fişierului

Stop Stop

Roşu Apăsaţi pentru a comuta între redarea în previzualizare 
şi redarea în ecran complet

Zoom Apăsaţi pentru mărire/micşorare 2X, 4X, 8X, 1/2X, 1X
PREVIOUS/
NEXT ANTERIOR/URMĂTOR

FF/FR Derulare rapidă înainte/înapoi la 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
albastru Apăsaţi pentru a trece la marcajul temporal indicat
Audio Schimbarea fişierului audio

FIŞIER
Taste Funcţii

Play/Pause Redare/Suspendare
Stop Stop

Subtitle
Apăsaţi o dată pentru afişarea opţiunilor de subtitrare, 
de două ori pentru afişarea barei de selecţie 
individuală subtitrări, în care fontul (fundal, etc), 
mărimea, localizarea se pot seta

albastru Apăsaţi pentru a trece la marcajul temporal indicat

DISPOZITIV
Puteţi stabili care dispozitiv portabil va fi ales ca dispozitiv implicit, iar playerul acceptă şi încărcarea simultană a conţinutului 
într-o unitate de stocare multimedia portabilă

Puteţi comuta rapid în această pagină apăsând butonul DEVICE de pe 
telecomandă 

Taste Funcţii
sus/jos Deplasarea cursorului în lista de dispozitive
enter Schimbaţi dispozitivul prin intermediul 

cursorului 
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Upgrade Firmware
Firmware-ul este sistemul de operare (OS) instalat pe dispozitiv. 
Upgrade-ul de firmware vă poate oferi caracteristici noi, îmbunătăţiri şi 
remedieri ale erorilor.
Pentru a face un upgrade de firmware, urmaţi paşii de mai jos:
•	 Pregătiţi directorul USB Pen Drive din unitatea noastră USB Pen 

Drive.
•	 Conectaţi unitatea USB Pen Drive
•	 Conectaţi unitatea USB Pen Drive într-unul dintre porturile USB 

HOST ale playerului.
•	 Selectaţi firmware în opţiunea FILE, apoi apăsaţi butonul ENTER, va apărea o pagină de upgrade albastră pe ecranul 

televizorului. 

 Observaţie: Nu opriţi alimentarea în timpul upgrade-ului. Se interzice deconectarea unităţii USB Pen Drive în timpul upgrade-ului.

Anexe
Specificaţii produs
INTERFEŢE I/O ACCEPTATE:

•	 Port USB 2.0 HOST (compatibil cu USB 1.1)
•	 Mufă A/V compozit (CVBS)
•	 Mufă componente Y/Pb/Pr
•	 Interfaţă HDMI V1.2
•	 Mufă optică S/PDIF

SISTEM DE FIŞIERE ACCEPTAT:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

FORMATE CONŢINUT ACCEPTATE:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, rezoluţie până la 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, cu rezoluţie nelimitată

CODECURI VIDEO ACCEPTATE:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

CODECURI AUDIO ACCEPTATE:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

FORMATE SUBTITRĂRI ACCEPTATE:

•	 SRT, SSA, SUB

Drepturi de autor şi mărci comerciale

Drepturi de autor
Toate drepturile rezervate. Nu este permisă reproducerea niciunei părţi din acest manual, şi nici transmiterea sa în orice formă 
sau prin orice mijloace, fie electronic, fie mecanic, fără permisiunea expresă în scris a deţinătorului drepturilor de autor.
Materialele protejate prin drepturile de autor, cum ar fi software-ul, fişierele muzicale sau filmele sunt protejate de legislaţia 
locală şi este interzisă copierea ilegală sau utilizarea lor fără permisiunea deţinătorului drepturilor de autor. 

Mărci comerciale
Microsoft şi Windows sunt mărci comerciale înregistrate ale Microsoft Corporation.
Toate celelalte mărci comerciale sunt proprietatea deţinătorilor de drept.
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Въведение
Въведение
Уважаеми клиенти,
Благодарим, че закупихте цифровия мултимедиен център ACME. В цифровата ера този продукт представлява 
страхотен партньор в домашните развлечения. Забележителните му функции позволяват да се наслаждавате на 
филми и музика и да преглеждате снимки от безценни за вас моменти.

Плейърът предлага следните функции:
Възпроизвеждане на филми	 -	 поддържа AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Възпроизвеждане на музика	 -	 поддържа MP3,WMA
Възпроизвеждане на снимки	 -	 Поддържа файлове JPEG и BMP/PNG за цифрови фотоапарати.
USB HOST	 -	 Поддържа хост портове USB 2.0
HDMI	 -	 Интерфейсът за мултимедия с голяма разделителна способност предава видео и 

аудио от най-високо качество по единствен кабел, опростявайки окабеляването и 
осигурявайки отличното преживяване от едно висококачествено домашно кино.

Списък на компонентите	
•	 ACME Full HD плейър DP-01
•	 A/V кабел
•	 Уред за дистанционно управление
•	 Батерия на дистанционното управление х2
•	 AC/DC адаптер за захранващ кабел
•	 РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ (печатно издание)

Забележка: Реалното съдържание на пакета може да се различава от посоченото в списъка на компонентите в това 
ръководството.

Съобщения за внимание
Дизайнът и производството на плейъра са съобразени с вашата безопасност. За да използвате плейъра безопасно и 
ефективно, преди употреба прочетете следното:

Предохранителни мерки при употреба
Потребителят не трябва да прави изменения в плейъра. Ако използвате комерсиални твърди дискове, температурата на 
средата трябва да бъде в границите между +5°C и +35°C.

Захранване
Захранващо напрежение на плейъра: DC 5V.
При използване на плейъра свържете доставения АС адаптер или АС адаптерен кабел към извода му за захранване. 
При поставяне на адаптерния кабел се уверете, че не може да бъде повреден или подложен на натиск. За да намалите 
риска от токов удар, първо изключвайте адаптера, преди да почистите. Никога не свързвайте адаптера към плейъра във 
влажни или запрашени области. Не сменяйте кабелния проводник или конектора на адаптера.

Радиосмущения 
- Ако нямат правилно екраниране, почти всички електронни устройства се влияят от радиосмущения. При определени 
условия, плейърът може да се влияе от смущения.
- Дизайнът на плейъра е съобразен със стандарта FCC/CE и е създаден при съблюдаване са следните правила:
(1) Плейърът не излъчва вредни смущения.
(2) Плейърът трябва да може да работи при произволни смущения в приемането, включително смущения които биха 
могли да причинят неправилното му функциониране.
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1 Бутон POWER 

2 Индикатор USB

3 IR приемник 

 

1 Вход за DC

2 Извод Y/Pb/Pr OUT

3 Извод A/V OUT

4 Извод HDMI

5 Хост порт USB

6 Извод S/PDIF OPTICAL

Заден панел

Ремонт
Ако възникне проблем в плейъра, трябва да го занесете в упълномощен ремонтен център за ремонт от специалисти. 
Никога не ремонтирайте плейъра сами, тъй като това може да причини повреди или да застраши вашата безопасност 
или данни.

Други
При използване на плейъра не позволявайте контакт с вода или други течности; при случайно разливане на вода върху 
плейъра, попийте незабавно със суха кърпа.
Електронните продукти са чувствителни. При използване избягвайте сътресения и не натискайте бутоните твърде 
грубо.
•	 Не разрешавайте контакт на плейъра с вода или други течности.
•	 Не разглобявайте плейъра, не ремонтирайте и не сменяйте дизайна му. Причинените от тези действия повреди не се 

включват в ремонтната политика.
•	 Не натискайте бутоните на плейъра твърде силно.
•	 Не удряйте плейъра с твърди предмети, избягвайте сътресения и поставяйте далеч от магнитни полета.
•	 При излагане на електростатични разряди и силни електромагнитни полета продуктът не функционира правилно. 

При това изключете захранващия кабел. При следващото включване продуктът ще функционира нормално.

Информация за продукта

Преден панел
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Свързване към телевизор

Свързване на телевизор
Описаният по-долу метод на свързване може да ви помогне да се наслаждавате на висококачествени филми, музика и 
снимки.
При стандартното свързване се използва AV кабел.
За най-добро качество се използва HDMI кабел.

Забележка: Кабелите HDMI и Toslink (оптичен) се продават отделно.

 ИЗВОД A/V OUT 
(1) Следвайте илюстрацията и включете 3 цветния конектор към извода A/V OUT на плейъра.
(2) Следвайте илюстрацията и включете 3 цветния конектор към извода A/V OUT на плейъра.
(3) Изберете подходящ източник на телевизионен сигнал.

Ieşire componente Y/Pb/Pr
(1) Cuplaţi conectorul cu 3 culori la mufa de ieşire Y/Pb/Pr a playerului, conform imaginii;
(2) Cuplaţi conectorul cu 3 culori la mufa de ieşire Y/Pb/Pr a televizorului, conform imaginii.
Conexiunea prin cablu Y/Pb/Pr oferă numai semnal de ieşire video, va fi necesar un cablu AV sau S/PDIF (coaxial sau optic) 
pentru semnal audio.
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Методите за свързване на изводите за звук са следните:
Първи метод: Използвайте аудиоизвода A/V OUT; 
Втори метод: Използвайте оптичния аудиоизвод S/PDIF;

Извод HDMI OUT  
Връзката HDMI осигурява висококачествена резолюция до 1080р.
(1) Следвайте илюстрацията и включете единия конектор на HDMI кабела към извода HDMI на плейъра.
(2) Следвайте илюстрацията и включете другия конектор на HDMI кабела към извода HDMI на телевизора. 
(3) Изберете подходящ източник на телевизионен сигнал.

По този начин ще се наслаждавате на видео, музика и 
снимки от плейъра на телевизора.
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Свързване на USB устройство
(1) Уверете се, че плейърът е включен.
(2) Включете USB паметта или USB HDD към порта USB HOST на плейъра.

Свързване на захранването
По-долу е описана инсталационната процедура на Movie cube.
(1) Следвайте илюстрацията и включете AC адаптера към извода DC IN на плейъра.
(2) Следвайте илюстрацията и включете AC адаптера към захранващия източник.

По този начин можете да търсите в съдържанието на USB 
устройството.

По този начин можете да търсите в съдържанието на картата памет.
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Вкл./изкл. на захранването

Включване на захранването
След като включите захранващия кабел и стартирате от превключвателя POWER, плейърът скоро показва главната 
страница и индикаторът POWER на предния панел светва в синьо. 

Изключване на захранването
По време на работа на системата натиснете бутона на захранването (power) на предния панел или дистанционното 
управление. При това плейърът се изключва.

Дистанционно управление

Изображение No Бутон Функция

1 ЗАХРАНВАНЕ За да изключите захранването

2 MUTE Натиснете, за да изключите аудиоизхода и отново, за 
да го включите.

3 TV SYS Натиснете, за да смените аспектното съотношение.

4 INFO Натиснете, за да получите информация за 
мултимедията. 

5 REPEAT
Натиснете, за да превключите режима на 
възпроизвеждане - поединично, всички или 
възпроизвеждане в произволен ред.

6 AUDIO Натиснете, за да изберете аудиозапис.

7 ZOOM Натиснете, за да увеличите или намалите мащаба на 
изображението.

8 THUMBNAIL Натиснете, за да показвате снимки във формат с 8 
миниатюри

9 VOL- Натиснете, за да намалите силата на звука.
10 HOME Натиснете, за да видите началната страница

11 СТРЕЛКА НАГОРЕ Натиснете бутона-стрелка, за да изберете опции от 
менюто.

12 СТРЕЛКА НАЛЯВО Натиснете бутона-стрелка, за да изберете опции от 
менюто.

13 ВЪВЕЖДАНЕ Натиснете, за да изберете опции от менюто.
14 PREV Натиснете, за да преминете към предишния файл.

15 СТРЕЛКА НАДОЛУ Натиснете бутона-стрелка, за да изберете опции от 
менюто.

16 DEVICE Натиснете, за да видите страницата на устройствата.

17 PLAY/PAUSE Натиснете за пауза/възпроизвеждане на избрано 
заглавие.

18 FR Натиснете за бързо превъртане на настоящото загла-
вие. Натискайте продължително за избор на скорости.

19 PAGE - UP Натиснете,  за да преминете една страница нагоре.
20 PAGE - DOWN Натиснете,  за да преминете една страница надолу.

21 SETUP Натиснете, за да видите страницата за настройки.

22 ЧЕРВЕН Специални функции за различни опции
23 ЗЕЛЕН Специални функции за различни опции
24 ЖЪЛТ Специални функции за различни опции
25 СИН Специални функции за различни опции

26 FF
Натиснете за бързо превъртане напред  на настоящото 
заглавие. Натискайте продължително за избор на 
скорости.

27 STOP Натиснете, за да спрете възпроизвеждането.
28 NEXT Натиснете, за да преминете към следващия файл.

29 НАДЯСНО Натиснете за да придвижите откроеното на дясно при 
навигация в менютата.

30 RETURN Натиснете, за да се върнете на предишната страница.
31 VOL+ Натиснете, за да увеличите силата на звука.

32 SLIDESHOW Натиснете за автоматично показване на снимките една 
по една.

33 SUBTITLE Натиснете, за да активирате списъка на субтитрите, ако 
има такъв.

34 PLAYLIST Натиснете, за да влезете в опциите за списък на 
възпроизвеждане.
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Работа на плейъра за HD медии
Главна страница
Съдържа шест опции, включително MOVIE (ФИЛМИ), MUSIC 
(МУЗИКА), PHOTO (СНИМКИ), FILE, (ФАЙЛОВЕ) SETUP (НАСТРОЙКА) 
и DEVICE. Използвайте бутоните за навигация ЛЯВО/ДЯСНО 
за избор на меню. Натиснете бутона ENTER, за да потвърдите. 
Натиснете бутона RETURN, за да прекъснете и да се върнете на 
предишното ниво. 

 Използвайте бутоните за навигация ЛЯВО/ДЯСНО за избор на 
опция и натиснете ENTER.

Страница за настройка
Менюто за настройка разрешава да персонализирате и конфигурирате предпочитанията за плейъра.
Използвайте бутоните за навигация НАГОРЕ/НАДОЛУ за избор на опция и бутоните  НАЛЯВО/НАДЯСНО за избор на 
промяна.     

Системни настройки:
Използвайте бутоните за навигация НАГОРЕ/НАДОЛУ за избор на опция и бутоните  НАЛЯВО/НАДЯСНО за избор на 
опции/промяна на съответните функции.

ЕЗИК НА ЕКРАННИЯ 
ДИСПЛЕЙ

Английски/литовски/латвийски/
естонски/френски/руски/немски/
холандски/испански/италиански

Аспектно съотношение 16:9 широк екран/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 FULL/ 
4:3 LetterBox/AUTO

Телевизионен формат PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/
SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/pcm/off
Преглед Вкл./Изкл.
версия на фърмуера Версия на софтуерния дисплей

Настройки за филми:
Използвайте бутоните за навигация НАГОРЕ/НАДОЛУ за избор на 
опция и бутоните  НАЛЯВО/НАДЯСНО за избор на опции/промяна.на 
съответните функции.

Специални за субтитри Нормални/ГОЛЕМИ/малки 
Субтитри на български Прозрачни / сиви / жълтозелени / бели 
Цвят на шрифта на 
субтитрите Червен/син/зелен

Стартиране на 
възстановяване Вкл./Изкл.

Настройки за снимки:
Използвайте бутоните за навигация НАГОРЕ/НАДОЛУ за избор на 
опция и бутоните  НАЛЯВО/НАДЯСНО за избор на опции/промяна 
на съответните функции.

Време за слайдшоу 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Снимки
На тази страница могат да бъдат показвани само поддържани графични файлове

Фонова музика
Клавиши Функции

PLAYLIST
Натиснете веднъж, за да прозвучи фонова 
музика, натиснете отново, за да я спрете. 
(Функцията е налична само когато в списъка за 
възпроизвеждане има файлове)

SLIDESHOW
Възпроизвежда автоматично снимките една по 
една в съответствие със SLIDE TIME (Време за 
показване на снимка).

THUMBNAIL Натиснете, за да влезете в режим на страница с 
8 снимки

TV SYS Превключва резолюцията на сигналите между 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I и 1080P

Режим на миниатюри:
Клавиши Функции

ZOOM За да увеличите/намалите настоящо показваните 
снимки при мащаб 2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER възпроизвеждане в режим на страница с 8 
снимки

Нагоре/надолу При показвани в момента снимки, НАГОРЕ: 90, 
180, 270, 360, НАДОЛУ: Обратно

PAGE UP / DOWN Страниране в режим с 8 снимки на страница

RETURN

За да спрете текущо възпроизвеждан файл и 
да се върнете в режим на страница за преглед 
на 8 снимки; в режима на преглед с 8 снимки 
можете да натиснете, за да се придвижите до 
директорията от по-високо ниво.

INFO Отваряне/затваряне на информацията за 
текущо възпроизвеждания файл.

PLAYLIST
Натиснете веднъж, за да прозвучи фонова 
музика, натиснете отново, за да я спрете. 
(Функцията е налична само когато в списъка за 
възпроизвеждане има файлове)

PREVIOUS/NEXT В режим на страница с 8 снимки придвижва до 
предишните/следващите 8 снимки.

SLIDE SHOW 
Тази функция може да се настрои напълно от менюто за НАСТРОЙКА.

Клавиши Функции

REPEAT 
Натиснете, за да зададете опция за повторение. 
Една снимка, всички, произволен ред на 
показване и прекъсване на функцията за 
повторение.

PLAYLIST
Натиснете веднъж, за да стартирате фонована 
музика, натиснете отново, за да я спрете. 
(Функцията е налична само когато в списъка за 
възпроизвеждане има файлове).

INFO Отваряне/затваряне на основна информация по 
време на възпроизвеждане в режим на цял екран.

RETURN Връщане към страницата на файловете.
PREVIOUS/
NEXT

Възпроизвеждане на предишна/следваща снимка

ZOOM За да увеличите/намалите настоящо показваните 
снимки при мащаб 2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Нагоре/
надолу

При показвани в момента снимки, НАГОРЕ: 90, 
180, 270, 360, НАДОЛУ, Обратно

Възпроизвеж-
дане /пауза

Възпроизвеждане /пауза

Stop Спиране на възпроизвеждането и връщане към 
страницата на файловете.
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Музика
На тази страница могат да се показват само поддържани музикални файлове към снимки

Клавиши Функции

НАДЯСНО
Маркира поддържания аудиофайл, 
който трябва да добавите към списъка за 
възпроизвеждане.

ВЪВЕЖДАНЕ Възпроизвежда маркирания файл

REPEAT
Натиснете, за да зададете режима на 
повторение: Поединично, всички, произволен 
ред на възпроизвеждане и да прекъснете 
функцията за повторение.

RETURN
Връща в предишната директория. 
Възпроизвежданият файл не може да бъде 
спиран.

Възпроизвеж-
дане /пауза Възпроизвеждане /пауза

Stop Спиране на възпроизвеждането

FF/FR Бързо превъртане напред/назад при 
скорости 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT Възпроизвеждане на ПРЕДИШЕН/СЛЕДВАЩ

Списък за възпроизвеждане:
Клавиши Функции

НАДЯСНО Маркира медийния файл за изтриване в 
списъка за възпроизвеждане при излизане.

REPEAT
Натиснете, за да зададете режима на 
повторение:. Поединично, всички, произволен 
ред на възпроизвеждане и да прекъснете 
функцията за повторение.

RETURN

Връщане към предишното меню. Ако в 
списъка за възпроизвеждане има отбелязани 
файлове, се показва диалогов прозорец със 
съобщение дали файловете да бъдат изтрити 
или не.

Червен Избор на всички /инвертиране/ изтриване 

Син Натиснете, за да се придвижите до избран 
момент във времето.

Възпроизвеж-
дане /пауза Възпроизвеждане /пауза

Stop Спиране на възпроизвеждането

FF/FR Бързо превъртане напред/назад при скорости 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT Възпроизвеждане на ПРЕДИШЕН/СЛЕДВАЩ

Филм
Файлът се възпроизвежда в прозореца за преглед

бутони Функции

въвеждане

Натиснете веднъж, за да възпроизведете файла 
в прозореца за преглед. Натиснете два пъти, за 
да възпроизведете на цял екран (ако прегледът е 
настроен на ИЗКЛ., натиснете непосредствено бутона 
за възпроизвеждане на цял екран).

Play/pause Възпроизвеждане/пауза при режим на цял екран.

Зелено
Натиснете веднъж, за да маркирате началната точка 
на възпроизвеждане на клипа, натиснете отново, за 
да маркирате крайната точка на повтарящия се клип.

Червен Натиснете, за да превключвате режимите на преглед 
на възпроизвеждане и цял екран.

TV SYS Превключва резолюцията на сигнала.
син Натиснете, за да се придвижите до посочен момент 

във времето.
Stop Стоп
FF/FR Бързо превъртане напред/назад при скорости 

2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
Вече можете да възпроизвеждате филми от посочена начална точка до крайна точка на повторение.
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Страница за възпроизвеждане на цял екран.

бутони Функции

субтитри

Натиснете веднъж, за да покажете опциите за 
субтитриране. Натиснете два пъти, за да покажете 
лента за избор на отделни субтитри, в която можете 
да настройвате шрифта (основен, уплътнен и т.н.), 
неговия размер и местоположение.

INFO
Натиснете, за да покажете/затворите 
видеоинформацията, като резолюция на филми, 
скорост на потока и други.

REPEAT

Натиснете веднъж, за да възпроизведете файла 
в прозореца за преглед. Натиснете два пъти, за 
да възпроизведете на цял екран (ако прегледът 
е настроен на ИЗКЛ., натиснете непосредствено 
бутона за възпроизвеждане на цял екран).

Зелен
Натиснете веднъж, за да маркирате началната точка 
на възпроизвеждане на клипа, натиснете отново, за 
да маркирате крайната точка на повтарящия се клип.

RETURN Спиране на възпроизвеждането и връщане към 
страницата на файловете.

Stop Стоп

Червен Натиснете, за да превключвате режимите на преглед 
на възпроизвеждане и цял екран.

Zoom Натиснете, за да увеличите или намалите мащаба на 
изображението 2X, 4X, 8X, 1/2X, 1X.

PREVIOUS/
NEXT ПРЕДИШЕН/СЛЕДВАЩ

FF/FR Бързо превъртане напред/назад при скорости 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

син Натиснете, за да се придвижите до посочен момент 
във времето.

аудио Смяна на аудиозаписа

Файл
Клавиши Функции

Възпроизвеж-
дане /пауза Бутон за възпроизвеждане/пауза

Stop Стоп

Субтитри

Натиснете веднъж, за да покажете опциите 
за субтитриране. Натиснете два пъти, за 
да покажете лента за персонализиране на 
субтитрите, в която можете да настройвате 
шрифта (основен, уплътнен и т.н.), неговия 
размер и местоположение.

син Натиснете, за да се придвижите до посочен 
момент във времето.

DEVICE
Можете да решите кое мобилно устройство да бъде избрано като стандартно. Освен това плейърът поддържа 
едновременно зареждане на съдържание в едно преносимо мултимедийно устройство за съхранение.

Можете бързо да превключите на тази страница чрез натискане 
на бутона DEVICE на дистанционното управление. 

бутони Функции
нагоре/
надолу

Придвижване на курсора в списъка на 
устройствата.

въвеждане Избор на устройство с курсора. 



124

BG

Надграждане на фърмуера
Фърмуерът представлява операционната система (ОС), 
инсталирана на устройството. Надграждането на фурмуера 
може да доведе до въвеждане на нови функции, подобрения и 
фиксиране на грешки.
При надграждане на фърмуера имайте предвид следното:
•	 Подгответе директорията на USB устройството или доставеното 

от нас USB устройство.
•	 Свържете USB устройството.
•	 Включете USB паметта към някой от портовете USB HOST на 

плейъра.
•	 Изберете firmware в опцията FILE и натиснете бутона ENTER. На 

телевизионния екран се показва синя страница за надграждане. 

Забележка: Не изключвайте захранването по време на надграждане. USB устройството не трябва да се изключва по 
време на надграждане.

Приложения
Спецификации на продукта
ПОДДЪРЖАНИ ВХОДНО/ИЗХОДНИ ИНТЕРФЕЙСИ:

•	 USB 2.0 HOST порт (съвместимост с USB 1.1)
•	 Композитен A/V извод (CVBS)
•	 Компонентен извод Y/Pb/Pr
•	 Интерфейс HDMI V1.2 
•	 Оптически извод S/PDIF 

ПОДДЪРЖАНИ ФАЙЛОВИ СИСТЕМИ:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

ПОДДЪРЖАНИ ФОРМАТИ ЗА СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, резолюция до 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, с неограничена резолюция

ПОДДЪРЖАНИ ВИДЕОКОДЕЦИ:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

ПОДДЪРЖАНИ АУДИОКОДЕЦИ:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

•	 ПОДДЪРЖАНИ ФОРМАТИ ЗА СУБТИТРИ

•	 SRT, SSA, SUB

Авторски права и търговски марки

Авторски права
Всички права запазени Никаква част от това ръководство не може да се възпроизвежда или предава под каква да е 
форма или начини, електронни или механични, без предварително писмено разрешение от собственика на авторските 
права.
Защитените от авторски права материали, като софтуер, музикални файлове или филми, са защитени от местните закони 
и не могат да бъдат копирани или използвани без разрешението на собственика на авторските права. 

Търговски марки
Microsoft и Windows са регистрирани търговски марки на Microsoft Corporation.
Всички останали търговски марки са притежание на съответните им собственици.
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Введение

Предисловие
Уважаемый Покупатель,
Большое спасибо за приобретение цифрового домашнего мультимедийного центра ACME. В наш цифровой век это 
прекрасный домашний партнер для развлечений. С этим замечательным центр вы получите истинное наслаждение 
от просмотра фильмов, прослушивания музыки, просмотра фотографий, запечатлевших дорогие моменты Вашей 
жизни. 

Данный плеер предлагает следующие функции:
Воспроизведение фильмов	 -	 Поддерживаются форматы  AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Воспроизведение музыки	 -	 Поддерживаются форматы MP3,WMA
Воспроизведение фотографий	 -	 Поддерживаются форматы цифровой камеры, файлы JPEG, и BMP JPEG/PNG.
USB ХОСТ	 -	 Поддерживаются USB 2.0 хост порты.
HDMI	 -	 Мультимедийный интерфейс высокого разрешения передает цифровое видео и аудио 
		  высочайшего качества через один единственный кабель, что упрощает прокладку 
		  кабеля и обеспечивает высокое качество работы домашнего кинотеатра.

Упаковочный лист	
•	 ACME Full HD плеер DP-01
•	 А/В кабель
•	 Пульт ДУ
•	 2 батарейки пульта ДУ
•	 Сетевой шнур с AC/DC адаптером
•	 Руководство пользователя (печатное)

Примечание: Действительное содержание упаковки может отличаться от упаковочного листа в данном руководстве.

Предупреждения
Дизайн и производство данного плеера было выполнено с учетом обеспечения вашей безопасности во время его 
эксплуатации. Чтобы эксплуатация этого плеера была безопасной и эффективной, сначала прочитайте руководство.

Меры по обеспечению безопасности во время эксплуатации
Пользователю не должен вносить никаких изменений в конструкцию данного плеера. При использовании 
коммерческого жесткого диска, температура окружающей среды должна быть в пределах от +5°C до +35°C.

Питание
Напряжение электропитания плеера: 5В пост. тока
При использовании данного плеера подключите к разъему питания плеера  входящий в комплектацию сетевой 
адаптер или кабель с сетевым адаптером. При подключении кабеля с адаптером убедитесь в том, что он не поврежден 
и не пережат. Во избежание риска поражения электрическим током отключайте адаптер перед тем, как приступить к 
обслуживанию и уходу за плеером. Никогда не подключайте адаптер к плееру в сырых или запыленных помещениях. Не 
меняйте адаптер или провод кабеля или разъем.

Интерфейс радио
- Все электронные приборы, если они не экранированы должным образом, подвержены воздействию радиопомех. В 
некоторых случаях ваш плеер также может быть подвержен помехам.
- Дизайн данного плеера соответствует стандартам FCC/CE  и следующим правилам:
(1) Данный плеер не создает помех;
(2) На данный плеер могут воздействовать помехи, включая те, что могут вызвать нежелательные процессы.

Ремонт
При возникновении проблемы Вам следует обратиться в назначенный центр по ремонту и предоставить специалистам 
возможность выполнить ремонт, никогда не производите ремонт самостоятельно, вы можете нанести вред плееру или 
себе или своим данным.
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Прочее
При эксплуатации данного плеера не допускайте контакта плеера с водой или другими жидкостями, если вода случайно 
попала на плеер, уберите ее сухой салфеткой.
Электронные изделия уязвимы, при их эксплуатации избегайте сотрясений или ударов плеера и не нажимайте слишком 
сильно на кнопки.
•	 Не допускайте попадания на плеер воды или другой жидкости.
•	 Не разбирайте плеер, ремонт или внесение изменений в конструкцию плеера, любое повреждение выходит за рамки 

порядка ремонта.
•	 Не нажимайте слишком сильно на кнопки плеера.
•	 Не допускайте падения на плеер твердых предметов, избегайте сотрясения плеера  и держите его подальше от 

источника магнитных полей. 
•	 Во время электростатической разрядки и в сильных электромагнитных полях изделие будет работать неисправно, 

отсоедините сетевой кабель и при следующем включении устройство будет работать нормально.

Подготовка к работе

Фронтальная панель

1. Кнопка включения питания

2. USB индикатор

3. ИК приемник

 

1. Гнезда входа пост. тока

2. Гнездо выхода Y/Pb/Pr

3. Гнездо выхода А/В

4. HDMI гнездо

5. Порт USB ХОСТ

6. S/PDIF ОПТИЧЕСКОЕ гнездо

Задняя панель
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Подключение к ТВ

Подключение ТВ
Описанный ниже способ подключения может помочь вам воспроизводить качественное видео, музыку и фото.
В стандартном подключении используется АВ кабель.
Подключение будет лучше при использовании АВ кабеля.

Примечание: Кабели HDMI и Toslink (Оптический) продаются отдельно.

А/В ВЫХОД (стандартное разрешение)
(1) См. рис. и подключите 3 цветных разъема в гнезда А/В ВЫХОДА плеера;
(2) См. рис. и подключите 3 цветных разъема в гнезда А/В ВХОДА телевизора;
(3) Выберите соответствующий источник входного сигнала ТВ.

Гнездо выхода Y/Pb/Pr  
(1) См. рис. и подключите 3 цветных разъема в гнездо  Y/Pb/Pr плеера;
(2) См. рис. и подключите 3 цветных разъема в гнездо Y/Pb/Pr телевизора;
Подключение Y/Pb/Pr кабеля используется только для вывода видео, для вывода аудио вам нужен АВ кабель или  S/PDIF 
(коаксиальный или оптический) кабель.
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Выполните подключение аудиооборудования показанным ниже способом:
Первый способ: Используйте аудиовыход от гнезда A/В ВЫХОДА; 
Второй способ: Используйте аудиовыход от оптического гнезда S/PDIF; 

HDMI ВЫХОД (Высокое разрешение) 
Подключение HDMI может обеспечить видео качество с разрешением до 1080p.
(1) См. рис. и подключите один разъем на вашем HDMI кабеле в гнездо HDMI на плеере;
(2) См. рис. и подключите один разъем на вашем HDMI кабеле в гнездо HDMI на телевизоре; 
(3) Выберите соответствующий источник входного сигнала ТВ.

В этом случае вы также можете воспроизводить на 
телевизоре видео, музыку и фотографии со своего плеера.
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Подключение устройства USB
(1) Убедитесь в том, что плеер включен;
(2) вставьте USB накопитель или USB HDD в USB HOST порт плеера.

Подключение источника питания
Ниже показан порядок установки Movie cube: 
(1) См. рис. ниже и подключите сетевой адаптер в гнездо входа пост. тока на плеере;
(2) См. рис. ниже и подключите сетевой адаптер переем. тока в сетевую розетку.

Таким образом, вы можете просматривать контент, 
сохраненный на USB носителе.

Таким образом, вы можете просматривать контент, сохраненный на 
карте памяти.
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ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ/ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ

Включение 
После подключения сетевого шнура и включения устройства, плеер выходит на главную страницу, и индикатор POWER 
на передней панели становиться голубым. 

Выключение
Если система работает, нажмите кнопку power на передней панели или пульте ДУ, плеер выключится.

Пульт ДУ

Изображение № Кнопка Функция

1 Питание Нажмите для выключения

2 MUTE Нажмите для отключения звука, нажмите еще раз для 
включения звука.

3 TV SYS Нажмите для изменения формата изображения
4 INFO Нажмите для получения информации о мультимедии

5 REPEAT 
Нажмите для выбора режима воспроизведения из повтора 
одного, всех треков и воспроизведения в случайном 
порядке.

6 AUDIO Нажмите для выбора аудио трека.
7 ZOOM Нажмите для изменения масштаба изображения.

8 THUMBNAIL Нажмите для воспроизведения изображения с 8 
миниатюрками 

9 VOL- Нажмите для уменьшения уровня громкости.
10 HOME Нажмите для просмотра главной страницы
11 Вверх Нажмите кнопки со стрелками для выбора опций меню.
12 Влево Нажмите кнопки со стрелками для выбора опций меню.
13 Ввод Нажмите для выбора опций меню.
14 PREV Нажмите для перехода к предыдущему файлу
15 Вниз Нажмите кнопки со стрелками для выбора опций меню.
16 Устройство Нажмите для просмотра страницы устройства.

17 PLAY/PAUSE Нажмите для воспроизведения/паузы воспроизведения 
названия.

18 FR Нажмите для быстрого перемещения по трекам вперед.
Нажмите несколько раз для выбора скорости.

19 PAGE – UP Нажмите для перехода на страницу вверх
20 PAGE – DOWN Нажмите для перехода на страницу вниз
21 SETUP Нажмите для просмотра страницы установок.
22 Красная Специальные функции в соответствии с разными Опциями 
23 Зеленая Специальные функции в соответствии с разными Опциями 
24 Желтая Специальные функции в соответствии с разными Опциями 
25 Синяя Специальные функции в соответствии с разными Опциями 

26 FF Нажмите для быстрого перемещения по трекам вперед. 
Нажмите несколько раз для выбора скорости.

27 STOP Нажмите для остановки воспроизведения.
28 NEXT Нажмите для перехода к следующему файлу
29 Вправо Нажмите для перемещения вправо при навигации по меню.
30 RETURN Нажмите для возврата на предыдущую страницу
31 VOL+ Нажмите для увеличения уровня  громкости.

32 SLIDESHOW Нажмите для автовоспроизведения изображений по 
одному и по очереди

33 SUBTITLE Нажмите для включения списка меню субтитров, если есть.
34 PLAYLIST Нажмите для входа в плейлист Опции

1
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Работа HD медиаплеера
Главная страница
Есть шесть опций, включая MOVIE, MUSIC, PHOTO, FILE, SETUP и 
DEVICE. С помощью кнопок навигации ВЛЕВО/ВПРАВО выберите 
меню. Нажмите ENTER для подтверждения. Нажмите RETURN для 
отмены и отображения экрана предыдущего меню. 

 
С помощью кнопок навигации ВЛЕВО/ВПРАВО выберите опцию и 
нажмите ENTER.

Страница настроек
Меню Настроек позволит персонализировать и сконфигурировать нужные настройки на плеере.
С помощью кнопок навигации ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ выберите опцию и нажмите ВЛЕВО/ВПРАВО для изменения.     
 

Установки системы:
С помощью кнопок навигации ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ выберите опцию и нажмите ВЛЕВО/ВПРАВО для переключения на опцию/
изменение соответствующей функции.

OSD LANGUAGE (Язык 
экранного меню)

Английский/Литовский/Латышский/
Эстонский/Французский/Русский/
Немецкий/Голландский/Испанский/
Итальянский/

Aspect  Rate(Формат 
изображения) 

16:9 Wide Screen/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 FULL/ 
4:3 LetterBox/AUTO

TV Format (Формат ТВ) PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/
SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/pcm/off
Preview(Предвари-
тельный просмотр) Вкл./Выкл.

Версия аппаратного 
обеспечения

Отображение версии программного 
обеспечения

Настройки видео:
С помощью кнопок навигации ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ выберите опцию и 
нажмите ВЛЕВО/ВПРАВО для переключения на опцию/изменение 
соответствующей функции.

Характеристики 
субтитров Нормальный/БОЛЬШОЙ/ Маленький

Цвет фона субтитров Прозрачный / Серый /Желто-зеленый 
/Белый 

Цвет шрифта субтитров Красный/Синий/Зеленый
Возобновить начало Вкл./Выкл.

Настройки фото:

С помощью кнопок навигации ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ выберите опцию и 
нажмите ВЛЕВО/ВПРАВО для переключения на опцию/изменение 
соответствующей функции.

Время слайд-шоу 2S/3S/5S/7S



133

RU

Фото
На этой странице могут быть показаны только файлы поддерживаемых форматов

Фоновая музыка:
Кнопки Функции

PLAYLIST
(Плейлист)

Нажмите один раз для воспроизведения фоновой 
музыки и нажмите еще раз для прекращения 
воспроизведения (доступно только для файлов, 
которые есть в ПЛЕЙЛИСТЕ)

SLIDESHOW
(слайд-шоу)

Автоматическое воспроизведение изображений 
по очереди в соответствии со временем показа 
слайдов SLIDE TIME

THUMBNAIL 
(Миниатюрка)

Нажмите для входа на страницу с 8 миниатюрками

TV SYS Переключение между разрешениями сигналов: 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I и 1080P

Режим миниатюрок:
Кнопки Функции

ZOOM 
(Масштабирование)

Для изменения масштаба воспроизводимых 
изображений  2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ENTER (Воспро-
изведение /ввод)

Воспроизведение на странице с 8 
миниатюрками

Up/Down(Вверх/
вниз)

В воспроизводимых изображениях, ВВЕРХ: 90, 
180, 270, 360, ВНИЗ: В обратном порядке

PAGE-UP/DOWN 
(ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЕ ПО 
ТРЕКАМ)

Перелистывание на странице с 8 эскизами

RETURN
(Возврат)

Для останова воспроизведения текущего 
файлы и возврата к странице с 8 эскизами; и на 
странице с 8 эскизами нажмите эту кнопку для 
возврата в каталог выше.

INFO (Информация) Откройте/Закройте файл с информацией о 
воспроизводимом файле.

PLAYLIST
(Плейлист)

Нажмите один раз для воспроизведения 
фоновой музыки и нажмите еще раз для 
прекращения воспроизведения (доступно 
только для файлов, которые есть в ПЛЕЙЛИСТЕ)

PREVIOUS/
NEXT(Предыдущий/
Следующий)

На странице с 8 эскизами перемещайтесь к 
Предыдущим/Следующим 8 эскизам 

СЛАЙД-ШОУ   
Эта функция может быть настроена в меню настроек SETUP.

Кнопки Функции

REPEAT (Повтор)
Нажмите для установки опции повтора: Один, 
все, в случайном порядке и отмена функции 
повтора.

PLAYLIST(Плейлист)
Нажмите один раз для воспроизведения 
фоновой музыки и нажмите еще раз для 
прекращения воспроизведения (доступно 
только для файлов, которые есть в ПЛЕЙЛИСТЕ)

INFO (Информация)
Открыть/Закрыть файл с основной 
информацией во время полноэкранного 
режима воспроизведения.

RETURN (Возврат) Возврат к странице Файл
PREVIOUS/
NEXT(Предыдущий/
Следующий)

Воспроизведение предыдущего/Следующего 
изображения

ZOOM 
(Масштабирование)

Для изменения масштаба воспроизводимых 
изображений  2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Up/Down
(Вверх/вниз)

В воспроизводимых изображениях, ВВЕРХ: 
90,180, 270, 360, ВНИЗ: В обратном порядке

PLAY/PAUSE 
(ВОСПРОИЗВЕ-
ДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

PLAY/PAUSE (ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

Стоп Остановка воспроизведения и возврат на 
страницу с файлами
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Музыка
На этой странице могут быть показаны только файлы поддерживаемых форматов

Кнопки Функции

RIGHT(Вправо) Пометьте файлы с поддерживаемым аудио 
для того, чтобы добавить их в плейлист 

ENTER (Ввод) Воспроизведение выделенных файлов

REPEAT (Повтор)
Нажмите для установки опции повтора: 
Один, все, в случайном порядке и отмена 
функции повтора.

RETURN (Возврат)
Возврат в вышестоящий каталог и 
воспроизведение файла не будет 
приостановлено

PLAY/PAUSE 
(ВОСПРОИЗВЕ-
ДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

PLAY/PAUSE (ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

Стоп Останов воспроизведения

FL/FR: Быстрое перемещение по трекам вперед/
назад на скорости 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/
NEXT(Предыдущий/
Следующий)

PlayPREVIOUS/NEXT(Воспроизведение 
Предыдущий/Следующий)

Плейлист
Кнопки Функции

RIGHT(Вправо) Пометьте медийный файл в плейлисте для 
удаления его при выходе из плейлиста

REPEAT (Повтор)
Нажмите для установки опции повтора: 
Один, все, в случайном порядке и отмена 
функции повтора.

RETURN (Возврат)
Возврат в предыдущее меню, а если какой-
либо файл в плейлисте помечен, появится 
диалоговое окно с запросом на удаление. 

Красный Выбрать все/В обратном порядке/
Очистить 

Синий Выбрать для перехода к выбранной 
временной точке

PLAY/PAUSE 
(ВОСПРОИЗВЕ-
ДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

PLAY/PAUSE (ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

Стоп Останов воспроизведения

FL/FR: Быстрое перемещение по трекам вперед/
назад на скорости 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/
NEXT(Предыдущий/
Следующий)

PREVIOUS/NEXT(Предыдущий/Следующий)
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Кино
Воспроизведение файла в окне предварительного просмотра

Кнопки Функции

Enter

Нажмите один раз для воспроизведения в окне 
предварительного просмотра, два раза для 
воспроизведения в полноэкранном режиме 
(если предварительный просмотр установлен 
на OFF в настройках, тогда нажмите сразу режим 
полноэкранного просмотра)

PLAY/PAUSE 
(ВОСПРОИЗВЕ-
ДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

Полноэкранное воспроизведение /пауза

Зеленый
Нажмите один раз, чтобы отметить точку 
начала воспроизведения повторяемого клипа 
и нажмите еще раз для того, чтобы отметить 
конечную точку клипа.

Красный Нажмите для переключения между 
воспроизведением  предварительного 
просмотра и полноэкранным воспроизведением

Tv sys Переключение между разрешениями сигналов: 
480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P и пр.

Синий Выбрать для перехода к выбранной временной 
точке

Стоп Стоп
FL/FR: Быстрое перемещение по трекам вперед/назад 

на скорости 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X
Теперь вы можете воспроизводить видео с заданного места с повтором после точки окончания клипа

Страница полноэкранного воспроизведения:

Кнопки Функции

субтитры

Нажмите один раз для вывода на дисплей 
опций субтитров, два раза для вывода 
на дисплей отдельной строки выбора 
субтитров, в которой можно установить 
шрифт (основной, полужирный и т.п.), 
размер шрифта и размещение

INFO 
(Информация)

Нажмите для вывода на дисплей /скрытия 
видеоинформации, такой как разрешение, 
цифровой поток и пр.

REPEAT (Повтор)

Нажмите один раз для воспроизведения 
в окне предварительного просмотра, 
два раза для воспроизведения 
в полноэкранном режиме (если 
предварительный просмотр установлен 
на OFF в настройках, тогда нажмите сразу 
режим полноэкранного просмотра)

Зеленый
Нажмите один раз, чтобы отметить точку 
начала воспроизведения повторяемого 
клипа и нажмите еще раз для того, чтобы 
отметить конечную точку клипа.

RETURN (Возврат) Остановка воспроизведения и возврат на 
страницу с файлами

Стоп Стоп

Красный
Нажмите для переключения между 
воспроизведением  предварительного 
просмотра и полноэкранным 
воспроизведением

Масштабирование Нажмите для изменения масштаба 2X, 4X, 
8X, 1/2X, 1X

PREVIOUS/
NEXT(Предыдущий/
Следующий)

PREVIOUS/NEXT(Предыдущий/Следующий)

FL/FR: Быстрое перемещение по трекам вперед/
назад на скорости 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Синий Выбрать для перехода к выбранной 
временной точке

Аудио Изменение аудио трека
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ФАЙЛ
Кнопки Функции

PLAY/PAUSE 
(ВОСПРОИЗВЕ-
ДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

PLAY/PAUSE (ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ/ПАУЗА)

Стоп Стоп

Субтитры

Нажмите один раз для вывода на дисплей 
опций субтитров, два раза для вывода на 
дисплей отдельной строки выбора субтитров, 
в которой можно установить шрифт (основной, 
полужирный и т.п.), размер шрифта и 
размещение

Синий Выбрать для перехода к выбранной временной 
точке

DEVICE (Устройство)
Вы можете решить, какое из портативных устройств выбрать в 
качестве устройства по умолчанию, этот плеер также 
поддерживает загрузку контента на одно портативное устройство 
хранения мультимедии

Вы можете быстро переключиться на эту страницу, нажав на 
кнопку DEVICE (УСТРОЙСТВО) на пульте ДУ 

Кнопки Функции
Up/Down
(Вверх/вниз) Перемещает курсор в списке устройств 

Enter (Ввод) Выбирает устройство с помощью курсора

Обновление аппаратного обеспечения
На этом устройстве установлена программа операционной 
системы (ОС). Обновление программы может добавить новые 
функции, внести усовершенствования и исправить программные 
ошибки.
Для обновления программы выполните следующую процедуру:
•	 Создайте каталог на USB флэшке
•	 Подключите  USB флэшку
•	 Вставьте USB флэшку в один из портов USB HOST плеера.
•	 Выберите программу в опции FILE, затем нажмите кнопку  

ENTER, на экране ТВ появится синий экран обновления 
программы.  

Примечание: Во время проведения обновления не выключайте питание.
	      Нельзя извлекать USB флэшку во время выполнения обновления.

Приложения
Технические характеристики 
ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕМЫЕ ИНТЕРФЕЙСЫ ВХОДА/ВЫХОДА:
•	 Порт USB 2.0 HOST (совместимый с USB 1.1)
•	 Композитное гнездо (CVBS) А/В 
•	 Компонентное гнездо Y/Pb/Pr  
•	 HDMI V1.2 интерфейс
•	 S/PDIF оптическое гнездо
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ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕМЫЕ ФАЙЛОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ
•	 FAT32/NTFS

ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕМЫЕ ФОРМАТЫ КОНТЕНТА:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, разрешение до 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, без ограничений на разрешения

ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕМЫЕ ВИДЕОКОДЕКИ:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕМЫЕ АУДИОКОДЕКИ:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕМЫЕ ФОРМАТЫ СУБТИТРОВ:

•	 SRT, SSA, SUB

Авторские права и торговые марки

Авторские права
Все права защищены. Никакая часть данного руководства не может быть воспроизведена или передана в любом виде 
или любыми способами, будь то электронный или механический, без явного письменного разрешения, полученного 
держателем данного авторского права.
Материалы авторского права, такие как программное обеспечение, музыкальные файлы или видео защищены 
авторским законом, и копировать, или использовать их без разрешения держателя авторского права - незаконно. 

Торговые марки
Microsoft и Windows – зарегистрированные торговые марки корпорации Microsoft.
Все остальные торговые марки являются собственностью их держателей.
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Вступ
Передмова
Шановий покупець!
Дякуємо вам за придбання цифрового домашнього мультимедійного центру ACME. У сучасну цифрову еру він стане 
для вас хорошим розважальним пристроєм. Він дозволить вам переглядати кінофільми, прослуховувати музику та 
насолоджуватись знімками дорогих вашому серцю подій. Окрім цього, мультимедійний центр вирізняється вишуканим 
дизайном.

Даний плеєр включає в себе такі функції:
Відтворення відео	 -	 підтримує формати AVI,MP4,MOV,M2TS,MKV,TS,TRP,MPG,VOB; 
Відтворення музики	 -	 підтримує формати MP3,WMA
Відтворення фотознімків	 -	 підтримує формати файлів цифрових фотокамер JPEG та BMP JPEG/PNG.
USB HOST	 -	 підтримує роз'єми USB 2.0
HDMI	 -	 Мультимедійний інтерфейс високої чіткості (HDMI) дозволяє передавати високоякісне 
цифрове відео та звучання через єдиний кабель, забезпечуючи високу якість відтворення зображення.

Перелік складників у комплекті	
•	 ACME Full HD-плеєр DP-01
•	 A/V-кабель
•	 Пульт дистанційного керування
•	 Батарея для пульта дистанційного керування х2
•	 Шнур живлення з мережним адаптером
•	 Посібник користувача (друкований)

Примітка: Дійсний вміст комплекту може відрізнятись від вищенаведеного переліку.

Застереження
Даний пристрій був створений з думкою про вашу безпеку. З метою безпечного та ефективного використання даного 
плеєра, прочитай дану інструкцію перед його використанням.

Застереження щодо використання
Користувачам забороняється вносити зміни у даний плеєр. При використанні стандартного жорсткого диска 
температура навколишнього середовища повинна бути від +5°C до +35°C.

Електроживлення
Електроживлення плеєра: DC 5В.
При використанні даного плеєра підключіть доданий мережний адаптер або шнур живлення до гнізда живлення плеєра. 
Розташовуйте шнур живлення так, щоб оберегти його від пошкодження та перетискання. Щоб уникнути ураження 
електричним струмом, перед чищенням адаптера спершу відключіть його від електричної мережі і плеєра. Ніколи не 
підключайте адаптер до плеєра у вологих або запорошених місцях. Не замінюйте адаптер, шнур живлення та штекер.

Радіоперешкоди 
– При неналежному екрануванні майже усі електронні пристрої будуть приймати радіоперешкоди. За певних умов ваш 
плеєр може приймати радіоперешкоди.
– Конструкція даного плеєра відповідає стандарту FCC/CE та наступним правилам:
(1) Даний плеєр не повинен створювати шкідливі радіоперешкоди;
(2) Даний плеєр може приймати деякі перешкоди, включаючи перешкоди, що можуть спричиняти небажані операції.

Ремонт
У випадку несправності плеєра, його слід віднести у авторизований сервісний центр та доручити його ремонт 
спеціалістам. Ніколи не намагайтесь ремонтувати плеєр самостійно, оскільки це може призвести до його пошкодження, 
нараження вас на небезпеку та втрати даних.



140

UA

Інші застереження
При використанні цього плеєра оберігайте його від контакту з водою або іншими рідинами, а якщо вода випадково 
потрапила на плеєр, зберіть її сухою тканиною.
Електронні вироби є вразливими, тому при використанні плеєра оберігайте його від струсів і ударів, та не натискайте 
надто сильно на кнопки.
•	 Оберігайте плеєр від контакту з водою або іншими рідинами.
•	 Не розбирайте плеєр, не ремонтуйте його та не змінюйте його дизайн, оскільки це може призвести до втрати його 

гарантії.
•	 Не натискайте надто сильно кнопки плеєра.
•	 Оберігайте плеєр від ударів об тверді предмети, від струсів та від знаходженні в магнітному полі.
•	 Електростатичні розряди та сильне електромагнітне поле можуть спричинити неправильну роботу даного виробу. У 

цьому випадку відключіть шнур живлення. Після наступного включення пристрій повернеться до нормальної роботи.

Інформація про виріб

Передня панель

1. Кнопка живлення

2. USB-індикатор

3. ІЧ-приймач

 

1. Гніздо живлення

2. Гніздо Y/Pb/Pr OUT 

3.Гніздо A/V OUT

4. Гніздо HDMI 

5. USB-роз'єм

6. Гніздо S/PDIF OPTICAL

Задня панель
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Підключення до телевізора

ТВ-підключення
Нижченаведений спосіб підключення забезпечує високоякісне відтворення відео, музики та фотознімків.
При стандартному підключенні використовується AV-кабель.
При найкращому підключенні використовується HDMI-кабель.
Примітка: Кабелі HDMI та Toslink (оптичний) продаються окремою

A/V OUT (Стандартна чіткість)
(1) Підключіть штекери трьох кольорів до гнізда A/V OUT на плеєрі, як показано на малюнку;
(2) Підключіть штекери трьох кольорів до гнізда A/V IN на телевізорі, як показано на малюнку.
(3) Виберіть відповідне джерело ТВ-входу.

Компонентний вихід Y/Pb/Pr
(1) Підключіть штекери трьох кольорів до гнізда Y/Pb/Pr на плеєрі, як показано на малюнку;
(2) Підключіть штекери трьох кольорів до гнізда Y/Pb/Pr на телевізорі, як показано на малюнку.
Кабель Y/Pb/Pr служить тільки для передачі відеозображення, тому вам буде потрібен AV-кабель або S/PDIF 
(коаксіальний або оптичний кабель) для передачі звуку.
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Виконайте підключення звуку у наступний спосіб:
Перший спосіб: використовуйте вивід звуку із вихідного гнізда A/V; 
Другий спосіб: Використовуйте вивід звуку із оптичного гнізда S/PDIF.

Вихід HDMI (Висока чіткість) 
HDMI-підключення забезпечує роздільну здатність відеозображення до 1080р.
(1) Підключіть один штекер HDMI-кабелю до гнізда HDMI на плеєрі, як показано на малюнку.
(2) Підключіть другий штекер HDMI-кабелю до гнізда HDMI на телевізорі, як показано на малюнку. 
(3) Виберіть відповідне джерело ТВ-входу.

У цей спосіб можна відтворювати відеозаписи, музику та 
фотознімки з плеєра на телевізорі.
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Підключення USB-пристрою
(1) Увімкніть плеєр;
(2) Підключіть USB-накопичувач або жорсткий диск із USB до USB-порту даного плеєра.

Підключення живлення
Нижче наведено процедуру підключення мультимедійного центру до електроживлення:
(1) Підключіть мережний адаптер до гнізда DC IN на плеєрі, як показано на малюнку;
(2) Підключіть мережний адаптер до електричної розетки, як показано на малюнку.

Тепер ви можете переглядати дані, що містяться на USB-пристрої.

Тепер ви можете переглядати дані, що містяться на карті пам'яті.
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Увімкнення та вимкнення пристрою

Увімкнення пристрою
Після підключення шнура живлення та натискання кнопки POWER на передній панелі спалахує синій індикатор 
живлення, а на дисплеї плеєра відображається головний екран. 

Вимкнення пристрою
Коли система працює, натисніть кнопку живлення на передній панелі або на пульті дистанційного керування пульт 
дистанційного керування плеєра , щоб вимкнути його.

Пульт дистанційного керування

Малюнок № Кнопка Функція

1 ЖИВЛЕННЯ Натисніть, щоб вимкнути живлення

2 MUTE Натисніть, щоб вимкнути звук, і натисніть ще раз, щоб 
увімкнути звук.

3 TV SYS Натисніть, щоб змінити формат зображення
4 INFO Натисніть, щоб отримати мультимедійну інформацію 

5 REPEAT Натисніть для переключення режиму відтворення записів 
на «один», «всі» та «змішано».

6 AUDIO Натисніть для вибору аудіозапису.
7 ZOOM Натисніть для збільшення/зменшення зображення.
8 THUMBNAIL Натисніть для відтворення зображень у вигляді 8 піктограм
9 VOL- Натисніть для зменшення гучності.

10 HOME Натисніть для перегляду головного екрана.
11 ВГОРУ Натискайте кнопки зі стрілками для виділення опцій меню.
12 ВЛІВО Натискайте кнопки зі стрілками для виділення опцій меню.
13 ВВІД Натисніть для вибору опцій меню.
14 PREV Натисніть, щоб перейти до попереднього файла
15 ВНИЗ Натискайте кнопки зі стрілками для виділення опцій меню.
16 DEVICE Натисніть для перегляду екрана пристрою.
17 PLAY/PAUSE Натисніть для відтворення/паузи при відтворенні запису.

18 FR Натисніть для швидкої прокрутки поточного запису назад.
Натискайте повторно для вибору швидкості.

19 PAGE - UP Натисніть для переходу вверх екрана.
20 PAGE - DOWN Натисніть для переходу вниз екрана.
21 SETUP Натисніть для перегляду екрана настройки.
22 ЧЕРВОНА Спеціальні функції відповідно до різних Oпцій
23 ЗЕЛЕНА Спеціальні функції відповідно до різних Oпцій.
24 ЖОВТА Спеціальні функції відповідно до різних Oпцій.
25 СИНЯ Спеціальні функції відповідно до різних Oпцій.

26 FF Натисніть для швидкої прокрутки поточного запису вперед.
Натискайте повторно для вибору швидкості.

27 STOP Натисніть для зупинки відтворення.
28 NEXT Натисніть, щоб перейти до наступного файла

29 ВПРАВО Натисніть для переміщення виділення вправо у 
навігаційному меню.

30 RETURN Натисніть для повернення до попередньої сторінки
31 VOL+ Натисніть для збільшення гучності.

32 SLIDESHOW Натисніть для почергового автоматичного відтворення 
зображень

33 SUBTITLE Натисніть, щоб активувати меню списку субтитрів, якщо 
воно доступне.

34 PLAYLIST Натисніть, щоб відкрити опції списку відтворення
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Використання мультимедійного плеєра HD
Головний екран
На головному екрані є шість опцій – MOVIE, MUSIC, PHOTO, FILE, 
SETUP і DEVICE. Натискайте навігаційні кнопки ВЛІВО/ВПРАВО 
для вибору меню. Натисніть ВВІД для підтвердження. Натисніть 
RETURN, щоб скасувати та відобразити екран попереднього меню. 

 
Натискайте навігаційні кнопки ВЛІВО/ВПРАВО для вибору опції, а 
тоді натисніть ВВІД.

Екран настройки
Меню Настройки дозволяє персоналізувати та встановити потрібні настройки на вашому плеєрі.
Натискайте навігаційні кнопки ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ для вибору опції, а тоді ВЛІВО/ВПРАВО – щоб змінити настройки.     
 

Системні настройки:
Натискайте навігаційні кнопки ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ для вибору опції, а тоді ВЛІВО/ВПРАВО – щоб змінити опції/відповідні функції.

Мова дисплейних 
повідомлень

англійська/латвійська/литовська/
естонська/французька/російська/
німецька/голландська/іспанська/
італійська/

Формат зображення 16:9 Wide Screen/ 4:3Pan&Scan /4:3 FULL/ 
4:3 LetterBox/AUTO

ТВ-система PAL / NTSC
HDMI 480p/720p/1080i/1080p/

SPDIF HDMI Raw Data/SPDIF Raw Data/pcm/
вимк.

Попередній перегляд Увімк./вимк.

Версія програми Версія програмного забезпечення 
дисплея

Настройки відео:
Натискайте навігаційні кнопки ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ для вибору опції, а тоді 
ВЛІВО/ВПРАВО – щоб змінити опції/відповідні функції.

Розмір шрифту 
субтитрів Нормальний/ ВЕЛИКИЙ/ Малий 

Фон субтитрів Прозорий/ Сірий/ Жовто-зелений/ 
Білий 

Колір шрифту субтитрів Червоний/ синій/ зелений
Початок та відновлення Увімк./вимк.

Настройки фотознімків:

Натискайте навігаційні кнопки ВВЕРХ/ВНИЗ для вибору опції, а тоді 
ВЛІВО/ВПРАВО – щоб змінити опції/відповідні функції.

Час слайд-шоу 2S/3S/5S/7S
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Фото
Відображаються тільки файли підтримуваних форматів

Фонова музика:
Кнопки Функції

PLAYLIST
Натисніть один раз, щоб увімкнути фонову 
музику; натисніть ще раз, щоб зупинити її (ця 
функція доступна, тільки якщо в PLAYLIST є 
музичні файли)

SLIDESHOW
Почергове автоматичне відображення 
зображень відповідно до встановленого часу 
SLIDE TIME

THUMBNAIL Натисніть для перегляду екрана з 8 
зображеннями.

TV SYS Виберіть роздільну здатність 
480P/576P,720P,1080I або 1080P

Режим піктограм:
Кнопки Функції

ZOOM
Для збільшення/зменшення 
поточного зображення з кратністю 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

PLAY/ВВІД одночасний перегляд 8 зображень на сторінці

Вгору/Вниз Поворот вибраного зображення, ВГОДУ: 90, 180, 
270, 360, ВНИЗ: у зворотному напрямі

PAGE UP / DOWN Гортання сторінок при одночасному перегляді 8 
зображень на сторінці

RETURN

Зупинка відтворення поточного файла та 
повернення до одночасного перегляду 8 
зображень на сторінці; при одночасному 
перегляді 8 зображень на сторінці натисніть для 
повернення до верхньої папки.

INFO Дозволяє відкрити/закрити інформацію про 
поточний файл.

PLAYLIST
Натисніть один раз, щоб увімкнути фонову 
музику; натисніть ще раз, щоб зупинити її (ця 
функція доступна, тільки якщо в PLAYLIST є 
музичні файли)

PREVIOUS/NEXT
При одночасному перегляді 8 зображень 
на сторінці дозволяє переміщатись між 
попереднім/наступним зображенням

СЛАЙД-ШОУ   
Цю функцію можна повністю настроїти в меню SETUP.

Кнопки Функції

REPEAT Натисніть, щоб настроїти опцію повтору: Один, 
Всі, Змішано та скасування функції повтору.

PLAYLIST
Натисніть один раз, щоб увімкнути фонову 
музику; натисніть ще раз, щоб зупинити її (ця 
функція доступна, тільки якщо в PLAYLIST є 
музичні файли)

INFO
Дозволяє відкрити/закрити основну 
інформацію про файл в режимі 
повноекранного відтворення.

RETURN Повернення до екрана Файл

PREVIOUS/NEXT Відтворення попереднього/наступного 
зображення

ZOOM
Для збільшення/зменшення 
поточного зображення з кратністю 
2X,4X,8X,1X,1/8X,1/4X,1/2X,1X

Вгору/Вниз Поворот вибраного зображення, ВГОРУ: 90, 
180, 270, 360, ВНИЗ: у зворотному напрямі

Відтворення/пауза Відтворення/пауза

Зупинка Зупинка відтворення та повернення до екрана 
Файл
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Mузика
Відображаються тільки музичні файли підтримуваних форматів

Кнопки Функції

ВПРАВО Виділення підтримуваного аудіофайла для 
додавання його у список відтворення

ВВІД Відтворення виділеного файла

REPEAT
Натисніть, щоб настроїти режим повтору: 
Один, Всі, Змішано та скасування функції 
повтору.

RETURN
Відбувається повернення до верхньої 
папки, при цьому відтворення файла не 
зупиняється

Відтворення/пауза Відтворення/пауза
Зупинка Зупинка відтворення

FF/FR Швидка прокрутка вперед/назад зі 
швидкістю 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT Відтворення попередньонго/наступного 
музичного файла

Список відтворення
Кнопки Функції

ВПРАВО
Позначте мультимедійний файл у списку 
відтворення, щоб видалити його при 
виході з функції списку відтворення

REPEAT
Натисніть, щоб настроїти режим повтору: 
Один, Всі, Змішано та скасування функції 
повтору.

RETURN

Повернення до попереднього меню; якщо 
у списку відтворення позначено якийсь 
файл, відобразиться діалогове вікно з 
запитанням, чи потрібно видалити цей 
файл.

Червона Вибрати всі/Зворотно/Очистити 

Синя Натисніть, щоб перейти до наступної 
часової точки

Відтворення/пауза Відтворення/пауза
Зупинка Зупинка відтворення

FF/FR Швидка прокрутка вперед/назад зі 
швидкістю 2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

PREVIOUS/NEXT Попередній/наступний

Відео
Відтворення файла у вікні відтворення

Кнопки Функції

Ввід

Натисніть один раз для відтворення у вікні 
попереднього відтворення, натисніть двічі для 
відтворення в повноекранному режимі (якщо 
режим попереднього відтворення встановлено на 
OFF у настройці, тоді натисніть для безпосереднього 
переходу в режим повноекранного перегляду)

Відтво-
рення/пауза Повноекранне відтворення/ пауза

Зелена
Натисніть один раз, щоб позначити початкову 
точку для повторюваного відеокліпа; натисніть ще 
раз, щоб позначити кінцеву точку повторюваного 
відеокліпа.

Червона Натисніть для переключення між режимом 
попереднього перегляду та повноекранним 
режимом відтворення

Tv sys Вибір роздільної здатності зображення:480P/576P,72
0P,1080I,1080P тощо

Синя Натисніть, щоб перейти до встановленої часової 
точки

Зупинка Зупинка
FF/FR Швидка прокрутка вперед/назад зі швидкістю 

2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Тепер можна відтворювати відеозапис від 
вибраної початкової точки до кінцевої точки 
повтору.
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Екран повноекранного відтворення:

Кнопки Функції

SUBTITLE

Натисніть один раз для виводу опцій субтитрів, 
двічі – для відображення панелі настройки 
субтитрів, яка дозволяє настроїти тип шрифту 
(звичайний, напівжирний тощо), розмір та 
розташування субтитрів

INFO
Натисніть для увімкнення/ вимкнення 
відображення інформації про відеозапис, 
наприклад, роздільну здатність відеозапису, 
цифровий потік тощо

REPEAT

Натисніть один раз для відтворення у вікні 
попереднього відтворення, натисніть двічі 
для відтворення в повноекранному режимі 
(якщо режим попереднього відтворення 
встановлено на OFF у настройці, тоді натисніть 
для безпосереднього переходу в режим 
повноекранного перегляду)

Зелена
Натисніть один раз, щоб позначити початкову 
точку для повторюваного відеокліпа; натисніть ще 
раз, щоб позначити кінцеву точку повторюваного 
відеокліпа.

RETURN Зупинка відтворення та повернення до екрана 
Файл

Зупинка Зупинка

Червона
Натисніть для переключення між режимом 
попереднього перегляду та повноекранним 
режимом відтворення

ZOOM Натисніть для збільшення/зменшення зображення 
2X,4X,8X,1/2X,1X

Попередній/
наступний Попередній/наступний

FF/FR Швидка прокрутка вперед/назад зі швидкістю 
2X\4X\8X\16X\32X

Синя Натисніть, щоб перейти до встановленої часової 
точки

AUDIO Зміна звукового запису

ФАЙЛ
Кнопки Функції

Відтворення/
пауза Відтворення/пауза відтворення

Зупинка Зупинка

SUBTITLE

Натисніть один раз для виводу опцій субтитрів, 
двічі – для відображення панелі настройки 
субтитрів, яка дозволяє настроїти тип шрифту 
(звичайний, напівжирний тощо), розмір та 
розташування субтитрів

Синя Натисніть, щоб перейти до встановленої часової 
точки

ПРИСТРІЙ
Ви можете вирішити, який портативний пристрій вибрати як 
пристрій за умовчанням; плеєр також підтримує завантаження 
вмісту на один портативний мультимедійний носій

Ви можете швидко перейти до цього екрана, натиснувши кнопку 
DEVICE на пульті дистанційного керування 

Кнопки Функції
Вгору/Вниз Переміщення курсора по списку пристроїв
Ввід Вибір пристрою з курсором 



149

UA

Оновлення програмного забезпечення
Програмне забезпечення є операційною системою (ОС), 
встановленою на цьому пристрої. Оновлення програмного 
забезпечення дозволяє отримати нові функції, удосконалення та 
усунення помилок.
Щоб оновити програмне забезпечення, виконайте наступні 
операції:
•	 Підготуйте папку USB Pen Drive на нашому USB-носієві. 
•	 Підключіть USB-носій
•	 Підключіть USB-носій до одного з USB-портів даного плеєра.
•	 Виберіть програмне забезпечення в опції FILE, а тоді натисніть 

кнопку ВВІД; на телеекрані відобразиться синій екран 
оновлення. 

Примітка: Не вимикайте живлення під час оновлення. Не виймайте USB-носій під час оновлення.

Додатки
Технічні характеристики виробу
ПІДТРИМУВАНІ ІНТЕРФЕЙСИ:

•	 Порт USB 2.0 (сумісний із USB 1.1)
•	 Композитне гніздо (CVBS) A/V
•	 Компонентне гніздо Y/Pb/Pr
•	 Інтерфейс HDMI V1.2 
•	 Оптичне гніздо S/PDIF 

ПІДТРИМКА ФАЙЛОВИХ СИСТЕМ:

•	 FAT32/NTFS

ПІДТРИМКА ФАЙЛОВИХ ФОРМАТІВ:

•	 AVI/MKV/TS/MPG/MP4/MOV/VOB /DAT /M2TS/DIVX/TP/TRP, роздільна здатність до 1080p
•	 MP3 /WMA
•	 HD JPEG/BMP/PNG, з необмеженою роздільною здатністю

ПІДТРИМКА ВІДЕОКОДЕКІВ:

•	 H.264
•	 HD MPEG-1/2/4
•	 Divx
•	 Xvid

ПІДТРИМКА АУДІОКОДЕКІВ:

•	 MP2/3, WMA 

ПІДТРИМКА ФОРМАТІВ СУБТИТРІВ:

•	 SRT,SSA,SUB

Авторські права та торгові марки
Авторські права
Авторські права захищено. Забороняється видавати будь-яку частину цього посібника, а також передавати її у будь-
якій формі або будь-якими засобами, електронними або механічними, без чіткого письмового дозволу від власника 
авторського права.
Матеріали, захищені авторським правом, наприклад, програмне забезпечення, музичні файли або відеозаписи, 
захищені місцевим законодавством, і їх нелегальне копіювання або використання без дозволу власника авторського 
права заборонено. 

Торгові марки
Microsoft і Windows є зареєстрованими торговими марками Microsoft Corporation.
Усі інші торгові марки є власністю їх відповідних власників.
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Warranty card	 www.acme.eu/warranty

Product Product model

Product purchase date Seller name, address

Failures (date, description, position of the person who accepts the product, first name, last name and signature) 

1. Warranty period 
Warranty enters into force starting with the day when the buyer acquires the product from the seller. Warranty 
period is indicated on the package of the product.

2. Warranty conditions 
The warranty is valid only by providing an original document of the product acquisition and this warranty sheet, 
which includes name of the product model, product purchase date, name and address of the seller. 

If it is noticed during the warranty period that the product has faults and these faults where not caused by any 
of the reasons when the warranty is not applied as indicated in the paragraphs below, manufacturer undertakes 
to replace the product.

The warranty is not applied to regular testing, maintenance and repair or replacement of the parts which are 
worn out naturally.

The warranty is not applied if damage or failures occurred due to the following reasons:

•	 Inappropriate installation of the product, inappropriate usage and/or operating the product without following 
the manual, technical requirements and safety standards as provided by the manufacturer, and additionally, 
inappropriate warehousing, falling from heights as well as hard strikes.

•	 Corrosion, mud, water and sand. 

•	 Repair works, modifications or cleaning, which were performed by a service not authorised by the manufac-
turer. 

•	Usage of the spare parts, software or consumptive materials which do not apply to the product. 

•	 Accidents or events or any other reasons which do not depend on the manufacturer, which includes lightning, 
water, fire, magnetic field and inappropriate ventilation.

•	 If the product does not meet standards and specifications of a particular country, in which it was not bought. 
Any attempt to adjust the product in order to meet technical and safety requirements such as those in the 
other countries withdraws all the rights to the warranty service.

If no failures are detected in the product, all the expenses in relation to the service are covered by the buyer.
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1. Garantinis laikotarpis 
Garantija galioja nuo tos dienos, kada pirkėjas nusipirko šį gaminį iš pardavėjo. Garantijos laikotarpis nurodyats 
ant gaminio pakuotės.

2. Garantijos sąlygos 
Garantija galioja tik pateikus gaminio pirkimo dokumento originalą ir šį garantijos lapą, kuriame nurodyta 
gaminio modelio pavadinimas, gaminio pirkimo data, pardavėjo pavadinimas ir adresas.

Jei garantiniu laikotarpiu bus aptikta gaminio defektų, kurie neatsirado dėl priežaščių, išvardintų pastraipose 
garantija netaikoma, gamintojas įsipareigoja gaminį sutaisyti arba pakeisti.

Garantija netaikoma reguliariam tikrinimui, priežiūrai ir įprastiniu būdu nusidėvėjusių dalių remontui arba 
keitimui.

Garantinija netaikoma, jei žala arba gedimai atsirado dėl:
•	 netinkamo gaminio instaliavimo, netinkamo naudojimo ir/arba darbo su gaminiu nesilaikant gamintojo 

pateiktų naudojimo instrukcijų, techninių reikalavimų ar saugumo standartų, be kita ko ir dėl netinkamo 
sandėliavimo, kritimo ant žemės ir stiprių smūgių.

•	 korozijos, purvo, vandens arba smėlio. 
•	 remonto, modifikacijų arba valymo, atlikto ne gamintojo įgaliotame serviso centre. 
•	 gaminiui netinkamų atsarginių dalių, programinės įrangos arba sąnaudinių medžiagų naudojimo. 
•	 nelaimingų atsitikimų arba įvykių arba bet kokių priežasčių, kurioms gamintojas neturi įtakos, be kita ko ir dėl 

žaibo, vandens, ugnies, magnetinių laukų ir netinkamo vėdinimo.
•	 jei gaminys neatitinka konkrečios šalies, kuri nėra pirkimo šalis, standartų arba specifikacijų. Bet koks bandy-

mas pritaikyti gaminį kitų valstybių techniniams ar saugumo reikalavimams panaikina visas teises į garantinį 
aptarnavimą.

Gaminyje neaptikus gedimų visas su aptarnavimu susijusias išlaidas apmoka pirkėjas.

Gaminys Gaminio modelis

Gaminio pirkimo data Pardavėjo pavadinimas, adresas

Gedimai (data, aprašymas, gaminį priėmusio asmens pareigos, vardas, pavardė ir parašas)
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1. Garantijas laiks

Garantija ir spēkā no tās dienas, kad pircējs ir nopircis šo izstrādājumu no pārdevēja. Garantijas laiks ir norādīts 
uz izstrādājuma iepakojuma.

2. Garantijas noteikumi
Garantiju var izmantot tikai tad, ja iesniedz izstrādājuma pirkšanas dokumenta oriģinālu un šo garantijas lapu, 
kurā ir norādīts modeļa nosaukums, izstrādājuma pirkšanas datums, pārdevēja nosaukums un adrese.
Ja garantijas laikā tiek konstatēti tādi izstrādājuma defekti, kas nav radušies tādu cēloņu dēļ, kuri uzskaitīti 
sarakstā “Garantija zaudē spēku...”, tad ražotājs apņemas izstrādājumu salabot vai apmainīt pret citu.

Garantija neattiecas uz regulāru pārbaudīšanu, apskati un parastā veidā nolietojušos daļu remontu un nomaiņu.

Garantija zaudē spēku, ja kaitējums vai bojājumi ir radušies šādu iemeslu dēļ:

•	 izstrādājuma nepareiza uzstādīšana, nepareiza lietošana un/vai darbs ar izstrādājumu, kura laikā tiek pārkāptas 
ražotāja sniegtās lietošanas instrukcijas, tehniskās prasības vai drošības standarti, tostarp nepiemērota 
uzglabāšana, krišana zemē un stipri triecieni;

•	 korozija, dubļi, ūdens vai smiltis;

•	 tāds remonts, modifikācijas vai tīrīšana, kas nav veikta ražotāja pilnvarotā servisa centrā;

•	 izstrādājumam nepiemērotu rezerves daļu, programmatūras vai izlietojamo materiālu lietošana;

•	 nelaimes gadījumi vai citi notikumi, vai jebkādi citi iemesli, ko ražotājs nespēj ietekmēt, tostarp zibens, ūdens, 
uguns, magnētiskā lauka un nepiemērotas vēdināšanas ietekme;

•	 ja izstrādājums neatbilst tās valsts standartiem vai specifikācijām, kurā tas nav ticis pirkts. Jebkāds mēģinājums 
piemērot izstrādājumu citu valstu tehniskajām vai drošības prasībām anulē tiesības uz garantijas apkalpošanu.

Ja izstrādājumā netiek atrasti bojājumi, tad visas izmaksas par apkalpošanu sedz pircējs.

Garantijas lapa	 www.acme.eu/warranty

Izstrādājums Izstrādājuma modelis

Izstrādājuma pirkšanas datums Pārdevēja nosaukums, adrese

Bojājumi (datums, apraksts, izstrādājumu pieņēmušās personas amats, vārds, uzvārds un paraksts)
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Toote nimetus Toote mudel 

Toote ostmise kuupäev Müüja ärinimi, aadress

Puudused (kuupäev, kirjeldus, toote vastuvõtnud isiku amet, ees- ja perekonnanimi ning allkiri)

1. Müügigarantii tähtaeg 

Müügigarantii kehtib alates päevast, mil ostja käesoleva toote müüjalt ostis. Müügigarantii tähtaeg on märgitud 
toote pakendile.

2. Garantiitingimused

Garantii kehtib ainult toote ostudokumendi originaali ja käesoleva garantiilehe esitamisel. Garantiilehele peab 
olema märgitud toote mudeli nimetus, toote müügikuupäev, müüja ärinimi ja aadress.
Kui garantiiaja vältel avastatakse tootel defekt ning kui seda ei põhjustanud allpool toodud garantii kehtetuks 
tunnistamise sätetes märgitud asjaolud, siis kohustub tootja toote parandama või välja vahetama.

Garantiid ei kohaldata regulaarse kontrolli, hoolduse ja loomulikul teel kulunud osade remondi või väljavahet-
amise suhtes.

Garantiid ei kohaldata juhul, kui kahju või rikked on põhjustanud

•	 toote ebaõige installeerimine, ebaõige kasutamine ja/või tootja esitatud toote kasutamisjuhendite, tehniliste 
nõuete või ohutusstandardite eiramine tootega töötamisel, samuti juhul, kui puudused põhjustas ebakor-
rektne ladustamine, toote mahakukkumine või tugevad löögid;

•	 korrosioon, muda, vesi või liiv;

•	 tootja poolt volitamata teeninduskeskuses sooritatud remont, parandamine või puhastamine; 

•	 tootele ebasobivate varuosade, tarkvara või kulumaterjalide paigaldamine; 

•	 õnnetusjuhtumid või juhtumid või mis tahes muud asjaolud, mis toimusid mitte tootja süül, sh ka äikese, vee, 
tulekahju või magnetvälja toime ja ebaõige ventilatsioon;

•	 juhul kui toode ei vasta konkreetse riigi, mis ei ole ostu sooritamise riik, standardite või spetsifikatsioonide 
nõuetele. Mis tahes katse kohandada toodet teiste riikide tehnilistele nõuetele või ohutusnõuetele tühistab 
kõik õigused garantiiteenindusele.

Juhul kui tootel riket ei leita, tasub ostja kõik teeninduskulud.
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Nazwa wyrobu Model wyrobu

Data nabycia wyrobu Nazwa i adres sprzedawcy

Awarie (data, opis, imię, nazwisko, nazwa stanowiska i podpis osoby odbierającej wyrób)

1. Okres gwarancyjny 
Gwarancja jest ważna od dnia nabycia wyrobu przez kupującego. Okres gwarancyjny jest wskazany na opak-
owaniu.

2. Warunki gwarancji 
Gwarancja jest ważna jedynie w przypadku okazania oryginału dokumentu potwierdzającego zakup wyro-
bu i tej karty gwarancyjnej, na której jest wskazana nazwa modelu i data nabycia wyrobu oraz nazwa i adres 
sprzedającego.

W przypadku awarii wyrobu w okresie gwarancyjnym, o ile nie jest ona spowodowana przyczynami wymieni-
onymi w punkcie Gwarancji nie udziela się, na wytwórcy leży obowiązek naprawy lub zamiany wyrobu.

Gwarancja nie obejmuje okresowych przeglądów, prac konserwacyjnych oraz naturalnego zużycia poszczegól-
nych części wyrobu. 

Gwarancji nie udziela się w przypadku, gdy wady wyrobu były spowodowane:

•	 niewłaściwą instalacją, użytkowaniem i/lub obsługą wyrobu, opartą na nieprzestrzeganiu wskazówek produ-
centa, wymogów technicznych lub zasad bezpieczeństwa, niewłaściwym magazynowaniem, silnym uderze-
niem lub upadkiem na ziemię;

•	 korozją, zabrudzeniem, działaniem wody lub piasku; 

•	 interwencją użytkownika, naprawami, modyfikacjami lub czyszczeniem, wykonywanym poza warsztatem au-
toryzowanym producenta; 

•	 stosowaniem nieodpowiednich dla danego wyrobu części zamiennych, oprogramowania lub materiałów 
eksploatacyjnych; 

•	 nieszczęśliwym przypadkiem lub innym wydarzeniem, na które producent nie ma żadnego wpływu, między 
innymi, błyskawicą, wodą, ogniem, polem magnetycznym lub niewłaściwą wentylacją;

•	 niezgodnością wyrobu z normami i specyfikacjami konkretnego państwa, które nie jest państwem nabywcy. 
Każda próba dostosowania wyrobu do wymogów technicznych i zasad bezpieczeństwa innego państwa anu-
luje wszelkie prawa na obsługę gwarancyjną wyrobu.

W przypadku, gdy badanie nie wykazuje żadnych wad zgłoszonego wyrobu, wszelkie koszty związane z obsługą 
obciążają kupującego.
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Produkt Modell des Produktes

Kaufdatum des Produktes Benennung, Adresse des Verkäufers

Defekte (Datum, Beschreibung, Funktion der Person, die das Produkt angenommen hat, Vorname, Name und Unterschrift) 

1. Garantiezeit 
Die Garantie ist ab dem Tag gültig, an dem der Käufer dieses Produkt vom Verkäufer gekauft hat. Die Garantiezeit 
ist auf der Verpackung des Produkts angegeben.

2. Garantiebedingungen 
Die Garantie gilt nur im Zusammenhang mit der Originalkaufurkunde des Produktes und mit diesem Garantieb-
latt, in dem die Benennung des Produktmodells, das Kaufdatum des Produktes, die Benennung und Adresse des 
Verkäufers stehen.

Wenn in der Garantiezeit solche Defekte des Produktes festgestellt werden, deren Ursachen nicht in den er-
wähnten Absätzen stehen, wird keine Garantie erteilt. Der Hersteller verpflichtet sich das Produkt zu reparieren 
oder auszutauschen. 

Die Garantieleistungen schließen die regelmäßige Kontrolle, Wartung und Reparatur sowie den Ersatz von 
gewöhnlich verschleißten Teilen nicht ein.

Es wird keine Garantie erteilt, wenn die Ursache des Schadens oder der Defekte wie folgt war:

•	 Fehlerhafte Installation des Produktes, falsche Bedienung und/oder Arbeit mit dem Produkt ohne die Bedien-
ungsanleitungen des Herstellers, fehlende Einhaltung von technische Anforderungen oder Sicherheitsbestim-
mungen sowie ungeeignete Lagerung, Sturz auf den Boden und harte Schläge. 

•	 Korrosion, Schlamm, Wasser oder Sand. 

•	 Reparatur, Modifikationen oder Reinigung in einem, vom Hersteller nicht bevollmächtigten Service-Zentrum. 

•	 Verwendung von für das Produkt ungeeigneten Ersatzteilen, Software oder Betriebsmaterialien. 

•	Unfälle oder Ereignisse sowie jegliche andere Ursachen, auf die der Hersteller keinen Einfluss hat, wie Blitzein-
schlag, Wasser, Feuer, Magnetfelder und nicht ausreichende Lüftung.

•	 •	 Wenn das Produkt nicht den Standards oder Spezifikationen des konkreten Landes entspricht, in dem 
das Produkt gekauft wurde. Ein beliebiger Versuch, das Produkt den technischen oder Sicherheitsanforderun-
gen anderer Länder anzupassen, führt zum Verlust aller Rechte auf die Garantieleistungen.

Wenn keine Defekte beim Produkt festgestellt werden, sind die mit der Bedienung verbundenen Kosten dem 
Käufer in Rechnung zu stellen.
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Takuulomake	 www.acme.eu/warranty

Tuote Malli

Ostopäivä Myyjän nimi ja osoite

Viat (päivämäärä, kuvaus, tuotteen vastaanottaneen henkilön asema, etunimi, sukunimi ja allekirjoitus) 

1. Takuuaika 
Takuu astuu voimaan päivänä, jolloin ostaja ostaa tuotteen myyjältä. Takuuaika ilmoitetaan tuotteen pakkauk-
sessa.

2. Takuuehdot 
Takuu on voimassa vain, kun esitetään ostotodistus ja tämä takuulomake, johon on merkitty tuotteen nimi ja 
malli, tuotteen ostopäivä sekä myyjän nimi ja osoite. 

Jos tuotteessa havaitaan takuuaikana vikoja, jotka eivät johdu alla mainituista syistä, valmistaja vaihtaa tuotteen.

Takuu ei koske normaalia huoltoa tai korjausta eikä luonnollisella tavalla kuluneita osia. 

Takuu ei kata seuraavista syistä johtuvia vaurioita tai vikoja:

•	 Tuotteen virheellinen asennus, vääränlainen käyttö ja/tai käyttöohjeiden tai valmistajan esittämien vaatimus-
ten ja turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamisen laiminlyönti sekä lisäksi sopimaton varastointi, pudottaminen tai 
iskuille altistaminen.

•	 Korroosio, muta, vesi ja hiekka. 

•	Muiden kuin valmistajan valtuuttamien henkilöiden suorittamat korjaukset, muutokset tai puhdistukset. 

•	 Tuotteeseen sopimattomien varaosien, ohjelmistojen tai kulutusmateriaalien käyttäminen. 

•	Onnettomuudet tai muut sellaiset tapahtumat, joihin valmistaja ei voi vaikuttaa, mukaan lukien salama, vesi, 
tulipalo, magneettikenttä tai sopimaton tuuletus.

•	 Jos tuotetta käytetään muussa maassa kuin ostomaassa, ja se ole kyseisessä maassa voimassa olevien stan-
dardien ja määräysten mukainen. Kaikki yritykset muuttaa tuote muun kuin ostomaan teknisten ja turvallisu-
usmääräysten mukaiseksi aiheuttavat takuun raukeamisen.

Jos tuotteessa ei havaita olevan vikaa, palvelun kustannukset jäävät ostajan maksettaviksi.



157

SE

Garantisedel	 www.acme.eu/warranty

Produkt Modell

Inköpsdatum Inköpsställe, adress

Fel (datum, beskrivning, produktmottagarens position, förnamn, efternamn och namnteckning) 

1. Garantiperiod 
Garantin gäller från den dag köparen inhandlar produkten på inköpsstället. Garantiperiodens varaktighet anges 
på förpackningen till produkten.

2. Garantivillkor 
Vid åberopande av garanti måste konsumenten förutom denna garantisedel uppvisa ursprunglig inköpshan-
dling som anger produktens modellbeteckning, inköpsdatum samt inköpsställets namn och adress. 

Tillverkaren utfäster sig att ersätta inlämnad produkt om fel upptäcks på produkten under garantiperioden och 
detta fel inte kan härledas till orsaker som gör garantin ogiltig enligt beskrivningen nedan.

Garantin omfattar inte normal testning, normalt underhåll och reparation eller byten av komponenter som 
förslits på naturligt sätt.

Garantin gäller inte om skada eller felfunktion kan härledas till följande orsaker:

•	Olämplig installation av produkten, olämplig användning av produkten som inte följer manualen, tekniska 
krav eller säkerhetsstandard som angivits av tillverkaren, och dessutom olämplig förvaring, fall från hög höjd 
liksom direkta slag.

•	 Rost, lera, vatten och sand. 

•	 Reparation, modifikation eller rengöring som utförts av någon som inte auktoriserats därtill av tillverkaren. 

•	 Användning av reservdelar, programvara eller förbrukningsmaterial som inte är avsedda för produkten. 

•	Olyckor eller andra händelser som inte tillverkaren ansvarar för och som inkluderar blixtnedslag, kontakt med 
vatten, eld, magnetfält och även olämplig ventilation.

•	Om produkten inte motsvarar gällande normer och föreskrifter i ett visst land, annat än det land som produk-
ten inköptes i. Varje försök att modifiera produkten för att uppfylla tekniska krav och säkerhetsföreskrifter i 
annat land upphäver garantin.

Om inget fel kan hittas i produkten ska köparen stå för samtliga servicekostnader.
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Produs Model produs

Data de achiziţie a produsului Nume vânzător, adresă

Defecţiuni (dată, descriere, funcţia persoanei care acceptă produsul, prenume, nume şi semnătură) 

1. Perioada de garanţie 
Garanţia intră în vigoare din ziua în care cumpărătorul achiziţionează produsul de la vânzător. Perioada de 
garanţie este înscrisă pe ambalajul produsului.

2. Condiţii de garanţie 
Garanţia este valabilă doar prin prezentarea documentului original de achiziţie a produsului împreună cu 
această fişă de garanţie, ce conţine numele modelului produsului, data achiziţiei produsului, numele şi adresa 
vânzătorului. 

Dacă pe perioada garanţiei se constată că produsul are defecte, iar aceste defecte nu au fost cauzate de niciunul 
din motivele indicate mai jos în care nu se aplică garanţia, producătorul se angajează să înlocuiască produsul.

Garanţia nu se acordă pentru testarea periodică, întreţinerea şi repararea sau înlocuirea componentelor care 
sunt uzate în mod normal.

Garanţia nu este valabilă în cazul defecţiunilor sau daunelor survenite din următoarele motive:

•	 Instalarea neadecvată a produsului, utilizarea şi/sau funcţionarea necorespunzătoare a produsului fără a re-
specta manualul de utilizare, cerinţele tehnice şi standardele de siguranţă impuse de producător, la care se 
adaugă depozitarea necorespunzătoare, căderea de la înălţime, precum şi loviturile puternice.

•	 Coroziune, noroi, apă şi nisip. 

•	 Lucrări de reparaţie, modificare sau curăţare care au fost efectuate de un service neautorizat de producător. 

•	Utilizarea de piese de schimb, programe sau materiale consumabile neadecvate produsului în cauză. 

•	 Accidente, evenimente sau orice alte motive care nu depind de producător, cum ar fi fulger, apă, foc, câmp 
magnetic şi ventilaţie neadecvată.

•	Dacă produsul nu întruneşte standardele şi specificaţiile unei anumite ţări, în care nu a fost cumpărat. Orice 
încercare de a adapta produsul pentru a satisface cerinţele tehnice şi de siguranţă, cum ar fi cele din alte ţări, 
atrage după sine retragerea tuturor drepturilor de service în garanţie.

Dacă nu se constată defecte ale produsului, toate cheltuielile legate de service vor fi suportate de către 
cumpărător.
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Продукт Модел на продукта

Дата на покупка на продукта Име и адрес на продавача

Повреди (дата, описание, длъжност на лицето, което приема продукта, първо име, фамилия и подпис) 

1. Гаранционен период 
Гаранцията влиза в сила в деня, когато купувачът получи продукта от продавача. Гаранционният период е 
отбелязан на опаковката на продукта.

2. Гаранционни условия 

Гаранцията е валидна само при представяне на оригинален документ за придобиване на продукта и този 
гаранционен лист, който включва име на модела на продукта, дата на покупка на продукта, име и адрес 
на продавача. 

Ако е отбелязано, че по време на гаранционния период продуктът има дефекти и те не са резултат от 
причини, за които гаранцията не се прилага, както е отбелязано в абзаците по-долу, производителят 
приема да замени продукта.

Гаранцията не е валидна за редовно тестване, поддръжка и ремонт или замяна на частите, които се 
износват естествено.

Гаранцията не е валидна, ако повредата или дефектите са се появили вследствие на следните причини:

•	Неправилен монтаж на продукта, неправилна употреба и/или работа с продукта, без да се следва 
наръчника, техническите изисквания и стандартите за безопасност, предоставени от производителя, и 
освен това неподходящо складиране, падане от високо, както и силни удари.

•	 Корозия, кал, вода и пясък. 

•	 Ремонтни работи, модификации или почистване, които не са извършени от сервиз, оторизиран от 
производителя. 

•	Използване на резервни части, софтуер или консумативни материали, които не са подходящи за 
продукта. 

•	Инциденти или събития или всякакви други причини, независещи от производителя, в това число 
гръмотевици, вода, огън, магнитно поле и неподходящо проветряване.

•	 Ако продуктът не отговаря на стандарти и спецификации на дадена държава, в която не е закупен. Всеки 
опит да се адаптира продукта, за да се изпълнят технически изисквания и изисквания за безопасност 
като тези в другите държави, анулира всички права на гаранционно обслужване.

Ако не се открият дефекти в продукта, всички разходи, свързани с обслужването, се покриват от купувача.
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Изделие Модель изделия

Дата покупки изделия Наименование продавца, адрес

Неисправности (дата, описание, должность, имя, фамилия и подпись лица, принявшего изделие)

1. Гарантийный срок
Гарантия действует со дня приобретения покупателем данного изделия у продавца. Гарантийный срок 
указан на упаковке изделия.

2. Условия гарантии

Гарантия действует лишь при предъявлении подлинника документа, подтверждающего покупку изделия, 
и настоящего гарантийного талона, содержащего наименование модели изделия, дату покупки изделия, 
наименование и адрес продавца.

В случае установления в течение действия гарантийных обязательств дефектов изделия, следствием 
возникновения которых не явились причины, перечисленные выше, гарантия не действует, производитель 
обязуется изделие отремонтировать либо заменить.

Действие гарантии не распространяется на регулярные проверки, обслуживание и ремонт естественно 
изнашивающихся частей либо их замену.

Гарантия не распространяется на случаи, при которых вред или неисправности возникли вследствие:

•	 ненадлежащей установки, эксплуатации изделия и/или несоблюдения представленных производителем 
инструкций по эксплуатации изделия и работе с ним, технических требований или стандартов 
безопасности, а также ненадлежащего складирования, падения на землю или сильных ударов;

•	 действия коррозии, попадания грязи, воды или песка;

•	 ремонта, модификации или чистки, выполненных не в авторизированном сервисном центре 
производителя;

•	 использования неподходящих для изделия запасных частей, программного обеспечения или расходных 
материалов;

•	 несчастных случаев или происшествий или любых причин, на которые производитель не в состоянии 
оказывать влияние, а также вследствие воздействия молнии, воды, огня, магнитных полей и 
ненадлежащей вентиляции;

•	 несоответствия изделия стандартам и спецификациям конкретной страны, в которой изделие не было 
приобретено. Любая попытка привести в соответствие изделия с техническими требованиями или 
требованиями безопасности другой страны лишает покупателя всех прав на гарантийное обслуживание.

В случае необнаружения в изделии неисправностей, все связанные с обслуживанием расходы 
оплачиваются покупателем.
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Продукт Модел на продукта

Дата на покупка на продукта Име и адрес на продавача

Повреди (дата, описание, длъжност на лицето, което приема продукта, първо име, фамилия и подпис) 

1. Гаранционен период 
Гаранцията влиза в сила в деня, когато купувачът получи продукта от продавача. Гаранционният период е 
отбелязан на опаковката на продукта.

2. Гаранционни условия 

Гаранцията е валидна само при представяне на оригинален документ за придобиване на продукта и този 
гаранционен лист, който включва име на модела на продукта, дата на покупка на продукта, име и адрес 
на продавача. 

Ако е отбелязано, че по време на гаранционния период продуктът има дефекти и те не са резултат от 
причини, за които гаранцията не се прилага, както е отбелязано в абзаците по-долу, производителят 
приема да замени продукта.

Гаранцията не е валидна за редовно тестване, поддръжка и ремонт или замяна на частите, които се 
износват естествено.

Гаранцията не е валидна, ако повредата или дефектите са се появили вследствие на следните причини:

•	Неправилен монтаж на продукта, неправилна употреба и/или работа с продукта, без да се следва 
наръчника, техническите изисквания и стандартите за безопасност, предоставени от производителя, и 
освен това неподходящо складиране, падане от високо, както и силни удари.

•	 Корозия, кал, вода и пясък. 

•	 Ремонтни работи, модификации или почистване, които не са извършени от сервиз, оторизиран от 
производителя. 

•	Използване на резервни части, софтуер или консумативни материали, които не са подходящи за 
продукта. 

•	Инциденти или събития или всякакви други причини, независещи от производителя, в това число 
гръмотевици, вода, огън, магнитно поле и неподходящо проветряване.

•	 Ако продуктът не отговаря на стандарти и спецификации на дадена държава, в която не е закупен. Всеки 
опит да се адаптира продукта, за да се изпълнят технически изисквания и изисквания за безопасност 
като тези в другите държави, анулира всички права на гаранционно обслужване.

Ако не се открият дефекти в продукта, всички разходи, свързани с обслужването, се покриват от купувача.
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